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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Golder Associates Ltd. (“Golder”) was retained by Cadillac Fairview Corporation Limited (“Cadillac Fairview”) to 
carry out a Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (“ESA”) of the property located at 21 Don Roadway, 30 
Booth Avenue and 375 and 385 Eastern Avenue, in Toronto, Ontario (herein after referred to as the “Site” or 
“Phase One Property”). The Phase One Property is also referred to as the East Harbour Lands. 

At the time of the site reconnaissance, conducted on November 18 and 19, 2019, the Phase One Property 
consisted of a 38 acre (15.4 hectare) parcel of land developed for commercial/industrial purposes. Several vacant 
structures (formerly industrial) are present on the Phase One Property as well as one industrial building (TTC 
warehouse) and one commercial building (Cinespace film studios).  It is understood that the Phase One Property 
is to be redeveloped for a combination of commercial and parkland uses. The Phase One Property is owned by 
EHL (21 Don Roadway) Holdings Inc., EHL (30 Booth Avenue) Holdings Inc., EHL (375 Eastern Avenue) 
Holdings Inc. and EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

The Phase One ESA was completed in accordance with O.Reg. 153/04 and included a review of available current 
and historical information, a Site visit, an interview, evaluation of readily available information, and reporting, 
subject to the limitations outlined in Section 10.0 of this report. The Phase One Property is considered an 
enhanced investigation property as defined by O.Reg. 153/04, based on the industrial use of the Site. The report’s 
certification date is January 27, 2020. 

Based on the information obtained and reviewed as part of this Phase One ESA, 191 potentially contaminating 
activities (“PCA”) and 94 areas of potential environmental concern (“APEC”) were identified.  Accordingly, a 
Phase Two ESA is required for the submission of a Record of Site Condition (“RSC”). 

2.0 INTRODUCTION 
2.1 Phase One Property Information 
Golder Associates Ltd. (“Golder”) was retained by Cadillac Fairview to carry out a Phase One ESA of the following 
property: 

Item Detail 

Municipal Addresses 21 Don Roadway, 30 Booth Avenue and 375 and 385 Eastern Avenue 

Property Identification Numbers 21077-0023, 21077-0144, 21077-0169, 21077-0170, 21077-0171, 21077-
0172, 21077-0173, 21077-0188, 21077-0283, 21077-0333, 21077-0389 

Legal Description Part of Lots 14 and 15, Broken Front Concession, York and Part of Water 
Lot in Front of Lots 13, 14 and 15, Broken Front Concession, York, and Part 
of Lot 1, Registered Plan 568A, and Lots 338, 339, 340, 341, 342, 343, 344, 
345, 346, 347, 348, 349, 350, 351, 352, 353, 354 and 355 and Parts of Lots 
243, 244, 245, 345, 346, 356, 357, 358, 359, 360, 361, 362, 363 and 364 
and Parts of Front Street East, Strange Street and Palace Street, 
Registered Plan 105, City of Toronto. 

 
The location of the Phase One Property is shown on Figure 1. A plan showing the layout of the Phase One 
Property is provided on Figure 2. A plan of survey for the Phase One Property is provided in Appendix A. 

The contact information for the Phase One Property owner is: 
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Site Owner/Client Address Contact Information 

Client: The Cadillac Fairview Corporation 
Limited 
Owner: EHL (21 Don Roadway) Holdings 
Inc., EHL (30 Booth Avenue) Holdings Inc., 
EHL (375 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. and 
EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

20 Queen Street West 
Toronto, Ontario 
M5H 3R4 

Mr. David McKibbon 
Phone: 416-598-8688 
Email: david.mckibbon@cadillacfairview.com 

 

3.0 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION 
A Phase One ESA is a preliminary qualitative assessment of the environmental condition of a property, based on 
a review of current activities and historical information for the Phase One Property and a review of relevant and 
readily available environmental information for the surrounding properties located within 250 metres (“m”) of the 
boundary of the Phase One Property (collectively referred to as the “Phase One Study Area”). The boundary of 
the Phase One Study Area is presented on Figure 2. 

According to Ontario Regulation (“O.Reg.”) 153/04 Records of Site Condition, the objectives of a Phase One ESA 
are to: 

1) Develop a preliminary determination of the likelihood that one or more contaminants have affected any land 
or water on, in or under the Site; 

2) Determine the need for a Phase Two Environment Site Assessment (“ESA”); 

3) Provide a basis for carrying out a Phase Two ESA; 

4) Provide adequate preliminary information about environmental conditions in the land or water on, in or under 
the Site for the conduct of a risk assessment following completion of a Phase Two ESA; and, 

5) Identify and report on evidence of actual and/or potential contamination on the Site from current and 
historical activities at the Site or from adjacent properties.  

4.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
4.1 General 
4.1.1 Phase One Study Area Determination 
For the purpose of this Phase One ESA, the Phase One Study Area is the area within 250 m of the boundary of 
the Site. Based on Golder’s review of the historical and current information compiled as part of this Phase One 
ESA for the area surrounding the Site and observations of neighbouring properties made during the site visit, it 
was concluded that an assessment of information pertaining to properties within 250 m of the boundary of the 
Phase One Property was sufficient to achieve the objectives of the Phase One ESA.  

4.1.2 First Developed Used Determination  
The date of first developed use of the Phase One Property was determined based on review of the chain of title 
information, insurance records, previous reports, aerial photographs, city directories, EcoLog ERIS Report and 
information provided by the Site representative. The Phase One Property was developed in stages and was 
previously several separate parcels. The first recorded development on the Site was in 1884 on the northwest 
portion of the Site consisting of cattle sheds. 



May 1, 2020 19131933 

 

 
 

 3 

 

Accordingly, the first developed use of the Phase One Property is 1884.  

4.1.3 Insurance Records 
Golder asked Opta Information Intelligence (“Opta”) to provide any fire insurance plans (“FIPs”), property 
underwriters’ reports (“PURs”) and property underwriters’ plans (“PUPs”) related to the Site and surrounding 
properties. In addition, FIPs, PURs and PUPs were provided in the appendix of a previous Phase One ESA 
completed for the Site in 2017. Between these two sources, as well as records available on the City of Toronto 
archives online database, Golder reviewed the following insurance records.  

Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

1884, 
1890, 
1894, 
1899 & 
1903 
FIPs 

The northwest portion of the Site was 
developed with several structures, 
occupied by John Smith Gooderham 
and Worts Cattle Sheds. The 
southern portion of the Site was not 
covered on these FIPs. The 
remainder of the Site was broken into 
smaller undeveloped lots. 

North: Eastern Avenue, railway tracks and commercial and 
residential type properties. In 1903, an industrial property 
occupied by Sunlight Soap Works was present 50 m north. 
East: Undeveloped land followed by streets and small lots.  
South: Not covered on these FIPs. 
West: Don River followed by developed properties, primarily 
unlabelled and inferred to be comprised of commercial and 
residential buildings. In addition, two industrial properties 
were present. The Morse Soap Company and Wm. Davies 
& Co. Toronto Pork Packing Establishment (both 100 m 
west). In 1903 a building labelled “city crematory” was 
present 140 m west. 

1913 
FIP 

Generally as per the previous FIPs; 
however, the occupant of the Site is 
not shown. In addition, the southern 
portion of the Site is shown on the 
1913 FIP as undeveloped.  

North: Eastern Avenue, railway tracks and commercial and 
residential type properties. In addition, an industrial property 
occupied by Sunlight Soap Works is present 50 m north. 
Consumers Gas Co. property was present immediately 
northeast of the Site. 
East: Booth Avenue followed by undeveloped land and an 
industrial property occupied by Imperial Varnish & Color Co. 
Ltd. 100 m east.   
South: A road followed by Ashbridges Bay. 
West: Don River followed by some industrial land use, 
which included: a “corporation yard” and tannery 120 m 
west; John Taylor & Co. 100 m west; and, Wm. Davies Co. 
Ltd. remains present 100 m west. The crematorium is no 
longer present. A property labelled as Canadian Northern 
Ontario Railway was also present 180 m west. 

1924 
FIP 

The Site was primarily undeveloped 
with the exception of three unlabelled 
buildings on the northeast portion of 
the area of 30 Booth Avenue. The 
remainder of the Site was 
undeveloped.  

Changes since 1913 include: 
• The industrial properties north of the Site (Sunlight Soap 

Works and Consumers Gas Co.) both appear to have 
been expanded with additional structures constructed; 
and, 

• The area south of the Site has been created by infilling 
of the lake and included the Toronto Harbour Industrial 
District (100 m south), which was noted to include “steel 
tanks of various dimensions”. In addition, Imperial Oil 
limited with three large aboveground storage tanks was 
present 100 m south.  
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Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

1931 
FIP 
(revised 
1935) 

The western portion of the Site was 
occupied by British American Oil Co 
Limited primarily as a tank farm. This 
included 38 ASTs ranging in size 
from 100 to 44,175 “Bbls” (barrels), 
converted to 16,000 L to 7,023,300 L. 
Several support structures were 
present, which included pump house, 
locker room, blow down sumps, 
control house, dubbs still, cross still, 
compressor house, and garage. A 
coke conveyer was also present in 
the southwest portion of the Site. 
A rail spur was present on the 
southwest portion of the Site, and rail 
spurs were present along the 
northwest portion of the Site. 
The northeast and eastern portions of 
the Site were part of the property 
located immediately northeast of the 
Site which was occupied by 
Consumers Gas Company ‘Station 
B’. On-Site structures included part of 
a 5,000,000 ft3 capacity gas holder 
(AST) and a 350,000 ft3 capacity gas 
holder (AST), both located in the 
northeast portion of the Site (current 
TTC exterior areas). In addition, a 
156,000 gallon reinforced concrete 
underground tar tank and concrete 
underground filters were also located 
in this area. 
Exterior storage of coal was present 
on the eastern portion of the Site. 
In the southeast portion of the Site 
there were railway spurs running 
north-south, a steel AST (contents 
not described), as well as three 
structures along Booth Avenue 
labelled for storage. The area in the 
far southeast area of the Site 
(southern portion of 30 Booth 
Avenue) was not shown on the 1935 
FIP. 
 

North: Eastern Avenue and railway tracks, residential, 
commercial and industrial land use. 
Consumers Gas Company ‘Station B’ was present 
immediately northeast of the Site. This included four 
underground tanks for tar and ammonia (labelled as Liquor 
Tank, Tar Tank, Tar Drain Tank, Liquor Drain Tank). The 
property included interior and exterior coal storage, and the 
buildings included retort house, condenser house, chemical 
laboratory, valve house, generator house, coke shed, boiler 
house, coal  gas purifying house, gas purifying house, paint 
storage, storage, meter room and offices. Rail spurs were 
also present on this property.  
An auto service station with two USTs (size and contents 
not described) was present 20 m north of the Site (present 
day 398 Eastern Avenue). This property also included 
Dibble Coal Co. which included a UST (size and contents 
not described) and interior and exterior coal storage. 
Sunlight Soap Works Lever Bros. Limited was present 50 m 
north of the Site (present day 1-11 Sunlight Park Road). 
This included several ASTs containing oil, hydrogen and 
oxygen. Building areas included a hydrogen plant, toilet 
paper manufacturing, printing department, storage, lye 
room, machine shop, powder department, glycerine 
department, grease house, boiler house, refining building 
and garage. The property also included railway spurs.   
Wayne Co. Limited, an industrial building, was present 60 m 
northwest (present day 356 Eastern Avenue). The details of 
this operation cannot be distinguished on the 1935 FIP. 
Central Rubber Co. was present 150 m north (present day 
400 Eastern Avenue). The details of this operation cannot 
be distinguished on the 1935 FIP. 
A gasoline service station with two 12,000 L USTs (contents 
not described) was present approximately 80 m northwest 
of the Site (at present day 351 Eastern Avenue). This 
property was also labelled as S. Jardine Varnish & Oil Co. 
Limited. 
Frankel Bros. Limited (scrap iron) was present 100 m 
northwest of the Site, and a coal yard was present 140 m 
northwest of the Site. 
A gasoline service station with one UST (size and contents 
not described) was present 180 m northeast (present day 
410 Eastern Avenue). 
Campbells Grease and Oil Co. (grease storage) was 
present 185 m northeast (present day 2-4 Empire Avenue). 
   
East: Booth Avenue followed by residential and industrial 
land uses.  
Mundey Cork Insulation Limited was present 20 m east 
(present day 15-33 Booth Avenue), which operated as a 
cork insulation factory.  
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Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

Automatic Paper Box Co. Limited was present 55 m east 
(present day 10-32 Logan Avenue) and included 
lithographing and box making. 
D.M. Dignam Coal Yard was present 80 m northeast 
(present day 55 Booth Avenue) and included exterior coal 
storage.  
Imperial Varnish & Color Co. Ltd. was present 100 m east 
(45 & 55 Logan Avenue and 10, 18 & 20 Morse Street), this 
included several buildings and exterior storage tanks. The 
details of this operation cannot be distinguished on the 1935 
FIP. 
An exterior coal storage yard was present 165 m east (at 
present day 36 Morse Street). 
Rail spurs were also present at the properties east of the 
Site. 
 
South: Railway tracks and Keating Avenue (now Lakeshore 
Boulevard East), followed by industrial land use. 
Imperial Oil Limited was present 100 m south of the Site 
(present day 601-673 Lakeshore Boulevard East and 185 & 
190 Villiers Street). This property included nine ASTs 
containing oil (1,500,000 to 3,000,000 gallons). 
The Barrett Co. was present 100 m south (present day 685 
Lakeshore Boulevard East and 115 Saulter Street South). 
Operations included distilling of crude coal tar and 
saturating roofing felt. There were 14 ASTs present (8,389 
to 417,861 gallons). 
The Johnson Lumber Co. was present 100 m south (present 
day 120 Bouchette Street), which included exterior and 
interior lumber storage. 
Alexander Murrey & Co. Ltd. and The Dominion Tar & 
Chemical Co. Ltd. were present 135 m southeast (present 
day 801 Lakeshore Boulevard East). This facility included 
several ASTs (the exact details could not be distinguished). 
Rail spurs were also present at the properties south of the 
Site. 
 
West: Don River followed by some industrial land use, 
which included William Davies Co. Limited (100 m west), W. 
Harris & Co. Limited Glue Factory (80 m west), and British 
American Oil Co. Limited (150 m west) which included 
several ASTs (25,500 to 30,200 gallons). 

1931 
FIP 
(revised 
1951) 

On-Site changes since the 1935 FIP 
include the following: 
The western portion of the Site has 
been redeveloped. The buildings and 
tanks previously noted on this portion 
of the Site have been removed. The 
western portion of the Site is now 
occupied by Lever Bros. Ltd. and was 

Noteworthy changes to the surrounding properties since the 
1935 revision include the following: 
North:  
The previously noted auto service station 20 m north of the 
Site (present day 398 Eastern Avenue) does not show any 
USTs to be present in 1951.  
Expansions to the main building and additional storage 
ASTs are present at the Sunlight Soap Works Lever Bros. 
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Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

associated with the Sunlight Soap 
Works Lever Bros. Limited facility 
north of the Site. The Site included 
the following buildings: 
• The Gatehouse, in similar 

configuration to the present day 
structure; 

• The Finishing Building (Building 
#36), which included a loading 
dock and tower building; 

• The Glycerine/Liquids Building 
(Building #38);  

• The Boiler House (Building #35);  
• Electrical Sub Station (Building 

#35A), adjacent to the Boiler 
House;  

• Ash Hoist (Building #35B); and, 
• A Cooling Tower. 

This area of the Site also included a 
100,000 gallon water tank, a fuel oil 
UST (size not reported) north of 
Building #38. Oleum and waste acid 
ASTs present south of Building #38. 
Two 26,000 gallon alkane ASTs 
within a containment area east of 
Building #36. 
A rail spur across the south central 
portion of the Site and running north 
between Buildings 36 and 38. 
A new gas holder AST (10,000,000 
ft3) was noted to be under 
construction in the northeast portion 
of the Site (for use by Consumers 
Gas). 
A tank farm containing steel propane 
ASTs was constructed on the 
southeast portion of the Site. 
The three structures previously noted 
along Booth Avenue on the southeast 
portion of the Site are no longer 
present. 
The southeast portion of the Site is 
noted to also include two 750,000 
gallon crude oil ASTs, and below 
grade concrete cooling tanks. 

Limited property (50 m north of the Site, present day 1-11 
Sunlight Park Road).  
The property located 60 m northwest (present day 356 
Eastern Avenue) was occupied by Diamond State Fibre Co. 
of Canada Limited in 1951. This included offices, shipping, 
tool room, machine shop, saw room and warehouse.  
Central Rubber Co. formerly noted 150 m north (present 
day 400 Eastern Avenue), includes the following activities 
(which could not be distinguished previously): rubber 
storage, patch making, rubber press, rubber tire storage, 
and vulcanizing. Exterior storage of old tires was also noted. 
The service station with two USTs formerly noted 80 m 
northwest of the Site (at present day 353 Eastern Avenue) 
is no longer present. This property now is indicated as being 
used for soap manufacturing.  
Bishop Sons & Co. (sheet metal & welding) was present 
100 m northeast (eastern portion of present day 400 
Eastern Avenue). 
Stoker and Oil Burner Factory was present 100 m north 
(present day 9 Dibble Street).  
Frankel Bros. Limited now included lumber storage and 
roofing supplies at 17-19 Broadview Avenue (165 m 
northwest).  
Ontario Salvage Co. (scrap metal yard) was present 150 m 
northwest of the Site. 
The Atlas Chemical Co. (chemical manufacturing) was 
present 155 m northeast (present day 38 McGee Street). 
Dominion Silk Screen Advertising was present 150 m 
northeast (present day 5-7 McGee Street). 
Jas. C. Smith Coal & Coke Co. was present 180 m north 
(present day 67 Saulter Street). This included lumber and 
coal storage.   
 
East: Stephen & Dean Bedding Co. (mattress factory) was 
present 70 m northeast (present day 47 Booth Avenue). 
D.M. Dignam Coal Yard formerly noted 80 m northeast 
(present day 55 Booth Avenue) was no longer present. 
  
Imperial Varnish & Color Co. Ltd. formerly noted 100 m east 
(45 & 55 Logan Avenue and 10, 18 & 20 Morse Street), 
remains present and activities (not previously 
distinguishable) are noted to include: welding, pigment 
storage, varnish building, mixing, varnish tanks, machine 
shop, cooling, printing and advertising, offices, shipping, 
milling, color storage, various ASTs (size and contents not 
reported), a UST (size and contents not reported), dry color 
storage, rolling mill, oil ASTs (size not reported), barrel 
washing, paint storage, testing room, and various interior 
tank rooms. 
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Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

Imperial Varnish & Color Co. Ltd. has been expanded 
further east of the Site, and includes lacquer mixing, 
shipping, warehouse, grinding and exterior steel ASTs (size 
and contents not reported). 
 
J.C. Craig & Son (machine shop) was present at 54 Logan 
Avenue (100 m northeast). 
 
The property previously noted to include an exterior coal 
storage yard 165 m east (at present day 36 Morse Street), 
was occupied as Stanton Fuels & Cartage in 1951. 
 
South: Keating Avenue is now Lakeshore Boulevard East. 
The property 100 m south (present day 120 Bouchette 
Street) was occupied by G.H. Godsal Equipment Ltd. 
(contractor’s yard) and Graham Bros. Co. Ltd. (ice house). 
The G.H. Godsal Equipment facility includes a contractor’s 
yard and an “old oil” tank. 
 
West: The industrial facilities west of the Site have been 
expanded. The property previously noted to be occupied by 
William Davies Co. Limited (100 m west) is now occupied by 
Canada Packers Ltd. (inferred to still be a pork packaging 
plant). 

1973 
FIP 

The Site was not covered on the 
1973 FIP. 

The only off-Site areas covered on the 1973 FIP were areas 
to the east and south of the Site. Noteworthy changes to the 
surrounding properties since the 1951 FIP were as follows: 
East: An auto wrecker’s yard was present 60 m northeast 
(present day 43 Booth Avenue).  
The property located 20 m east (present day 15-33 Booth 
Avenue) was occupied by Precision Automotive Co. Ltd. 
and consisted of offices, storage, automotive parts 
manufacturing, volatile storage, paint/dipping area, and a 
UST (size and contents not described). 
The property located 55 m east (present day 10-32 Logan 
Avenue) was occupied by Fielder Paper Box Co. Ltd. and 
consisted of shipping/receiving, box manufacturing, offices, 
warehouse and woodworking. 
The property located 110 m east (45 & 55 Logan Avenue 
and 10, 18 & 20 Morse Street) is occupied by Geoffrey 
Merrick Ltd. as a warehouse of cigarettes and sundries. 
A UST, associated with a courier company, was present 
185 m east (present day 20 Morse Street).  
A service garage with a UST was present 165 m east 
(present day 36 Morse Street). 
Two scrap metal yards were present 210 m east (present 
day 11 and 25 Morse Street). 
Ewing & Gregers Ltd., located at 75-77 Logan Avenue (175 
m northeast) included wood working, lumber storage and 
solvent storage. 
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Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

 
South: Frederick G. Gardiner Expressway (elevated 
highway) was present south of the Site. 
An auto service station with UST was present 100 m south 
(present day 673 Lakeshore Boulevard East). 
A steel facility (exact details cannot be distinguished) was 
present at 699 Lakeshore Boulevard (100 m south). 

1976 
PUR 

The 1976 PUR was completed for 
385 Eastern Avenue (northwest 
portion of the Site). This portion of the 
Site was occupied by Richvale 
Ready-Mix Limited and operated as a 
concrete batching plant and included 
the sorting and screening of sand and 
gravel. Once sorted, sand, gravel, 
cement and water (with Pazzolith 
Additive) were discharged to weigh 
scale hoppers.  
It was reported that a fuel oil tank 
was located outdoors, equipped with 
fill and vent pipes. The exact location 
is not reported, however the fuel tank 
is discussed in relation to the boiler 
room, and is inferred to have been 
located in the vicinity of the building 
housing the boiler room. 

Not covered on the 1976 PUR. 

1976 
PUP 

The 1976 PUP was completed for 
385 Eastern Avenue (northwest 
portion of the Site). This portion of the 
Site was occupied by Richvale 
Ready-Mix Limited. 
The area was developed with two 
buildings, a scale underpass, hopper 
& storage bins, two cement silos, a 
metal conveyor and a concrete 
hopper with steel grid. Sand and 
gravel stockpiles were noted in the 
exterior areas. The buildings included 
a garage and a boiler/control room 
building. 
The previously noted UST is not 
shown on the PUP however is 
inferred to have been in the vicinity of 
the boiler/control room building. 

An embankment and railway tracks are noted immediately 
northwest of this portion of the Site. No other surrounding 
areas are shown. 

1983 
PUP 

The 1983 PUP covers the southeast 
portion of the Site (20 and 30 Booth 
Avenue). This area was developed 
with one building occupied by Booth 

Not covered on the 1983 PUP. 
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Year / 
Record Site Surrounding Properties 

Avenue Hospital Laundry. Areas 
within the building included offices, 
drying & pressing, washing & sorting, 
electrical room and maintenance 
room. A mezzanine was present in 
the central portion of the building.  

1990 
PUR 

The 1990 PUR was completed for 30 
Booth Avenue (southeast portion of 
the Site), which was occupied by 
Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry.  
Heating for the building was provided 
by the Lever Brothers Plant (21 Don 
Roadway). 
Hazardous materials at the property 
included one 205 L drum of varsol 
and 22,709 L tank of 12% sodium 
hypochlorite solution.  
The process at the Site included 
washing laundry in hot water and 
detergent. Hypochlorite bleach was 
used (500 gallons per month). The 
laundry was then dried and pressed. 

Not covered on the 1990 PUR. 

 

4.1.4 Chain of Title 
Chain of title information for the Phase One Property was obtained from Domson’s Title Search. Previous owners 
of the Phase One Property have included: 

21 Don Roadway (western portion) – PIN 21077-0333 

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to May 6, 1796 Crown 

May 6, 1796 to July 15, 1819 John Scadding 

July 15, 1819 to June 14, 1840 William Smith  

June 14, 1840 to April 17, 1867 John Smith  

April 17, 1867 to July 13, 1904 The Grand Trunk Railway Co. (Chain 1) 
Fredrick Burgess (Chain 2) 

July 13, 1904 to September 15, 1904 George Gooderham 

September 15, 1904 to August 4, 1924 Gooderham & Worts Limited 

August 4, 1924 to November 26, 1930 Toronto Iron Works Limited 
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21 Don Roadway (western portion) – PIN 21077-0333 

Year Name of Owner 

November 26, 1930 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to November 7, 2001 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

November 7, 2001 to January 20, 2012 U L Canada Inc. 

January 20, 2012 to September 25, 2019 First Gulf Don Valley Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (21 Don Roadway) Holdings Inc. 

 

21 Don Roadway (eastern portion) – PIN 21077-0023  

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to December 4, 1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872  Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to November 7, 1969 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd 

November 7, 1969 to January 15, 1973 Consumers Realty Limited 

January 15, 1973 to August 1, 1974 M.G.A. Properties Limited 

August 1, 1974 to August 15, 1975 Home Smith Properties Limited 

August 15, 1975 to December 17, 1979 The Corporation of the City of Toronto 

December 17, 1979 to November 14, 2001 Lever Brothers Limited 

November 14, 2001 to July 6, 2010 U L Canada Inc. (name change) 

July 6, 2010 to January 20, 2012 Unilever Canada Inc. (name change) 
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21 Don Roadway (eastern portion) – PIN 21077-0023  

Year Name of Owner 

January 20, 2012 to November 9, 2015 First Gulf Don Valley Limited 

January 20, 2012 to September 25, 2019 TM Mobil Inc. (Lease) 

September 25, 2019 to Present  EHL (21 Don Roadway) Holding Inc. 

 

30 Booth Avenue – PIN 21077-0283  

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

Prior to January 14, 1891  Crown- (Water Lots) 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to April 12, 1847 Joseph Smith 

April 12, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to November 29, 1965 The Consumers’ Gas Company 

November 29, 1965 to June 15, 2000 Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc. 

June 15, 2000 to February 26, 2016 1079744 Ontario Ltd. 

February 26, 2016 to September 25, 2019 Don Valley Booth Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (30 Booth Avenue) Holdings Inc. 
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375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0188  

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to June 14, 1840 William Smith 

June 14, 1840 to April 30, 1901 John Smith 

April 30, 1901 to July 13, 1904 Fredrick Burgess (Part lots 245,105,14) 
George Gooderham (Lot 15) 

July 13, 1904 to September 15, 1904 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd 

September 15, 1904 to April 8, 1924 Gooderham & Worts Limited 

April 8, 1924 to April 11, 1928 Toronto Iron Works Limited 

April 11, 1928 to November 26, 1930 Toronto Terminal Railway Co. 

November 26, 1930 to May 8, 1931 Canadian National Realties Limited 

May 8, 1931 to December 8, 2003 CN Transaction Inc. (name change)  

December 8, 2003 to December 17, 2003 Canadian National Railway Company 

December 17, 2003 to September 15, 2017 Eastern Self Storage Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 2019 Don Valley Eastern IV Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (375 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0389  

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to May 6, 1796 Crown 

May 6, 1796 to July 15, 1819 John Scadding 

July 15, 1819 to June 14, 1840 William Smith 

June 14, 1840 to April 17, 1867 John Smith 

April 17, 1867 to April 30, 1901 The Grand Trunk Railway Co. (Chain 1) 

April 30, 1901 to July 13, 1904 Fredrick Burgess (Chain 2) 

July 13, 1904 to April 8, 1924 George Gooderham 
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375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0389  

Year Name of Owner 

April 8, 1924 to November 26, 1930 Toronto Iron Works Limited 

November 26, 1930 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to November 7, 2001 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

November 7, 2001 to January 10, 2003 U L Canada Inc. 

January 10, 2003 to September 15, 2017 1553482 Ontario Inc. 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern IV Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present  EHL (375 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0144  

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to December 4, 1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to June 11, 1928 The Consumers’ Gas Company 

June 11, 1928 to May 8, 1931 Toronto Terminals Railway Co. 

May 8, 1931 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to October 20, 2006 1189395 Ontario Inc. 



May 1, 2020 19131933 

 

 
 

 14 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0144  

Year Name of Owner 

October 20, 2006 to September 15, 2017 1712310 Ontario Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern V Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0169 

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to December 4, 1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to June 11, 1928 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd. 

June 11, 1928 to May 8, 1931 Toronto Terminals Railway Co. 

May 8, 1931 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to January 10, 2003 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

January 10, 2003 to October 20, 2006 1553482 Ontario Limited 

October 20, 2006 to September 15, 2017 1712310 Ontario Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern V Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0170 

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to December 4, 1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to June 11, 1928 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd. 

June 11, 1928 to May 8, 1931 Toronto Terminals Railway Co. 

May 8, 1931 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to January 10, 2003 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

January 10, 2003 to October 20, 2006 1553482 Ontario Limited 

October 20, 2006 to September 15, 2017 1712310 Ontario Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern V Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0171 

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0171 

Year Name of Owner 

March 29, 1847 to December 4, 1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to June 11, 1928 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd. 

June 11, 1928 to May 8, 1931 Toronto Terminals Railway Co. 

May 8, 1931 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to January 10, 2003 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

January 10, 2003 to October 20, 2006 1553482 Ontario Limited 

October 20, 2006 to September 15, 2017 1712310 Ontario Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern V Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0172 

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to December 4, 1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0172 

Year Name of Owner 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to June 11, 1928 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd. 

June 11, 1928 to May 8, 1931 Toronto Terminals Railway Co. 

May 8, 1931 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to January 10, 2003 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

January 10, 2003 to October 20, 2006 1553482 Ontario Limited 

October 20, 2006 to September 15, 2017 1712310 Ontario Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern V Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0173 

Year Name of Owner 

Prior to June 22, 1796 Crown 

June 22, 1796 to September 30, 1807 John Cox 

September 30, 1807 to October 15, 1815 Gerhard Kuck 

October 15, 1815 to March 29, 1847 William Smith 

March 29, 1847 to December 4,1847 Joseph Smith 

December 4, 1847 to September 26, 1865 Hon. Henry John Boulton 

September 26, 1865 to October 15, 1872 Clarke Gamble 

October 15, 1872 to March 13, 1884 George Leslie 

March 13, 1884 to July 29, 1885 Edmund Blong 

July 29, 1885 to July 13, 1904 George Gooderham 

July 13, 1904 to June 11, 1928 The Consumers’ Gas Co., Ltd. 

June 11, 1928 to May 8, 1931 Toronto Terminals Railway Co. 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0173 

Year Name of Owner 

May 8, 1931 to January 29, 1996 Canadian National Realties Ltd. 

January 29, 1996 to January 15, 1997 CN Transactions Inc. 

January 15, 1997 to January 10, 2003 1189395 Ontario Inc. 

January 10, 2003 to October 20, 2006 1553482 Ontario Limited 

October 20, 2006 to September 15, 2017 1712310 Ontario Limited 

September 15, 2017 to September 25, 
2019 

Don Valley Eastern V Limited 

September 25, 2019 to Present EHL (385 Eastern Avenue) Holdings Inc. 

 

4.1.5 City Directories 
A review of historical city directories was provided to Golder by EcoLog ERIS for the Phase One Property and 
surrounding properties (within 250 m) along Booth Avenue, Don Roadway, Eastern Avenue, Bouchette Street, 
Broadview Avenue, Commissioners Street, Empire Avenue, June Callwood Way, Lake Shore Boulevard East, 
Lewis Street, Logan Avenue, McGee Street, Morse Street, Saulter Street, Sunlight Park Road and Villers Street, 
between 1868/69 and 1999. Relevant findings from the city directory listings are presented below. 

Phase One Property 

 The only municipal address currently associated with the Site that was listed in the city directories reviewed, 
included 30 Booth Avenue, which was listed as Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc. between 1972 and 1991. 
There were no other listings for the municipal addresses associated with the Site. 

Surrounding Area 
North 

 Consumers Gas Co. Station B Plant at 415 Eastern Avenue (immediately northeast) between 1941 and 
1978/79; 

 Toronto Varnish Works at 400 Eastern Avenue (150 m north) in 1890; DA Mackenzie & Co. in 1895; The 
James Robertson Co. in 1900; Victor Varnish Co. Ltd. in 1907; WM Harland & Son between 1914 and 1925; 
Central Rubber Co. between 1934 and 1955; Regent Battery Co. Ltd. between 1960 and 1972; Parkway Iron 
& Metal Co. Ltd. in 1972; Saville Metal Co. in 1978/79; Eastern Avenue Metals in 1985/86; multi-tenant 
commercial building between 1991 and 1999; 

 Jacques Davy & Co. at 299-355 Eastern Avenue (50 m north) in 1919; Lever Bros. between 1925 and 1934; 
Toronto Tallow Refinery between 1945 and 1960; 

 Sovereign Varnishes & Oils Ltd. and Sovereign Soap & Chemicals Co. at 355-359 Eastern Avenue (65 m 
north) in 1914; 
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 Donalda Manufacturing Co. and Bovel Manufacturing Co. at 361-365 Eastern Avenue (40 m north) in 1925; 
Applebee Auto Wreckers between 1965 and 1999; Calahan Auto Wreckers in 1991; 

 Dibble Coal Co. Ltd. at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m north) between 1929 and 1945; Dibble’s Garage and 
Service Station in 1934; Dibble Motors in 1941; Dibble RG Ltd. (coal) between 1950 and 1965; Artenal 
Motors Auto Garage in 1965; City Gas Bar in 1995;  Fuels Inc. in 1999; 

 Maydwell Manufacturing Co. Ltd. at 65-67 Saulter Street (180 m north) between 1914 and 1999; Dominion 
Brass Products Ltd. between 1960 and 1999; 

 Hoyt Metal Co. at 356-362 Eastern Avenue (60 m north) between 1914 and 1925; Smith Charles Albert Ltd. 
(chemicals) between 1960 and 1965; 

 Ontario Salvage Co. at 354 Eastern Avenue (60 m north) between 1950 and 1960; Eastern Salvage between 
1965 and 1972; Langer’s Salvage & Textile in 1972; 

 Stephen & Dean Bedding Co. at 47 Booth Avenue (70 m northeast) between 1950 and 1955; 

 Imperial Oil Co. Service Station at 352 Eastern Avenue (85 m north) in 1934; Imeson, Harold service station 
between 1941 and 1965; 

 British American Service Station at 351 Eastern Avenue (90 m north) in 1945; Eddie’s Service Station in 
1960; 

 Fairbanks Soap Co. Ltd. at 353 Eastern Avenue (75 m north) between 1945 and 1978/79; 

 Vantour’s Service Station at 341 Eastern Avenue (100 m north) between 1950 and 1955; Eddie’s Service 
Station in 1965; Roadway Alignment Ltd. in 1978/79; 

 Atlas Chemical Co. at 38-42 McGee Street (155 m northeast) between 1941 and 1960; 

 Atlas Chemical Co. at 75-79 Logan Avenue (175 m northeast) between 1934 and 1945; 

 Service station at 410 Eastern Avenue (180 m northeast) in 1929; Owen’s Tire Repair & Service between 
1934 and 1945; Funn’s Garage in 1965; Joe’s Flash Service Station in 1972; Astro Transmission Rebuilders 
and Sherbourne & Earl Auto Service in 1995 and 1999; 

 Franklin Oil Co. at 402-406 Eastern Avenue (part of present day 400 Eastern Avenue, 150 m north) in 1941; 

 Campbells Grease Co. at 414 Eastern Avenue (185 m northeast) between 1934 and 1945; Campbell’s 
Lubricating Specialties Ltd. between 1950 and 1978/79; 

 Lever Detergent Ltd., Lever House, and Lever Brothers Inc. Soap Manufacturers at 1 Sunlight Park Road (50 
m north) between 1972 and 1991; Unilever Employees Credit Union Ltd. in 1995 and 1999; Chesebrough-
Pond’s Canada, Lever Ponds Head office in 1999; 

 Nymoc Products Co. (chemicals) at 24 McGee Street (130 m northeast) between 1972 and 1999; 

 City of Toronto Eastern Maintenance Depot at 433 Eastern Avenue (associated with 50 Booth Avenue, 
immediately northeast) in 1985/86; City of Toronto Department of Public Works in 1991; 

 Corporation of the City of Toronto at 50 Booth Avenue (immediately northeast) between 1985/86 and 1991; 
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 Eastern Auto Repair Centre at 346 Eastern Avenue (105 m north) in 1995; Wai Auto Service in 1999; and 

 Eastern Auto Paint & Collision Centre at 344 Eastern Avenue (125 m north) in 1995 and 1999. 

East 

 JH Farr & Co. at 2-24 Morse Street (170 m east) between 1890 and 1895; Imperial Varnish in 1900; Imperial 
Varnish Colour Co. between 1907 and 1955; Imperial Flo-Glaze Paints Ltd. in 1960; Morse Paint 
Manufacturing Ltd. in 1965; 

 Clensolene Refining Co. at 85 Booth Avenue (180 m northeast) in 1914; Coke and Coke Screenings Yard 
between 1934 and 1945; 

 Cox Varnish Co. at 87 Booth Avenue (180 m northeast) in 1907; 

 Automatic Paper Box Co. Ltd. at 20-40 Logan Avenue (55 m east) between 1934 and 1960; Precision 
Automotive Co. Ltd. in 1978/79; 

 Stanton Fuels & Cartage at 34-36 Morse Street (165 m east) between 1941 and 1972; Smith Fuels in 1960; 
Purolator Couriers Garage in 1978/79; 

 Precision Automotive Co. Ltd. at 35 Booth Avenue (35 m northeast) between 1965 and 1978/79; 

 Brinks Canada Ltd. at 45-55 Logan Avenue (110 m east) between 1972 and 1985/86; Brink’s Armoured Car 
Service in 1995 and 1999; 

 Booth Auto Wreckers at 43/45 Booth Avenue (65 m northeast) between 1972 and 1995; and 

 Purolator Courier Ltd. at 11 Morse Street (215 m east) between 1978/79 and 1991. 

South 

 Toronto Towing & Salvage Co. Ltd. at 170 Villiers Street (180 m southwest) between 1955 and 1960; 

 Dominion Tar & Chemicals Ltd. at 801 Lakeshore Boulevard East (135 m southeast) between 1960 and 
1965; Domtar Chemicals Ltd. in 1972; Mayfair Lakeshore Racquet Club in 1991; 

 Graham Bros Ice & Coal Co. Ltd. at 719 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) between 1960 and 1965; 

 Manville Steel Services at 699 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) in 1972; 

 Barrett Co. Ltd. and Allied Chemical Canada Ltd. at 675 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) between 
1960 and 1965; 

 Sun Oil Co. Ltd. at 300 Commissioners Street (185 m south) between 1960 and 1991; 

 Baker’s Esso Service Station at 673 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) in 1965; Mann’s Esso Service 
Station in 1972; 

 Metro Toronto Department of Works Incinerator at 400 Commissioners Street (230 m south) between 1972 
and 1985/86; vacant in 1991; Crinc Canada Ltd. in 1995; 

 Greyhound Lines of Canada Ltd. at 685 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) between 1991 and 1995; 
and 
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 Sidon Motors at 120 Bouchette Street (100 m south) in 1995. 

West 

 Frankel Bros. yard at 8 Lewis Street (105 m northwest) between 1941 and 1950; 

 Frankel Bros. Salvage Co. Ltd. at 17-27 Broadview Avenue (165 m northwest) between 1929 and 1960; 
Ontario Salvage Ltd. in 1965; 

 Frankel Bros Ltd. at 18-50 Broadview Avenue (200 m northwest) between 1934 and 1960; 

 Simcoe Auto Service at 2 Broadview Avenue (190 m northwest) in 1945; 

 Bovel Manufacturing Co. at 40 Lewis Street (145 m northwest) between 1929 and 1934; 

 British Canadian Fuels at 1 Broadview Avenue (165 m west) in 1941; 

 Ontario Salvage Ltd. at 21 Broadview Avenue (190 m northwest) between 1978/79 and 1995; and 

 Broadview Auto Body at 4 Broadview Avenue (205 m west) in 1999. 

4.1.6 Environmental Reports 
The following environmental reports (ordered from oldest to most recent) related to the Site were provided to 
Golder. Golder consulted these reports to develop an understanding of the environmental conditions at the Site 
and surrounding properties.  

 “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, Booth Centennial Healthcare, Linen Services Ltd., 30 Booth 
Avenue, Toronto, Ontario”, project number 971-8281, prepared by Golder for Miller Thomson, Barristers & 
Solicitors, dated October 1997 (“1997 Phase II ESA”); 

 “Indoor Air Quality Assessment, 21 Don Valley Parkway, Toronto, Ontario”, project number 65166.002, 
prepared by Pinchin Environmental Ltd. (“Pinchin”) for McMillan LLP, dated July 8, 2011 (“2011 IAQ 
Report”); 

 “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, 21 Don Valley Road, Toronto, Ontario”, project number 
65166.001, prepared by Pinchin for McMillan LLP, dated July 25, 2011 (“2011 Phase II ESA”); 

 “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, 30 Booth Street, Toronto, Ontario”, project number 109864, 
prepared by Pinchin for Don Valley Booth Limited, dated December 17, 2015 (“2015 Phase II ESA”); 

 “Due Diligence Risk Assessment of 21 Don Roadway, Toronto, Ontario”, project number 20-22295, prepared 
by Intrinsik Environmental Sciences Inc. for First Gulf Don Valley Limited, dated July 2016 (“2016 Intrinsik 
Report”); 

 “Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 21 Don Roadway & 30 Booth Avenue, Toronto, Ontario”, 
project number 200923, prepared by Pinchin for First Gulf Don Valley Limited, dated April 7, 2017 (“2017 
Phase One ESA”); 

 “Screening Level Risk Assessment, East Harbour Development, Soap Building Lands, Toronto, Ontario”, 
project number 200923.007, prepared by Pinchin for First Gulf Don Valley Limited, dated December 18, 
2018 (“2018 SLRA Report”); 
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 “Phase II Environmental Site Assessment, 21 Don Roadway, 30 Booth Avenue and 375 & 385 Eastern 
Avenue, Toronto, Ontario”, project number 200923.002, prepared by Pinchin for First Gulf Don Valley 
Limited, dated July 15, 2019 (“2019 Phase II ESA”);  

 “Ex Situ Smoldering (STARx) Treatability Study Report to Treat Impacted Soils from the Property Located at 
21 Don Valley Parkway, in Toronto, Ontario”, prepared by Savron Smoldering Solutions for First Gulf, dated 
July 15, 2019 (“2019 Ex-Site Smouldering Report”);  

 “Geotechnical Investigation and Engineering Report, Phase I” project number 1-17-0952-08-Ph.1-Geo, 
prepared by Terraprobe Inc. for First Gulf Corporation, dated April 18, 2019 (2019 Geotechnical Investigation 
Phase I);   

 “Geotechnical Investigation and Engineering Report, Phase 2” project number 1-17-0952-08-Ph.2-Geo, 
prepared by Terraprobe Inc. for First Gulf Corporation, dated April 18, 2019 (2019 Geotechnical Investigation 
Phase 2). and, 

“Hydrogeological Review Summary and Report, East Harbour- Phase B & C, 21 Don Valley Parkway North, 
Toronto, Ontario” project number 1-17-0952-46-BC, prepared by Terraprobe Inc. for First Gulf Don Valley 
Ltd., dated December 20, 2018 (2018 Hydrogeological Review).  

While technical peer reviews of the reports were not completed, noteworthy findings from these reports are 
summarized in the following sections.  

1997 Phase II ESA 
 Golder was retained by Miller Thomson, Barristers & Solicitors to conduct a Phase II ESA for the property 

located at 30 Booth Avenue (southeast portion of the Phase One Property); 

 At the time of the 1997 Phase II ESA, the property was used as a linen service for hospitals and a portion of 
the building was rented by Medispose, which received and sterilized medical waste; 

 The 1997 Phase II ESA was carried out to investigate issues identified from a review of previous 
investigations by others and a walk through completed by Golder; 

 Golder identified the following issues of potential environmental concern: 

 Historical ownership of the property by Consumer’s Gas Co. and use of the property as a coal 
gasification plant; 

 The location of the property in an industrial area; and, 

 The presence of several small piles of suspected fill on the southwest corner of the property; 

 The Phase II ESA consisted of drilling 16 boreholes across the property ranging in depth from approximately 
0.9 to 8.2 metres below ground surface (“mbgs”) between September 17 and 22, 1997 and installing three 
monitoring wells on the northwest corner of the property (BH1), the northeast corner of the property (BH16), 
and the southern portion of the property (BH10). Monitoring well depths ranged from 4.1 to 4.5 mbgs; 

 The stratigraphy of the property consisted of native soils of soft to firm clayey silt, clayey silt till, and silty clay 
till overlain by 0.5 to 6.1 m of black silty sand fill materials containing coal fragments and slag. The black fill 
layer was overlain by up to 1.2 m of brown sandy silt and clayey silt topsoil. A layer of dark brown, fibrous 
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peat was present at some locations, with thicknesses of 0.4 to greater than 3.0 m, and at depths ranging 
from 2.7 to 8.2 mbgs; 

 Groundwater levels were reported between 1.43 m and 2.50 m below grade, indicating a groundwater flow to 
the south to southeast on this portion of the Phase One Property; 

 Soil samples were collected from every borehole (except BH13) and submitted for analysis of polycyclic 
aromatic hydrocarbons (“PAHs”), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (“BTEX”), total petroleum 
hydrocarbons (“TPH”), and metals; 

 Groundwater samples were collected from all three monitoring wells and submitted for analysis of PAHs, 
BTEX, TPH, and metals; 

 Evidence of coal tar impact, including odours, traces of coal tar, and sheen were observed in soil samples at 
BH1 through BH10. Coal tar impact was found in a peat layer as deep as 7.2 m in BH2; 

 Analytical results indicated widespread exceedances of PAHs, BTEX, and TPHs, in soils across the 
property, and one exceedance of beryllium at BH10; and, 

 Analytical results indicated exceedances of PAHs in groundwater on the western and southern portions of 
the Site. No exceedances of BTEX, TPH or metals were identified. 

2011 IAQ Report 
 Pinchin Environmental Ltd. (“Pinchin”) was retained by McMillan LLP to complete an indoor air quality 

analysis at several buildings located at 21 Don Roadway; 

 A total of six air samples (including three duplicates) were collected and analysed; 

 The sampling locations were: 

 Interior of the Finishing House (primary and duplicate sample); 

 Interior of the Warehouse (primary and duplicate sample); and 

 An ambient air sample collected from the northeast side of the property (primary and duplicate sample); 

 Air samples were collected over a 24-hour sampling period between June 16 and 17, 2011; 

 The air samples were analyzed for BTEX, petroleum hydrocarbon (“PHC”) fractions 1 and 2 (“F1 and F2”); 

 Analytical results indicated that benzene concentrations inside the Finishing House were above the 
standards in place at that time for indoor air quality. All other parameters were detected but reportedly below 
the criteria; and, 

 Pinchin recommended increased ventilation and further air sampling within the Finishing House. 

2011 Phase II ESA 
 Pinchin was retained by McMillan LLP to carry out a Phase II ESA for the property located at 21 Don 

Roadway (western portion of the Phase One Property); 

 The 2011 Phase II ESA was completed to assess potential issues of environmental concern in relation to the 
potential acquisition and re-development of the property; 
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 At the time of the 2011 Phase II ESA, the property was occupied by Lever Brothers Ltd., a manufacturer of 
soaps and detergents, however manufacturing activities had reportedly ceased in April 2009; 

 The property consisted of eight buildings related to the former soap manufacturing use and included a 
finishing building, liquids storage building, chemithon/sulphonation building, boiler house, warehouse, 
carpenter shop, health centre, and guard house; 

 As part of the 2011 Phase II ESA, Pinchin reviewed a 2010 semi-annual environmental management and 
monitoring report prepared by O’Connor Associates Environmental Inc. for the property which indicated that: 

  dense non-aqueous phase liquid (“DNAPL”) was present in monitoring wells BH16, BH18, and BH32;  

 Concentrations of PAHs in groundwater above the standards in place at that time at monitoring wells 
BH24, BH25, and BH31; and 

 A measurable thickness (<1 mm) of light non-aqueous phase liquid (“LNAPL”) was reportedly detected at 
the property previously; 

 As part of the 2011 Phase II ESA, 19 boreholes, each of which were equipped with monitoring wells, were 
drilled across the property (BH/MW101 through BH/MW119); 

 The stratigraphy at the property consisted of surficial fill materials underlain by buried coal and native silty 
clay to a maximum depth of 4.6 mbgs. The thickness of buried coal ranged from 0.9 to 2.1 m; 

 Groundwater levels were reported between 0.00 m and 2.43 m below grade. Groundwater flow was noted to 
be to the south towards Lake Ontario, with inferred groundwater flow direction near the west Site boundary 
to the Don River (west of the Site); 

 Hydrocarbon sheen was reportedly observed in buried coal at BH/MW101, BH/MW102, BH/MW114, and 
BH/MW117 to BH/M119. Additionally, red viscous hydrocarbon liquid was observed within macropores of 
silty clay deposits on the eastern portion of the property at BH/MW108, BH/MW111, BH/MW118, and 
BH/MW119; 

 Soil samples were collected from each of the 19 boreholes drilled between June 15-17, 2011 and             
June 22-23, 2011; 

 Groundwater samples were collected from 43 previously installed wells and from the 19 newly installed 
wells; 

 DNAPL was observed at BH16 and BH18 on the northeast portion of the Site, as well as in 13 other wells 
across the Site. It was indicated that DNAPL was likely also present at MW108, MW118, and MW119; 

 Concentrations of BTEX, PHCs, and PAHs in multiple soil and groundwater samples exceeded the 
applicable 2011 MOE Table 3 Full Depth Site Condition Standards for an industrial/commercial/community 
property, coarse textured soils (“the Table 3 Standards”);  

 Concentrations of lead in soil also exceeded the Table 3 Standards at BH/MW110; 

 Concentrations of trichloroethylene (“TCE”) in groundwater also exceeded the Table 3 Standards at MW112; 
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 Concentrations of sodium in groundwater also exceeded the Table 3 Standards at BH9, BH35, MW110, and 
MW112; 

 Subsurface impacts of BTEX, PHCs, and PAHs were attributed to the former use of the property as a coal 
gasification plant; and, 

 It was recommended that a Remedial Technology Evaluation be completed for the property. 

2015 Phase II ESA 
 Pinchin was retained by Don Valley Booth Limited to carry out a Phase II ESA at 30 Booth Avenue 

(southeast portion of the Phase One Property); 

 The 2015 Phase II ESA was required as part of due diligence requirements in relation to the potential 
acquisition and financing of the property. It was also indicated that the property may be re-developed with 
adjacent properties as part of a larger development; 

 The 2015 Phase II ESA was completed between November 12 and 26, 2015 and consisted of advancing 13 
exterior boreholes, and two interior boreholes, all of which were completed as monitoring wells; 

 Boreholes were advanced to a maximum depth of 11.43 mbgs; 

 Stratigraphy consisted of sand and gravel fill to a maximum depth of 3.66 mbgs. Native subsurface material 
underlying the fill was observed to generally consist of clayey silt, sandy silt and silt that extended to the 
maximum borehole depth of 11.43 mbgs; 

 Groundwater levels were reported between 1.42 and 2.49 m below grade; the direction of groundwater flow 
was not reported; 

 Evidence of non-aqueous phase liquid (“NAPL”) was observed during groundwater monitoring and sampling, 
with the exception of MW09; 

 Soil and groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of volatile organic compounds (“VOCs”), PHCs, 
PAHs, and/or metals.  The analytical results were compared to the  Table 3 Full Depth Generic Site 
Condition Standards for an industrial / commercial / community property use, medium/fine textured soils; 

 Analytical results indicated that soil concentrations of PHCs, VOCs, PAHs, and metals exceeded the 
standards at all borehole locations with the exception of BH09; 

 Analytical results indicated that groundwater concentrations of PHCs, VOCs, and PAHs exceeded the 
standards at all monitoring well locations with the exception of MW09. No metal exceedances were identified 
in groundwater; and, 

 Soil and groundwater impacts were attributed to historical operations at the property and it was indicated that 
a Remedial Technology Evaluation should be completed in conjunction with the remedial strategy developed 
for the adjacent properties. 

2016 Intrinsik DDRA 
 Intrinsik Environmental Sciences Inc. (“Intrinsik”) was retained by First Gulf Don Valley Limited (“First Gulf”) 

to complete a due diligence risk assessment (“DDRA”) for the property located at 21 Don Roadway (western 
portion of the Phase One Property); 
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 At the time of the DDRA, the property was to be re-developed with commercial, institutional, and parkland 
spaces; 

 The due diligence risk assessment was carried out to assess potential risks to human and ecological 
receptors from contaminants in soil and groundwater that were identified in previous investigations for the 
property; 

 Potential risks to human receptors from contaminants in soil and groundwater via the direct contact 
(ingestion and dermal contact) and inhalation pathways were identified; 

 A combination of risk management measures (“RMMs”) including barriers to soils on the property, the use of 
personalized protective equipment (for construction workers), and vapour mitigation was recommended 
along with remedial excavation to mitigate these identified risks;  

 Potential risks to ecological receptors were identified from contaminants in soil. It was concluded that 
excavation and the installation of barriers to soils on the property would sufficiently address these potential 
risks; 

 Potential risks to off-site aquatic receptors were identified from contaminants in groundwater. Targeted 
remediation for areas containing free-phase product was recommended. It was noted that it may be 
beneficial to install reactive barriers along the downgradient property boundaries if concentrations of COCs 
don’t improve. Additionally, it was noted that consideration should be given to the installation of reactive 
barriers along the upgradient property boundary to the northeast to treat impacted groundwater migrating on 
to the property from off-site sources; and 

 Future redevelopment includes plans for a flood protection berm between the property and the Don River. 
This would act to prevent potential contamination from surface run-off of soils. 

2017 Phase One ESA 
 Pinchin was retained by First Gulf Don Valley Limited to complete a Phase One ESA for the majority of the 

current Phase One Property (excluding the northwest boundary); 

 At the time of the 2017 Phase One ESA, the property consisted of an out-of-use soap/detergent factory (21 
Don Roadway) and a warehouse building used for television and movie production (30 Booth Avenue); 

 The first developed use of the property was prior to 1884 when it was developed with several cattle sheds 
and small buildings. The property was also inferred to be used for agricultural purposes until 1913. From 
1913 to 2017, the property was used for industrial and commercial purposes and the past uses of the 
property include:  

 21 Don Roadway - a petroleum storage and distribution facility (1913 to 1947), soap and detergent 
manufacturing (1947 to 2009), warehouse and storage facility (2009 to 2017); and 

 30 Booth Avenue - a coal gasification operation (from 1913 to 1967), hospital laundry (from 1967 to 
2009), movie production (2009 to 2017); 

 The property was surrounded by commercial, industrial, residential and parkland properties; 

 The depth to groundwater was inferred to be 0.00 mbgs to 2.43 mbgs; 
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 Soil stratigraphy was observed to consist of sand, silty sand, clay and clayey silt. Bedrock was expected to 
consist of shale, limestone, dolostone, and siltstone at a depth of approximately 11 mbgs; 

 A total of 275 potentially contaminating activities (“PCAs”) were identified within the Phase One Study Area, 
and consisted of 87 PCAs on the property and 188 PCAs off the property; 

 The general topography of the property was flat with a gentle slope to the south. Regional groundwater flow 
is inferred to be south towards Lake Ontario. Local groundwater flow on the west side of the property was 
expected to be west towards the Don River; 

 Of the 188 PCAs not located on the property, 175 were not considered to result in areas of potential 
environmental concern (“APECs”) due to their distance and/or location (hydraulically trans-gradient or 
down-gradient); 

 The remaining 13 PCAs off the property and the 87 PCAs on the property resulted in 100 APECs; and, 

 Based on the findings of the 2017 Phase One ESA, Pinchin recommended that a Phase Two ESA be 
completed. 

2018 SLRA 
 Pinchin was retained by First Gulf to conduct a Screening Level Risk Assessment (“SLRA”) for the northwest 

portion of 21 Don Roadway; 

 The SLRA was conducted for the main manufacturing building (building No. 36), the spray tower building 
(building No. 43), the slurry plan building (building No. 36T) (conjoined and collectively called the “Soap 
Building”) and a 10 metre buffer land surrounding the Soap Building; 

 An indoor air quality assessment was also completed; 

 At the time, the Soap Building was to be re-developed along with other private and public lands resulting in a 
60-acre brownfield re-development. The Soap Building specifically was to be retrofitted as an office building; 

 The SLRA was conducted for due diligence purposes to assess potential risks to on-site human receptors 
occupying or visiting the property; 

 Previous and on-going environmental investigations identified PHCs, VOCs, PAHs, semi-volatile organic 
compounds (“SVOCs”), organochlorine pesticides (“OCPs”), polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), metals 
and/or inorganics in soil and/or groundwater exceeding the standards; 

 Free-phase product has also been observed during drilling and/or groundwater sampling; 

 On November 22, 2018, six indoor air samples were collected for PHCs, VOCs, and 1&2-methylnaphthalene 
analysis; 

 Analytical air results indicated that all parameters were below the applicable health based indoor air criteria; 

 Human health risks were identified for exposure of Outdoor Workers via direct contact with soil and for 
exposure of Subsurface Workers via direct contact with soil, groundwater, and free-phase product within a 
trench, as well as via inhalation of trench air; 



May 1, 2020 19131933 

 

 
 

 28 

 

 Risk management measures (“RMMs”) were recommended to mitigate the identified risks and included a soil 
cap, sub-slab depressurization system, and a health and safety plan; 

 An outdoor air assessment was also recommended to support the conclusions of the SLRA; and 

 It was noted that while indoor air results indicated that soil vapour intrusion was not occurring within the 
Soap Building, the HVAC system was not operational at the time and may alter vapour intrusion rates. 
Furthermore, the proposed renovations for the Soap Building may also alter vapour intrusion rates. 

2019 Phase II ESA 
 Pinchin was retained by First Gulf to complete a Phase II ESA at the current Phase One ESA Property; 

 The 2019 Phase II ESA was completed to support the re-development of the Site; 

 At the time of the 2019 Phase II ESA, 21 Don Roadway was comprised of several buildings which made up 
the former soap/detergent manufacturing facility, 30 Booth Avenue was developed with a warehouse building 
used for television and movie production, and 375 and 385 Eastern Avenue constituted a narrow parcel of 
undeveloped land located along the railway lines northwest of the Site. 375 and 385 Eastern Avenue were 
used to park new vehicles; 

 The July 2019 Phase II ESA activities were completed between September 19, 2018 and January 5, 2019 
and involved the advancement of 70 boreholes, 59 of which were completed as monitoring wells, as well as 
the sampling of eleven pre-existing wells; 

 Soil stratigraphy encountered at the Site consisted of fill materials of sand and gravel, silty sand, sand, 
clayey silt, organic material, and/or waste debris including but not limited to coal, brick, concrete or glass to 
depths ranging from approximately 0.3 to 9.14 mbgs. Native soil consisted of clayey silt with some sand or 
sandy clayey silt and was encountered beneath the fill up to a depth of 11.9 mbgs; 

 Ground water levels ranged between 0.7 to 2.4 mbgs. Regional groundwater flow was expected to be to the 
south. Localized groundwater flow on the west portion of the Site was expected to be to the west; 

 Soil samples were submitted for analysis of VOCs, PHCs, PAHs, base/neutrals and acids 
extractables(“ABNs”), metals, inorganics, electrical conductivity (“EC”), sodium adsorption ratio (“SAR”), 
methyl mercury, OCPs, PCBs, oil and grease, ammonia, sulphide, sulphate, and phosphorous; 

 Groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of PHCs, VOCs, PAHs, ABNs, metals, inorganics, methyl 
mercury, OCPs, PCBs, oil and grease, ammonia, the sum of nitrite and nitrate, sulphide, sulphate and 
phosphorous, glycols and fatty acids, and resins; 

 LNAPL free product was reportedly observed on one or more occasions in monitoring wells MW114, 
MW205, MW211, MW223, MW227 AND MW237;  

 DNAPL free product was reportedly observed on more than one occasion in monitoring wells MW114, 
MW203, MW204, MW205 AND MW214. The presence of DNAPL was inferred where oil staining, droplets, 
or soaking was observed in soil samples collected at depth in native soils;  

 Analytical results were compared to the Table 3 Standards for residential/parkland/institutional land use, 
coarse-textured soils; 
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 Soil analytical results indicated exceedances of PHCs, VOCs, PAHs, ABNs, metals, inorganics, EC, SAR, 
methyl mercury, OCPs, and PCBs at multiple borehole locations across the Site; 

 Groundwater analytical results indicated exceedances of PHCs, VOCs, PAHs, ABNs, metals, and inorganics 
at multiple monitoring wells across the Site; and, 

 It was indicated that further investigations are required to delineate contaminants vertically and horizontally. 

2019 Ex-Site Smouldering Report 
 Savron Smoldering Solutions completed a treatability study for the application of ex situ smouldering 

(STARx) to treat petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils from the property located at 21 Don Roadway; 

 Two soils samples were submitted for the treatability testing. The two soil samples included “MW211 soil” 
from southeast of the Warehouse Building and “MW237 soil” from east of the Finishing Building; 

 Following the treatability testing, pre-test and post-test analytical results were compared to the Table 3 
Standards; 

 Analytical results indicated that self-sustaining smouldering combustion was observed for both MW211 soil 
and the co-treated soils (50:50 mixture of MW211 and MW237 soils); 

 It was concluded that STARx could be successfully applied at the Site to address organic contaminants in 
soil. Smouldering treatment resulted in concentration reductions of all measured hydrocarbons, PAHs, VOCs 
and SVOCs below the Table 3 Standards; however, it is noted that the process resulted in elevated pH, 
conductivity and some metals parameters above the Table 3 Standards; 

 Self-sustaining smouldering was not observed in MW237 soils, but it was concluded that the STARx could 
successfully be applied to soils of similar material at a larger scale, or the soils could be used in a co-
treatment process as demonstrated with the 50:50 mix; and, 

 It was recommended that a pilot test be conducted to collect additional data for a scale design, costing, and 
operation of a STARx system. 

2019 Geotechnical Investigation Phase I and 2  
 In April of 2019, Terraprobe Inc. conducted a geotechnical investigation on northwest and north-central 

portions of the site (Phase I and 2 area);  

 Terraprobe supervised the advancement of twenty-six exploratory boreholes and the installation of thirteen 
supplementary monitoring wells. Four main stratigraphic units were encountered in the boreholes: a layer of 
fill underlain by zones of lake sediments and native clayey silt, underlain by a glacial till deposit, overlying 
bedrock of the Georgian Bay Formation;  

 The depth to groundwater across the site ranged from 0.9 to 5.5 mbgs; and, 

 In nine boreholes fully weathered to partially weathered bedrock was observed to range from 0.3 to 1.6 m 
thick and the transition to sound/unweathered bedrock was encountered at depths of 11.0 to 13.0 mbgs.  
Terraprobe did not note the presence of indications (stains or phase separated product) of environmental 
impact in the boreholes or bedrock cores and no stains or phase separated product were visible in the 
bedrock core photographs included in the report. 
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 2018 Hydrogeological Review 
 Terraprobe was retained by First Gulf Don Valley Ltd. to conduct a hydrogeological review for the proposed 

redevelopment of East Harbour- Phase B and C located at 21 Don Roadway in Toronto; 

 The scope of work included advancement of 27 boreholes to depths ranging from 9.8 m to 14.5 m, 
concurrent with the geotechnical investigations referenced above;  

 The stratigraphy encountered at the Site consisted of earth fill, organic deposits, clayey silt, clayey silt 
glacial till and shale and limestone bedrock of the Georgian Bay Formation;  

 Groundwater and surface drainage flow was reported to be towards the south; and 

The estimated hydraulic conductivity (calculated using slug test data) of the Georgian Bay Formation shale 
and limestone bedrock was 3.95 x 10 -7m/s and the, clayey silt and clayey silt glacial till was 8.54 x 10-9m/s. 

4.2 Environmental Source Information 
As part of the 2017 Phase One ESA completed for the Site, Pinchin contracted EcoLog Environmental Risk 
Information Services Ltd. (“ERIS”) to conduct a search of environmental sources, including federal, provincial and 
private sector databases, for information on the Phase One Property and Phase One Study Area. Golder 
completed a review of this EcoLog ERIS report which was provided as an appendix to the 2017 Phase One ESA. 

Phase One Property 
The EcoLog ERIS report contained the following noteworthy listings for the Phase One Property: 

21 Don Valley Roadway 

 The property was listed with several approvals for industrial air emissions between 1987 and 2004; 

 The Site was listed in the National Pollutant Release Inventory database between 1993 and 2008 for the 
release of one or more of the following substances to the air: nitrogen oxides, nitrous oxide, diethylene glycol 
butyl ether, carbon dioxide, hydrotreated heavy naphtha, sulphur dioxide, methane, 134a hydrofluorocarbon, 
volatile organic compounds, nitrilotriacetic acid (and its salts), particulate matter, formaldehyde, zinc and 
sulphuric acid; 

 The following releases were reported at the Site: 

 A release of 100 L of sump water to asphalt, dirt and catch basin in 1997 due to a pipe/hose leak;

 An unknown volume of sump water to the asphalt and catch basin in 1997 due to equipment failure;

 An unknown volume of fabric softener from an underground pipe leak in 2005;

 A release of 2,000 L of propylene glycol to the sanitary sewer in 2005 due to a fire/explosion;

 A release of 300 L of sulfonic acid to the ground in 2007 due to a pipe/hose leak;

 A release of an unreported quantity of sulfonic acid in 2008 due to tampering with a railcar;

 A release of an unreported volume of process effluent to the sanitary sewer in 2008 due to a process
upset;


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 A release of 20,000 L of oily water in 2015 due to equipment failure (this release is further discussed in 
Section 4.2.1); 

 Lever (later Korex Don Valley ULC) was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON0171007 and 
ON2489202 between 2000 and 2009 for the generation of one or more of the following: acid waste – heavy 
metals, alkaline wastes – heavy metals, alkaline wastes – other metals, alkaline phosphates, brines, chlor-
alkali wastes, paint/pigment/coating residues, other specified inorganics, inorganic laboratory chemicals, 
aliphatic solvents, halogenated solvents, halogenated pesticides, PCBs, oil skimmings & sludges, waste oils 
& lubricants, pharmaceuticals, detergents/soaps, graphic art wastes, pathological wastes, organic laboratory 
chemical, organic acids, waste compressed gases; 

 S. Funtig & Associates Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON8766561 in 2010 for the 
generation of detergents/soaps, other inorganic acid wastes, alkaline wastes – other metals, light fuels, 
aliphatic solvents, organic acids, other specified inorganics, oil skimmings & sludges; 

 Unilever Canada Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON4600725 between 2006 and 
2012 for the generation of one or more of the following: heavy fuels, organic laboratory chemicals, organic 
acids, paint/pigment/coating residues, waste oils & lubricants, aliphatic solvents, light fuels, waste 
compressed gases, heavy fuels, alkaline wastes – other metals, other specified inorganics, inorganic 
laboratory chemicals, oil skimmings & sludges, detergents/soaps, other inorganic acid wastes; 

 First Gulf Don Valley Limited was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON2913737 between 
2013 and 2015 for the generation of one or more of the following: paints/pigments/coating residues, 
detergents/soaps; 

 Jellystone Films Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON3701724 in 2015 for the 
generation of waste oils & lubricants, light fuels and aliphatic solvents. Based on the operations of this 
company (film studio), the generation of these hazardous wastes are not anticipated to represent a PCA for 
the Phase One Property; and 

 Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON7077830 in 2015 for 
the generation of oil skimmings & sludges. 

30 Booth Avenue 

 The property was listed with several approvals for industrial air emissions between 1988 and 1996; 

 Medispose Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON2098100 between 1995 and 2001 
for the generation of pharmaceuticals and pathological wastes. Medispose Inc. was also listed as a waste 
transfer station (processing) in 1996 for pharmaceuticals and pathological wastes. In addition, Medispose 
Inc. was listed with approvals for air emissions in 1996 for microwave treatment for biomedical wastes; 

 Mid-Tech Environmental Limited was listed as a waste transfer station (processing) between 1996 and 1998 
and 2006 and 2008 for one or more of: emulsified oils, pharmaceuticals and pathological wastes; 

 Lakeshore Laundry & Linen Concept Ltd. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON2383100 
between 1998 and 2001 for the generation of waste oils & lubricants; 

 Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON1493200 
between 1992 and 2001 for the generation of waste oils & lubricants; 
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 SP Canadian Film Productions Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON3300909 in 
2009 for the generation of paint/pigment/coating residues. Based on the operations of this company (film 
studio), the generation of these hazardous wastes is not anticipated to represent a PCA for the Phase One 
Property; 

 Ainsworth Incorporated was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON4673547 in 2009 and 2011 
for the generation of aliphatic solvents; and 

 GEP Productions Inc. was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON3026170 between 2010 and 
2013 for the generation of one or more of the following: paint/pigment/coating residues, waste compressed 
gases, petroleum distillates. Based on the operations of this company (film studio), the generation of these 
hazardous wastes are not anticipated to represent a PCA for the Phase One Property. 

Other Site Records 

 Lafarge Canada was listed at 397 Eastern Avenue, inferred to be present day 385 Eastern Avenue 
(northwest portion of the Site), and was listed under hazardous waste generator ON0213919 between 1989 
and 1994 (no waste classes were listed); 

 Twelve boreholes were reportedly advanced at the Site between 1946 and 1965 for geotechnical/geological 
investigation purposes, to depths ranging from 9.2 to 15.3 m below grade. Stratigraphy was generally 
described as fill, clay, silt and gravel overlying shale and limestone. Depth to bedrock was reported between 
9.7 and 11.2 m below grade; depth to water was reported at 0.7 m below grade at one location; and, 

 Seventeen monitoring wells were reportedly advanced on the Site between 2009 and 2015 to depths ranging 
from 4.6 to 16.5 m below grade. Generally, stratigraphy was described as fill, sand, silt and clay overlying 
shale. Depth to bedrock was reported at one location at 11 m below grade; depth to groundwater was not 
reported. 

Surrounding Properties 
The EcoLog ERIS report included the following noteworthy listings (i.e. listing contributing to a PCA) for the 
surrounding properties: 

North 

 Toronto Station B Gas Works, previously located immediately northeast of the Site, was listed as a coal 
gasification plant in operation between 1909 and 1954. It was reported that the gas plant property had been 
occupied by Consumers Gas Co., Lever Brothers Ltd., Old Country Coal Lot Inc., The Corporation of the City 
of Toronto, Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc., Canadian National Railways Ltd., George Weston Ltd., and 
Loblaws Ltd. The plant had previously produced gas by both coal carbonization and carbureted water gas 
process. It was noted that historically most of the ammonia liquor and tar was sold as a by-product and did 
not remain on the property but was removed via pipeline or train tanker. The gas plant property has been 
undergoing redevelopment since 1962. The City of Toronto constructed a works yard on the gas plant 
property in 1976 and identified large volumes of waste materials at several locations. In addition, in 1977 it 
was reported that between 340 and 450 m3 of oil-tar substance was discovered in a 23 m deep tank. In 
1979, liquid bituminous waste (at least 34 m3 of waste material) was discovered in a large sump near the 
western boundary of the works yard. It was reported that at least seven tar or ammonia liquor USTs were 
located on this property. It was considered possible that additional waste contained in buried tanks and 
environmental impact may remain in place; 
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 City of Toronto Department of Parks & Recreation, located at 50 Booth Avenue (immediately northeast), was 
listed under hazardous waste generator numbers ON0173805 and ON0173843 between 1986 and 2016 for 
the generation of one or more of the following: oil skimmings & sludges, halogenated pesticides, organic 
laboratory chemicals, inorganic laboratory chemicals, non-halogenated pesticides, waste oils & lubricants, 
petroleum distillates, phenolic wastes, light fuels, aromatic solvents, paint/pigment/coating residues, alkaline 
wastes – heavy metals, aliphatic solvents; 

 Two gasoline tanks were formerly present at 378 Eastern Avenue (present day 398 Eastern Avenue, 20 m 
north), installed in 1927 and 1930; 

 Two gasoline tanks were formerly present at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m north), installed in 1928 and 1932; 

 City Gas Bar, also at 398 Eastern Avenue, was listed in the TSSA Expired Facilities database with expired 
liquid fuel tanks and associated piping. It was noted that items which have been listed in the expired facilities 
database have been removed; 

 Applebee Auto Wreckers, located at 361 Eastern Avenue (40 m north), was listed as an automobile wrecking 
and recycling facility; 

 The property at 299 Eastern Avenue (50 m north), was listed with various tanks, including two gasoline tanks 
installed in 1930; one chemical storage tank installed in 1932; two chemical storage tanks installed in 1933; 
one soap oil tank installed in 1934; one vegetable oil tank installed in 1934; four gasoline tanks installed in 
1935; four oil storage tanks installed in 1935; 

 The former Sunlight Soap factory (50 m north), reported various releases including: 2,350 L of fuming 
sulfuric acid in 1976 (80% recovered); animal fat in 1983; 6.2 tones of sulfuric acid in 1985 (100% 
recovered); unreported quantity of PCBs in 1983 (80% recovered); 4 tonnes of surfactant in 1987; 0.45 
tonnes of nitrilotriacetic acid in 1987 (100% recovered); 214 L of surfactant in 1983; 455 L of glycerol in 1984 
(80% recovered);  and, 0.4 tonnes of sodium ethyl sulfate in 1987 (50% recovered); 

 BMW Canada, located at 11 Sunlight Park Road (50 m north), was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON7547361 in 2016 for the generation of waste oils & lubricants; 

 Two Hands Realty Inc., located at 9 Sunlight Park Road (50 m north), was listed in the National PCB 
database for 1,779 L of askarel PCBs in use in a transformer (1989 and 1997); 

 Swedish Motors, located at 356 Eastern Avenue (60 m north), was listed as an automobile wrecking & 
recycling facility; 

 Wild Walls Inc., located at 353 Eastern Avenue (80 m north), was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON1052400 between 1988 and 1998 for the generation of paint/pigment/coating residues; 

 Diamond State Fibre Co., located at 350 Eastern Avenue (85 m north), was listed with a fuel oil tank installed 
in 1931; 

 Yabu Pushelberg, located at 415 Eastern Avenue (95 m north), was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON8597770 in 2009 for the generation of light fuels and oil skimmings & sludges; 

 Petro Partners, located at 7 Dibble Street (90 m north), was listed under hazardous waste generator number 
ON9885759 between 2002 and 2004 for the generation of light fuels and oil skimmings & sludges; 
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 Betmar Truck Services Ltd., also located at 7 Dibble Street, was listed with a private fuel tank in 1993; no 
further details were provided; 

 Petro Partners, also located at 9 Dibble Street (100 m north), was listed with a 500 L fiberglass fuel oil tank 
in 1996; 

 R.G. Dibble Company Limited, also located at 9 Dibble Street, was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON9203161 between 1986 and 2005 for the generation of one or more of: light fuels, heavy fuels; 

 An unknown source of diesel fuel released to the ground was reported between 19 and 23 Lewis Street (120 
m north) in 2010; 

 City of Toronto, at 433 Eastern Avenue (associated with 50 Booth Avenue, immediately northeast), was 
listed with the following six tanks: three 18,466 L, single-walled, steel, gasoline-containing USTs installed in 
1979; one 18,466 L single-walled, steel, diesel-containing UST installed in 1979; one 45,000 L double-
walled, fiberglass, gasoline-containing UST installed in 1997; and, one 50,000 L double-walled, fiberglass, 
diesel-containing UST installed in 1997;  

 City of Toronto was also listed under hazardous waste generator numbers ON9053900 and ON0173895 
between 1992 and 2016 for the generation of one or more of the following: acid waste – heavy metals, other 
specified inorganics, petroleum distillates, light fuels, oil skimmings & sludges, paint/pigment/coating 
residues, waste oils & lubricants, organic laboratory chemicals, waste compressed gases; 

 Toronto Public Works, also located at 433 Eastern Avenue, was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON0173800 between 1986 and 2001 for the generation of one or more of the following: other 
specified inorganics, inorganic laboratory chemicals, aromatic solvents petroleum distillates, light fuels, 
halogenated solvents, paint/pigment/coating residues, PCBs, waste oils & lubricants, organic laboratory 
chemicals, waste compressed gases; 

 Toronto Public Works was also listed in the National PCB database for the storage of PCBs for disposal in 
1995, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 2003; 

 The property at 433 Eastern Avenue also reported releases of diesel fuel to the ground in 1989 (20 L) and 
2005 (15 L), as well as an unknown source of diesel released to the ground in 2010; 

 Nymoc Products Co., located at 24 McGee Street (130 m north), was listed in the chemical registry 
database; no further details were provided; 

 The property at 74 Logan Avenue (150 m northeast), was listed with a gasoline tank in 1927; 

Peter Detering, located at 410 Eastern Avenue (180 m north), was listed with approval for industrial air 
emissions related to the installation of a combination spray booth and oven machine;  

 Carstar Toronto Eastern Avenue Inc., located at 344 Eastern Avenue (125 m north), was listed with approval 
for an automotive refinishing facility in 2014; 

 Dominion Storage & Warehouse Co., located at 20 Sunlight Park Road (180 m north), was listed with six 
gasoline tanks installed in 1928 (it was not specified if these tanks were located above or below grade); 
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 Mini Toronto, also located at 20 Sunlight Park Road, was listed in 2016 under hazardous waste generator 
number ON6747824 for the generation of waste oils & lubricants; 

 Ontario Salvage Limited, located at 21 Broadview Avenue (190 m northwest), was listed under hazardous 
waste generator number ON0563600 between 1986 and 2001 for the generation of acid waste – heavy 
metals; 

 SLR Consulting (Canada) Ltd., also located at 21 Broadview Avenue, was listed under hazardous waste 
generator number ON8409347 between 2007 and 2008 for the generation of oil skimmings & sludges; 

 The property located at 50 Morse Street (200 m northeast) was listed with a release of 100 L of furnace oil 
from a tank in 1993; and, 

 The property at 102 Logan Avenue (200 m northeast) reported diesel fuel in a storm sewer from an unknown 
source in 1993. 

East 

 Consumers’ Gas Company Ltd. (later Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.), located at 405 Eastern Avenue 
(immediately east of the northern portion of the Site), was listed under hazardous waste generator number 
ON0060803 between 1986 and 2016 for the generation of one or more of the following: waste oils & 
lubricants, paint/pigment/coating residues, acid waste – heavy metals, polymeric resins, alkaline wastes – 
heavy metals, organic laboratory chemicals, PCBs, inorganic laboratory chemicals, oil skimmings & sludges, 
aliphatic solvents, heavy fuels, other laboratory chemicals, other specified inorganics, inorganic laboratory 
chemicals, aromatic solvents, waste compressed gases; 

 V.F.C. located at 25 Booth Avenue (20 m east), was listed under hazardous waste generator number 
ON6250855 in 2007 and 2008 for the generation of paint/pigment/coating residues, organic laboratory 
chemicals, waste compressed gases; 

 Toronto Art Lamp, located at 26 Logan Avenue (55 m east), was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON2635000 between 2001 and 2005 for the generation of aliphatic solvents; 

 Purolator Courier Limited, located at 45 Logan Avenue (110 m east), was listed under hazardous waste 
generator number ON0223829 between 1989 and 2005 for the generation of one or more of the following: 
petroleum distillates, oil skimmings & sludges, waste oils & lubricants, inorganic laboratory chemicals, inert 
inorganic wastes, aliphatic solvents, pharmaceuticals, organic laboratory chemicals, pathological wastes, 
waste compressed gases; 

 Brinks Canada Ltd., located at 55 Logan Avenue (110 m east), was listed in the TSSA Expired Facilities 
database with expired liquid fuel tanks and associated piping. Brinks Canada Ltd. was also listed with a 
private tank with a capacity of 45,460 L; it was not indicated if the tanks were above or below ground and 
what the tank was used to store; 

 Brinks Canada Ltd. was also listed under hazardous waste generator number ON0039200 between 1986 
and 2006 for the generation of one or more of the following: acid waste – heavy metals, light fuels, aliphatic 
solvents, detergents/soaps, other specified inorganics, petroleum distillates, oil skimmings & sludges and 
waste oils & lubricants; 
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 3052690 Nova Scotia Limited, also listed at 55 Logan Avenue, was listed under hazardous waste generator 
number ON3498923 in 2006 for the generation of inert inorganic wastes; 

 Special Missions Group II Limited, also listed at 55 Logan Avenue, was listed under hazardous waste 
generator number ON3580603 between 2013 and 2016 for the generation of petroleum distillates; 

 Imperial Varnish & Colour Co. Ltd., located at 2-8 Morse Street (170 m east), was listed with one gasoline 
tank installed in 1921, one gasoline tank installed in 1924, and two gasoline tanks installed in 1926; 

 Imperial Varnish and Colour Co. Ltd. was also listed as an oil tar distillation/paint manufacturing facility. It 
was reported that the property had been occupied prior to 1900 by J.H. Farr Varnish Works, and by Imperial 
Varnish and Colour Co. Ltd. between 1900 and 1960. It was noted that the property stopped using oil tar as 
a raw material at some point between 1935 and 1951. The property was currently occupied by Purolator, 
who operated a processing station and parking yard; 

 The property at 44 Morse Street (180 m northeast) was listed with a release of 60 L of mineral oil from a 
transformer in 2007; 

 Purolator Inc., located at 20 Morse Street (185 m east), was listed in the TSSA Expired facilities database 
with expired liquid fuel tanks and associated piping; 

 Purolator Inc. was also listed at 11 Morse Street (215 m east), with expired liquid fuel tanks; two 22,730 L 
gasoline-containing, single-walled USTs installed in 1975 and expired in 2012; 

 Purolator Inc. was also listed under hazardous waste generator numbers ON0223801 and ON0223827 
between 1986 and 2016 for the generation of one or more of the following: petroleum distillates, waste oils & 
lubricants, light fuels, waste compressed gases, paint/pigment/coating residues, aliphatic solvents, oil 
skimmings & sludges, inorganic laboratory chemicals, organic laboratory chemicals, inert inorganic wastes, 
pathological wastes, pharmaceuticals, halogenated pesticides, non-halogenated pesticides;   

 Morse Street Dump (also Ashbridges & Morse Dump), located at the foot of Morse Street (210 m east), was 
listed with a dump in the 1880s and 1890s; 

 Imperial Oil, located at 805 Lakeshore Boulevard East (215 m east), was listed under hazardous waste 
generator number ON1855327 in 2005 for the generation of light fuels and oil skimmings & sludges; 

 Buchman Lumber, also located at 805 Lakeshore Boulevard East, was listed with a 1,000 L retail tank 
(contents not described); and, 

 The property at 21-31 Morse Street (215 m east) was listed with an RSC with a certification date of March 3, 
2011. The property was remaining as residential and applicable standards used included the full depth site 
condition standards, with non-potable groundwater, medium/fine texture soil, for residential / parkland / 
institutional property use. There was no Certificate of Property Use filed in association with this RSC. 

South 

 Trans-Northern Pipelines Inc., located at 9 Don Roadway (immediately south of the western portion of the 
Site), was listed under hazardous waste generator number ON5929310 in 2016 for the generation of light 
fuels and oil skimmings & sludges; 
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 City of Toronto, located at 6 Booth Avenue (immediately south of the eastern portion of the Site), was listed 
under hazardous waste generator number ON4980588 in 2016 for the generation of other specified 
inorganics;  

 The area at the foot of Booth Avenue (75 m southeast) was listed as the “Foot of Booth Dump”. This record 
indicated that in 1894/95 Toronto City Council had agreed to begin filling Ashbridge’s Bay for factory sites, 
using street cleanings and ashes. It was reported that there was some indication that the foot of Booth 
Avenue was a major area of dumping activity at that time; 

 The area of the former Foot of Booth Dump was later referred to as the McCleary Park Dump (present day 
McCleary Park, 75 m southeast) in the late 1940s. It was reported that photographs were available which 
showed a truck spraying large quantities of dichlorodiphenyltrichloroethane (“DDT”) onto the dump in 1948. 
Dump fires were also reported during the late 1940s; 

 The following releases to the railway tracks formerly located immediately south of the Site included: 

 An unreported quantity of hydrogen peroxide from a tank car in 1991 due to a weld/seam failure; 

 35 kg of sodium sulphate to the ground from a rail car in 1992 due to an equipment failure; 

 At the southeast corner of Don Roadway and Lakeshore Boulevard East (85 m south of the western portion 
of the Site), a combination of diesel and water was reportedly pumped from a sewer in 2012; 

 Barrett Co. Ltd., at 701 Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 100 m south), was listed with the installation of 
underground tar feed pipe in 1920, a fuel oil tank and two gasoline tanks installed in 1921, and a fuel oil tank 
and two gasoline tanks installed in 1936; 

 Barrett Co., also previously located at 675 Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 100 m south), was listed as a 
former coal tar distillation plant and roofing felt plant, in operation between 1921 and 1965. Tar storage, 
distillation and felt saturation were reportedly undertaken on this property. It was reported that during the 
construction of a bus garage at this location (1981/82) buried fuel tanks were encountered. Creosote and tar 
were also encountered. Large quantities of oily contaminated fill were removed from the property, and 
creosote was reportedly seeping into excavations. In addition, it was reported that tar wastes were likely 
buried at the property; 

 Dylex Corporation, at 637 Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 100 m south), was listed in the National PCB 
database with askarel type PCBs in-use in the basement in 1991; 

 Imperial Oil Co. Ltd., located at 625 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south), was listed with three gasoline 
tanks installed in 1926; 

 British American Oil Co. Ltd., located at 601 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south), was listed with two 
gasoline tanks installed in 1924; 

 Greyhound Lines of Canada Ltd., located at 685 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south), was with two 
45,460 L, single-walled, steel, diesel-containing USTs, installed in 1982; 

 The property at 685 Lakeshore Boulevard East was also listed with a release of an unreported quantity of 
diesel fuel in 2011; it was reported that diesel fuel was found at the storage tank; 
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 Greyhound also reported releases of 40 L of stove oil to the ground in 1991 from an AST, 10 L of motor oil to 
the ground in 1992, and 20 L of engine oil to the parking lot in 2011; 

 Greyhound was also listed under hazardous waste generator number ON0091300 between 1986 and 2016 
for the generation of one or more of the following: acid waste – heavy metals, aliphatic solvents, petroleum 
distillates, light fuels, oil skimmings & sludges, waste oils & lubricants; 

 Chai Kosher Poultry, located at 115 Saulter Street South (200 m south), was listed under hazardous waste 
generator number ON7483847 in 2005 for the generation of oil skimmings & sludges; 

 Hydro One Networks Inc., located on the north side of Villers Street (180 m south of the Site), was listed 
under hazardous waste generator number ON6407060 in 2005 and 2006 for the generation of other 
specified inorganics and oil skimmings & sludges; 

 Esso Petroleum Canada, located at 185 Villiers Street (200 m south), was listed under hazardous waste 
generator number ON0000798 between 1990 and 1998 for the generation of light fuels; 

 Fielding E & Son, located at 169 Villiers Street (220 m south), was listed with a gasoline tank installed in 
1930; 

 Commissioners Street Incinerator, located at 400 Commissioners Street (230 m south), was listed in 1969. It 
was reported that the property produced nine truck loads of fly ash daily at that time. In 1970 it was reported 
that the plant was to be updated, and could burn 900-1,000 tons daily; and, 

 DeLuxe Cab Co., located at 165 Villiers Street (240 m south), was listed with a gasoline tank installed in 
1925. 

West 

 The City of Toronto, located at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East (90 m southwest), was listed under hazardous 
waste generator numbers ON8162407 and ON1631620 between 1993 and 2004 for the generation of PCBs; 

 The City of Toronto was also listed in the Provincial and National PCB databases for the storage of askarel 
PCBs (including ballasts, transformers and soil with PCBs) for disposal in 1995, 1998, 1999, 2000 and 2003; 

 Metro Toronto Transportation, also located at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East, was listed under hazardous 
waste generator number ON1631620 between 1992 and 1998 for the generation of PCBs; 

 Toronto Housing Department, also located at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East, was listed in the Provincial and 
National PCB databases for the storage of askarel PCBs (including ballasts, transformers and soil with 
PCBs) for disposal in 1995 and 1996; 

 South Central Inc., also located at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East, was listed with approval for waste 
management systems in 2005; 

 South Central Inc. was also listed under hazardous waste generator number ON9349784 between 2004 and 
2016 for the generation of waste oils & lubricants and paint/pigment/coating residues; 

 Corporation of the City of Toronto, located at 572 Lakeshore Boulevard East (140 m southwest), was listed 
under hazardous waste generator number ON1631633 between 1995 and 2004 for the generation of one or 
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more of the following: aromatic solvents, paint/pigment/coatings residues, aliphatic solvents, petroleum 
distillates, light fuels, oil skimmings & sludges, wastes oils & lubricants, emulsified oils; 

 Canada Packers Inc., Chemicals Division-Chemithon, located at 525 Front Street (175 m west), was listed 
under hazardous waste generator number ON0044215 between 1986 and 1998 for the generation of one or 
more of the following: aromatic solvents, halogenated solvents, detergents/soaps, other inorganic acid 
wastes, inorganic laboratory chemicals, aliphatic solvents, light fuels, waste oils & lubricants, organic 
laboratory chemicals; 

 Canada Packers Inc. was also listed with a release of an unreported quantity of fuel oil from an underground 
tank leak in 1989;  

 A release of an unknown quantity of diesel fuel to the roadway in 1990 on the southbound Don Valley 
Parkway Ramp to Lakeshore Boulevard East (at least 20 m west);  

 It was reported that a mixture of diesel/water was pumped from a sewer located at the southeast corner of 
Don Roadway and Lakeshore Road East (100 m south) in 2009; and 

 Old Don Reclamation, located at the foot of Front Street in the old Don Channel (180 m northwest), was 
listed as a dump. It was reported that ashes, mud, refuse and scrapings were deposited at this location in the 
1880s. 

General Surroundings 

 Over 60 groundwater monitoring wells were reported within 250 m of the Phase One Property, several of 
which were reportedly abandoned. In addition, a test hole and two industrial water wells were reportedly 
installed in 1952 and 1963. The groundwater monitoring wells were advanced between 2004 and 2015 to 
depths ranging from 3.71 to 33.5 m below grade. General stratigraphy was described as fill, clay, sand, silt 
and gravel overlying shale. Bedrock was reported between 11.6 and 32 m below grade; depth to water was 
reported between 0.6 and 5 m below grade.  

4.2.1 Regulatory Requests 
A Freedom of Information (“FOI”) request was submitted to the Ministry of the Environment, Conservation, and 
Parks (“MECP”) for information on historical spills, orders, investigations or prosecutions, waste generation and 
Certificates of Approval with respect to the Site. A response from the MECP, dated January 30, 2020, included 
the following noteworthy information: 

 An incident report from 2015 provides detail on a release at 21 Don Roadway. The following was reported: 

 A watermain break was reported on October 31, 2015. It was reported that Toronto Water had hired 
OJCR Construction to dig down and investigate and it was discovered that there was a break in the 
watermain; 

 It was reported that the water had been shut off and all the water was contained to a pit; 

 The water was reported to have an oily sheen. OJCR Construction hired Clean Harbours, who in turn 
hired Tesla Environmental Services Inc. to pump out the pit; 
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 The total release was estimated at 20,000 L of oily water. An emergency generator number (ONS0301) 
was issued for the off-Site disposal of the oily water, under waste class 251L (oil skimmings & sludges); 
and, 

 Clean up was complete on November 3, 2015, and repairs were made to the watermain. The incident 
report indicated that no follow up was required and that the file should be closed. 

In addition, the Technical Standards & Safety Authority (“TSSA”), Fuels Safety Division maintains records related 
to registered fuel storage tanks and other petroleum-related infrastructure.  Golder was informed by TSSA on 
November 13, 2019 that there were no records on file pertaining to the Site.  

A copy of these responses are provided in Appendix B. 

4.3 Physical Setting Sources 
4.3.1 Aerial Imagery 
Aerial imagery for the Phase One Property and the surrounding area was reviewed by Golder. Information 
obtained from the review of the aerial imagery is summarized in the following table. 

Year Phase One Property Surrounding Area 

1947 The western portion of the Site is developed with 
several large ASTs and supporting structures 
(similar to the historical FIPs). In addition, the 
northwest portion of the Site appears to be 
comprised of disturbed soils and/or fill.  
The northeastern portion of the Site includes part 
of a large AST, inferred to be the gas holder noted 
on the 1935 FIP (see Section 4.1.3). 
The central portion of the Site is undeveloped and 
some disturbed soil is present.  
The southeast portion of the Site is developed with 
two ASTs and some structures along Booth 
Avenue, inferred to be the crude oil ASTs noted 
on the 1935 and 1951 FIPs (see Section 4.1.3). 
Rail spurs appear to be present in the northwest 
and southeast portions of the Site. 

North: An industrial property (Consumers Gas) 
with several structures immediately northeast of 
the Site, railway tracks and Eastern Avenue 
followed by commercial and residential type 
structures, and some industrial properties to the 
northwest. An industrial facility (Sunlight Soap) is 
50 m northwest of the Site, which had several 
exterior ASTs. 
East: Booth Avenue followed by several industrial 
properties and residential dwellings. 
South: Railway tracks followed by Lakeshore 
Boulevard, several industrial properties (with large 
ASTs) and some undeveloped land with disturbed 
soils. 
West: Undeveloped land with disturbed soils and 
the Don River, followed by industrial properties 
(some with large ASTs). The Don River is directed 
to the southwest and several ships/docks are 
present southwest of the Site. 

1950 The western portion of the Site appears to be 
under development for industrial purposes. The 
former ASTs noted on this portion of the Site have 
been removed and structures associated with the 
former soap manufacturing facility have been 
constructed (Building Nos. 35, 36 and 38, as well 
as other smaller structures, see Figure 2A). A 
water tower has also been constructed. Disturbed 
soils are present on the western portion of the 
Site. 

Generally as per the 1947 aerial photograph.  
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Year Phase One Property Surrounding Area 

The northeastern portion of the Site has part of a 
large AST and a second larger AST under 
construction (similar to the historical FIPs). 
Some disturbed soils and what appears to be 
mounded soil is present on the central portion of 
the Site (south of the new large AST). 
Two ASTs remain present on the southeast 
portion of the Site. Several smaller horizontal 
ASTs have been constructed west of these ASTs, 
inferred to be the steel propane ASTs noted in the 
1951 FIP (see Section 4.1.3). What appears to be 
a containment area or structure is visible east of 
the ASTs (cooling tanks noted in the 1951 FIP). 
The structures previously noted along Booth 
Avenue are no longer present. 

1956 Construction activities on the western portion of 
the Site appear to have ceased. The buildings 
observable on the Site at this time include Building 
No. 35, 36, 38, 40 and 46. Two water towers are 
present north and northeast of Building No. 38. 
Two sets of rail spurs are present entering the 
south-central portion of the Site and running north 
towards Building No. 35. Parking areas are 
present along the western boundary of the Site. 
The central portion of the Site includes two large 
ASTs, disturbed/mounded soils, and what appears 
to be ponded water. 
The southeast portion of the Site is similar to 
1950. 

Changes since 1950 include: 
• A road has been constructed immediately west 

of the Site; 
• Construction of a new industrial facility 

immediately east of the northern portion of the 
Site (present day 405 Eastern Avenue); and, 

• Additional industrial development south of the 
Site (south of Lakeshore Boulevard East). 

1959 Changes at the Site since 1956 include: 
• An additional structure (Building No. 41) has 

been constructed). A rail spur appears to be 
present entering the south-central portion of 
the Site and running to the southeast corner of 
Building No. 41; 

• Additional features are present on the exterior 
of the western portion of the Site, including 
containment areas and ASTs;  

• The previously noted cooling tanks in the 
southeast portion of the Site are no longer 
present;  

• Additional parking has been constructed along 
the western boundary of the Site; and, 

• One of the previously noted railway spurs is no 
longer present. 

Generally as per the 1956 aerial photograph. 
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Year Phase One Property Surrounding Area 

1965 Changes at the Site since 1959 include: 
• Activities and a structure appear to be present 

in the north portion of the Site (385 Eastern 
Avenue);  

• Additional ASTs appear to have been installed 
on the western portion of the Site; 

• Additional parking has been constructed on 
the southwest portion of the Site; and, 

• The two ASTs previously noted on the 
southeast portion of the Site have been 
removed. 

Changes since 1959 include: 
• Some of the structures at the property 

immediately northeast (Consumers Gas) have 
been demolished; 

• The Don Valley Parkway has been 
constructed west of the Site; 

• Areas of Eastern Avenue located northwest of 
the Site have been rerouted further north, and 
properties in these areas have been 
demolished; 

• An elevated roadway is under construction 
south of the Site;  

• An inferred gasoline service station has been 
constructed 100 m south (present day 673 
Lakeshore Boulevard East); and, 

• Some industrial properties west of the Site are 
no longer present due to the construction of 
the Don Valley Parkway and the rerouting of 
Eastern Avenue. 

1968 Changes at the Site since 1965 include: 
• The southeast portion of the Site has been 

developed with an industrial building, smaller 
than the present-day structure (30 Booth 
Avenue); 

• Disturbed soils and/or fill is present west of the 
building at 30 Booth Avenue. 

Changes since 1965 include: 
• Exterior storage appears to be present at the 

property immediately north of 30 Booth 
Avenue; 

• Industrial facilities located 110 to 215 m east 
of the Site have been demolished; 

• The elevated roadway south of the Site has 
been completed; and, 

• Some industrial facilities south of the Site have 
been demolished. 

1970 Changes at the Site since 1968 include: 
• The large ASTs located on the northern 

portion of the Site have been removed. Some 
ponded water appears to be present in these 
areas, indicating there may have been some 
below grade areas excavated with the removal 
of these tanks; and, 

• An addition to the west side of the building at 
30 Booth Avenue has been constructed. 

Changes since 1968 include: 
• Exterior storage noted north of 30 Booth 

Avenue is no longer present; 
• An industrial building has been constructed 

110 m east (45 Logan Avenue and 10 & 18 
Morse Street); and, 

• A commercial/industrial building has been 
demolished 20 m north of the Site (present 
day 398 Eastern Avenue). 

1981 Changes at the Site since 1970 include: 
• An addition to the eastern side of Building No. 

41 has been constructed; 
• One of the previously noted water tanks is no 

longer present; 

Changes since 1970 include: 
• Development of new structures on the 

property located immediately northeast of the 
Site; 



May 1, 2020 19131933 

 

 
 

 43 

 

Year Phase One Property Surrounding Area 

• Building No. 42 has been constructed; 
• Exterior storage appears to be present in the 

northeast portion of the Site; 
• The areas of the former ASTs on the northern 

portion of the Site which previously contained 
ponded water appear to be filled in. 

• New industrial buildings have been 
constructed 215 m east (present day 11 Morse 
Street); 

• Facilities noted 100 m south of the Site have 
been demolished, including industrial 
buildings, ASTs and the inferred service 
station at 673 Lakeshore Boulevard East; and, 

• Industrial facilities, including ASTs, located 
west of the Don River have been demolished. 

1992 Changes at the Site since 1981 include: 
• Additions to the west side of the building at 30 

Booth Avenue have been constructed; and, 
• Trailer parking is noted on the central portion 

of the Site. 

Changes since 1981 include: 
• Exterior storage is present immediately north 

of 30 Booth Avenue;  
• It appears that ASTs previously present 50 m 

northwest of the Site (Sunlight Soap) have 
been removed; 

• An inferred gasoline service station appears to 
be present 20 m north of the Site (present day 
398 Eastern Avenue); 

• Redevelopment of the property 150 m north 
(present day 400 Eastern Avenue); 

• Large ASTs formerly present 135 m southeast 
(present day 801 Lakeshore Boulevard East) 
are no longer present; 

• New industrial facilities have been constructed 
100 m south; and, 

• Some industrial buildings located west of the 
Don River (175 to 225 m northwest of the Site) 
are no longer present. 

2002 Changes at the Site since 1992 include: 
• The previously noted activities on the north 

portion of the Site (385 Eastern Avenue) are 
no longer present. The area appears to be 
comprised of driveways and disturbed soils; 
and, 

• The rail spur formerly noted entering the south 
central portion of the Site and leading to the 
southeast corner of Building No. 41 is no 
longer present. 

Changes since 1992 include: 
• It appears that portions of the industrial facility 

50 m northwest (present day 1-11 Sunlight 
Park Road) have been demolished. The 
eastern portion of this property is comprised of 
disturbed soils; 

• Additional demolition of industrial facilities 
west of the Site; 

• Industrial facilities 240 m southwest of the Site 
have been demolished; and, 

• An industrial facility with two ASTs located 185 
m south has been demolished. 

2012 Changes at the Site since 2002 include: 
• The western portion of the Site (former soap 

factory) appears to no longer be in use, and 

Changes since 2002 include: 
• The property 50 m northwest (present day 1-

11 Sunlight Park Road) has been redeveloped 
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Year Phase One Property Surrounding Area 

several exterior ASTs appear to have been 
removed; 

• The rail spurs formerly noted entering the 
south central portion of the Site and leading 
toward Building No. 35 are either no longer 
active and/or have been removed; 

• Vehicle parking is present along the northwest 
boundary of the Site (375 Eastern Avenue); 

• Fill material may be present in the area of 385 
Eastern Avenue; 

• Construction activities appear to be present on 
the northeast portion of the Site. Based on 
discussions with the Site representative it is 
noted that this represents a film set that had 
been constructed on this portion of the Site, 
developed to represent a city scene. 

(potentially using parts of the historic building) 
with the present-day automotive dealership 
building with extensive exterior vehicle 
parking; 

• A commercial building has been developed 
190 m northwest (present day 10-20 Sunlight 
Park Road); 

• The previously inferred gasoline service 
station 20 m north (398 Eastern Avenue) is no 
longer present); 

• Parkland and vegetated areas have been 
established west of the Don River; 

• It appears that railway tracks located 
immediately south of the Site have been 
removed; and, 

• Former industrial areas south and southwest 
of the Site appear to be vegetated. 

2018 Changes at the Site since 2012 include: 
• Some trailer parking and exterior storage is 

noted on the central portion of the Site; 
• Some trailer parking is noted south of the 

building at 30 Booth Avenue; 
• A structure located west of Building No. 36 

(former medical building) is no longer present;  
• Fill materials are potentially present in the 

northern portion of the Site, just to the 
southeast of the former activities on 385 
Eastern Avenue; and, 

• The previously noted activities on the 
northeast portion of the Site (film set) are no 
longer present and the area is used for 
exterior storage. 

Generally as per the 2012 Google Earth image. 

 

Based on the aerial photographs, the Phase One Property was initially developed for industrial use prior to at 
least 1947. This included the presence of several large ASTs and supporting structures on the western portion of 
the Site, and ASTs and structures related to the former coal gasification plant on the north and southeast portions 
of the Site. The western portion of the Site was later redeveloped with an industrial facility (soap factory) at some 
point between 1947 and 1950. The eastern portion of the Site was redeveloped with an industrial building (30 
Booth Avenue) at some point between 1965 and 1968. Other various development activities have occurred on the 
Site historically; in the north portion of the Site (385 Eastern Avenue), rail spurs, and, disturbed soils/fill historically 
present on the Site. The surrounding properties have historically included residential, commercial and industrial 
type buildings since at least 1947, and has been partially redeveloped over the years. 
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4.3.2 Topography, Hydrology and Geology 
The following records were reviewed to identify topographic, geologic and hydrogeologic conditions at the Site. A 
topographic map (Ontario Base Map) showing the Site area and the location of any water bodies is provided in 
Appendix C. Additional information on Site features, as observed at the time of the Site visit, is provided 
in Section 6. 

Topic Condition Comment/Source 

Topography of 
Site and 
Surrounding Area 

The topography of the Site and surrounding areas is 
generally flat, with the exception of the northwest 
portion of the Site which was at higher elevation 
leading toward off-Site railway tracks and 
embankment. 

Site and surrounding area 
observations 

Overburden Soils Combination of modern alluvial deposits of clay, silt, 
sand and gravel and coarse-textured 
glaciolacustrine deposits of sand, gravel, minor silt 
and clay. 
 
Based on previous investigations completed at the 
Site by others, subsurface conditions were generally 
comprised of fill materials (containing coal, slag, 
brick, concrete and glass), overlying clayey silt, silty 
clay and peat. 

Ontario Geological Survey 2010. 
Surficial Geology of Southern 
Ontario. Miscellaneous Release – 
Data 128-REV. 1:50,000. 
1997 Phase II ESA, 2011 Phase II 
ESA, 2015 Phase II ESA, 2019 
Phase II ESA 

Type of Bedrock Shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone. 
 
Based on the borehole and well record details at the 
Site provided in the EcoLog ERIS database, 
bedrock at the Site and surrounding area was 
described as shale and limestone. 

Ontario Geological Survey 2011. 
Bedrock Geology of Ontario. 
Miscellaneous Release – Data 
126-Revision 1. 1:250,000. 
EcoLog ERIS 
 

Depth to Bedrock Based on the borehole and well record details at the 
Site, provided in the EcoLog ERIS database, depth 
to bedrock was reported between 9.7 m and 32 m 
below grade. 

EcoLog ERIS Report  

Inferred Near 
Surface 
Groundwater Flow  

Regional groundwater flow in the underlying 
aquifers is typically to the south toward Lake 
Ontario, located 775 m south of the Site. Local 
groundwater on the western portion of the Site may 
also be to the west towards the Don River, located 
35 m west of the Site. 
Buried utilities and other underground structures 
can affect local (shallow) groundwater flow 
conditions. Inferred groundwater flow directions are 
subject to confirmation with field measurements. 

Previous reports and Ontario Base 
Map provided to Golder by 
EcoLog ERIS 

Site Grade 
Relative to the 
Adjoining 
Properties 

The Site appears to follow the topography of the 
area and is at grade with respect to properties 
located adjacent to the Site, with the exception of an 
increase in elevation to the northwest leading to 
railway tracks located on an elevated embankment. 

Site observations 
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Topic Condition Comment/Source 

Depth to 
Groundwater 

Based on the previous subsurface investigations 
competed at the Site, groundwater levels were 
reported between 0.00 m (ground surface) and 2.50 
m below grade. 

1997 Phase II ESA, 2011 Phase II 
ESA, 2015 Phase II ESA, 2019 
Phase II ESA 

 

4.3.3 Fill Materials 
Topic Condition Comment/Source 

Fill Materials Based on previous investigations completed at the 
Site by others, fill is present in the subsurface at the 
Phase One property.  Fill materials have been noted 
to contain coal, slag, brick, concrete and glass. Fill 
material was reported to depths up to 6.1 m below 
grade. 
In addition, based on a review of the historical aerial 
photographs, fill materials were identified on the 
northwest and central portions of the Site.  

1997 Phase II ESA, 2011 Phase II 
ESA, 2015 Phase II ESA, 2019 
Phase II ESA, aerial photographs 

 

4.3.4 Water Bodies and Areas of Natural Significance 
Topic Condition Comment/Source 

Nearest Open 
Water Body  

The Don River is located 35 m west of the Site and 
Lake Ontario is present 775 m south of the Site.   

Ontario Base Map provided to 
Golder by EcoLog ERIS 

Areas of Natural 
Significance 
(“ANSI”) 

None identified within the Phase One Study Area. Ministry of Natural Resources and 
Forestry on-line database, Natural 
Heritage Areas. 
City of Toronto Official Plan Map 
12A (Environmentally Significant 
Areas) and 12B (Provincially 
Significant Wetlands and Areas of 
Natural and Scientific Interest). 
Areas of Natural & Scientific 
Interest Map provided to Golder by 
EcoLog ERIS. 
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4.3.5 Well Records 
Topic Condition Comment/Source 

Water Wells on 
Site (location, 
stratigraphy of the 
overburden, from 
ground surface to 
bedrock, depth to 
bedrock, depth to 
water table, 
drilling date, use) 

Several monitoring wells are present across the 
Phase One Property.  
EcoLog reported that there were 17 recorded 
monitoring wells advanced on the Site between 
2009 and 2015 to depths ranging from 4.6 to 16.5 m 
below grade. Generally, stratigraphy was described 
as fill, sand, silt and clay overlying shale. Depth to 
bedrock was reported at one location at 11 m below 
grade; depth to groundwater was not reported. 

EcoLog ERIS Report and Site 
observations 

Water Wells on 
the Neighbouring 
Properties 
(location, 
stratigraphy of the 
overburden, from 
ground surface to 
bedrock, depth to 
bedrock, depth to 
water table, 
drilling rate, use) 

EcoLog ERIS reported over 60 groundwater 
monitoring wells within 250 m of the Phase One 
Property, several of which were reportedly 
abandoned. In addition, a test hole and two 
industrial water wells were reportedly installed in the 
vicinity in 1952 and 1963. The groundwater 
monitoring wells were advanced between 2004 and 
2015 to depths ranging from 3.71 m to 33.5 m 
below grade. General stratigraphy was described as 
fill, clay, sand, silt and gravel overlying shale. 
Bedrock was reported between 11.6 m and 32 m 
below grade; depth to groundwater was reported 
between 0.6 and 5 m below grade.  

EcoLog ERIS Report 

 

4.4 Site Operating Records 
At the time of the Site visit, the Phase One Property was developed with several structures, partially used for 
industrial purposes. No Site operating records were provided to Golder for review.  

Topic Title of the information or 
document 

Information Relevant to the Phase One ESA 

Regulatory 
Permits and 
Records  

Certificates of Approval (Air) As noted in the review of the EcoLog ERIS report, the 
Site was registered with several approvals for air 
emissions between 1987 and 2004. Golder reviewed 
the approvals on the MECP website and noted that 
the approvals pertained primarily to the following: 
natural gas-fired make-up air units; dust collector; two 
dosing stations; and, soap noodle storage tank. There 
were several approval documents indicating the 
change in ownership from Lever Ponds to Korex Don 
Valley ULC. 

Safety Data 
Sheets (“SDS”) 

Available at the Site. Minimal quantities of general cleaning chemicals, 
paints, and oils stored within Building 36, Building 41 
and 30 Booth Avenue.  



May 1, 2020 19131933 

 

 
 

 48 

 

Topic Title of the information or 
document 

Information Relevant to the Phase One ESA 

Underground 
utility drawings 

Private Utility Locate Reports, 
provided by On-Site Locates, 
dated November 21, 2019 and 
December 17, 2019. 

Drawings indicating the location of below grade water, 
electrical and gas lines. On the western portion of the 
Site water lines are present north of Buildings 36 and 
38, and west and south of Building 36, connecting to 
the main line under Don Roadway. Electrical lines are 
present west of Building 36, and a high voltage 
electricity line is also present running along the 
western boundary of the. Water lines are also present 
around the perimeter of Building 41. 
Natural gas lines are present north of Buildings 36 
and 38 running to the northern portion of the Site. The 
gas line also runs south through the central portion of 
the Site (east of Building 41) and exits through the 
southwest portion of the Site. It is noted that an 
Enbridge gas main runs in a north-south orientation 
through an easement in the central portion of the Site. 
On the eastern portion of the Site electrical lines are 
present north, east and south of the building at 30 
Booth Avenue. 
Other utility drawings provided by Terra indicate that 
sanitary and storm sewer lines on the eastern portion 
of the Site are present west, south and east of the 
building at 30 Booth Avenue and connect to the 
municipal sewers under Booth Avenue at the 
southeast corner of the Site. In addition, a gas line is 
present entering the eastern portion of the Site (from 
Booth Avenue) running to the northeast portion of the 
building at 30 Booth Avenue.  

Inventory of ASTs 
and USTs 

None None 

Environmental 
monitoring data, 
including data 
created in 
response to an 
order or request 
of the Ministry 

None None 

Waste 
management 
records, including 
current and 
historical waste 
storage location 
and waste 
receiver 
information 
maintained by the 
Ministry 

None First Gulf Don Valley Limited (at 21 Don Roadway) is 
currently registered under hazardous waste generator 
number ON2913737 for the generation of 
detergents/soaps and paint/pigment/coating residues. 
However, the Site representative reported that there 
is no ongoing pickup of hazardous wastes at the Site 
at this time. 
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Topic Title of the information or 
document 

Information Relevant to the Phase One ESA 

Process, 
production and 
maintenance 
documents related 
to APECs 

None None 

Records of spills 
and records of 
discharges of 
contaminants, 
including records 
of spills and 
records of 
discharges of 
contaminants of 
which notice is 
required to be 
given to the 
Ministry under the 
Act and records of 
such spills and 
discharges 
required to be 
kept pursuant to 
O.Reg. 675/98 

Not available The EcoLog ERIS indicated that several releases 
have occurred on the Site (see Section 4.2). 

Emergency 
response and 
contingency 
plans, including 
spill prevention 
and contingency 
plans prepared 
pursuant to 
section 91.1 of the 
Act, and O.Reg. 
224/07 

None None 

Environmental 
audit reports 

None None 

A Site plan of the 
facility  

None None 

 

5.0 INTERVIEWS 
Mr. Dave Durette, Facilities Manager with Cadillac Fairview, and Ms. Chrisoula Mirkopoulos, Finance Manager 
with Cinespace (hereinafter referred to as the “Site Representatives”), responded to a detailed environmental 
questionnaire on November 18 and 19, 2019. Pursuant to the requirements O.Reg. 153/04, the Site 
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Representatives were interviewed as the “current owner” and/or the “current occupant” with knowledge of current 
Site operations. 

Relevant information obtained during the interview and Site visit is provided in the Section 6.0. 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
6.1 General Requirements 
Ms. Jennifer Stenson (Environmental Scientist) of Golder visited the Phase One Property on November 18th and 
19th, 2019. Ms. Stenson has a B.Sc. (Geography) from the University of Western Ontario and has 11 years of 
consulting experience. The Site visit consisted of a walk-around of the developed areas of the Phase One 
Property along with a cursory inspection of surrounding properties from the Phase One Property and publicly 
accessible areas. The weather conditions were cloudy with rain and the temperature was approximately 4°C. The 
Phase One Property was developed and partially used for commercial and industrial use at the time of the Site 
visit.  

The layout of the property including buildings and features referenced in the following sections are shown on 
Figure 2A.  Photographs of relevant features noted during the Site visit are provided in Appendix D. 

6.2 Specific Observations at Phase One Property 
The specific observations made during the Site visit are presented in the following sections.  

Topic Observation Source 

Structures 

Number and Age 
of Buildings on 
the Site 

The western portion of the Site (21 Don Roadway) was developed 
with 12 permanent structures constructed between 1947/48 and 
1985. Temporary structures consisted of an office trailer and 
Quonset hut in the leased TTC area (See Figure 2A).  
The eastern portion of the Site (30 Booth Avenue) was developed 
with one building (constructed between 1967/68 and 1984) and 
two storage sheds. 

Site observations 
and 2017 Phase 
One ESA 

General 
Descriptions of 
Each Building  

Several buildings were present at the Site: 
• Building 46 (Guard House) – in use as an office and former 

weigh scale; 
• Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Plant) – not in use, 

vacant; 
• Old Equipment Shack – not in use, no access; 
• Building 36 (Finishing Building) – office area partially in use, 

remainder of the building used intermittently for events and 
filming; 

• Building 35 (Rail Spur Canopy and Liquids Buildings) – not in 
use, vacant; 

• Building 39 (Pump House) – not in use, vacant; 
• Building 38 (Boiler house) – not in use, vacant; 
• Two sheds – not in use, no access; 
• Building 40 (Carpenter Shop) – not in use, vacant; 

Site observations 
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Topic Observation Source 

• Building 41 (Warehouse Building) – occupied by TTC for 
office and warehouse purposes; 

30 Booth Avenue – occupied by Cinespace for offices, staff areas 
and film studios. 

Building Areas The following total building areas were reported: 
• Building 36 (Finishing Building) – 254,090 ft2 
• Building 38 (Boiler house) – 20,760 ft2 
• Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Plant) – 8,640 ft2 
• Building 41 (Warehouse Building) – 212,720 ft2 
• 30 Booth Avenue – Approx. 125,000 – 150,000 ft2 

 
No other building areas were reported. 

Site 
Representatives 

Number of Floors 
(include all levels, 
whether above or 
below ground) 

• Building 46 (Guard House) – single-storey 
• Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Plant) – single-storey 
• Old Equipment Shack – single-storey 
• Building 36 (Finishing Building) – up to six floors with 8 and 9 

storeys in the tower area in the northwest portion of the 
building 

• Building 35 (Rail Spur Canopy and Liquids Buildings) – single-
storey 

• Building 39 (Pump House) – single-storey 
• Building 38 (Boiler house) – two storeys plus metal 

mezzanine areas 
• Two sheds – single-storey 
• Building 40 (Carpenter Shop) – single-storey 
• Building 41 (Warehouse Building) – single-storey plus 

mezzanine  
30 Booth Avenue – up to three storeys in the office areas 

Site observations 
and Site 
representatives  

Number, Age, and 
Depth of Levels 
Below Ground 
Level 

The only below grade area reported to be present at the Site was 
a fire/service tunnel located below the west and south sides of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building).  

Site observations 
and Site 
Representatives 

Number and 
Details of all 
Aboveground 
Storage Tanks 
(“ASTs”) 

No ASTs were observed or reported on the Phase One Property.  Site observations 
and Site 
Representatives 

Number and 
Details of all 
Underground 
Storage Tanks 
(“USTs”) 

No USTs were observed or reported on the Phase One Property.  Site observations 
and Site 
Representatives 

Underground Utilities 
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Topic Observation Source 

Potable and Non-
Potable Water 
Sources  

Potable water is provided to the Site by the City of Toronto. Site 
Representatives 

Utility Lines 
Present (i.e. 
Electrical, Natural 
Gas, other) 

Below grade utilities are present at the Site (see Section 4.4).  Site 
Representatives 

Sanitary/Process 
Wastewater 
Receptor 

Sanitary wastewater generated at the Site is directed to the 
municipal sanitary sewer system. 
No process wastewater is generated on-Site.  

Site 
Representatives 

Sanitary Sewer 
Connection 

Sanitary sewer connections are present under Booth Avenue and 
Don Roadway (see Section 4.4).  

Utility drawings 

Septic Systems None identified. Site observations, 
Site representatives 

Storm Water Flow Infiltration and overland flow to catch basins located across the 
Site. 

Site observations 

Storm Sewer 
Connection 

Storm sewer connections are present under Booth Avenue and 
Don Roadway (see Section 4.4).  

Utility drawings 

Interior Structures 

Entry and Exit 
Points for Site 
Buildings 

Various entry and exit points were present for the Site buildings, 
this included the following: 

• Loading bay areas on the west side of the Finishing 
Building (Building 36); 

• Rail loading area on the east side of the Finishing Building 
(Building 36); 

• Loading bay doors on the west, east and north sides of 
the Warehouse Building (Building 41); 

• Loading bay on the east side of the 
Chemithon/Sulphonation Plant (Building 42); 

Loading bay doors on the south, east and west sides of the 
building at 30 Booth Avenue. 

Site observations 

Existing and 
Former Heating 
System(s) (include 
fuel type / source) 

The structures on the western portion of the Site currently limited 
heating. Heating for Building 36 (Finishing Building) was provided 
by portable natural gas heaters. Heating for Building 41 
(Warehouse Building) was provided by natural gas-fired rooftop 
units. Historically buildings on the western portion of the site were 
heated by three natural gas-fired boilers located in the Boiler 
House (which were previously fired using fuel oil prior to the 
1990s). 
The building at 30 Booth Avenue was heated by a combination of 
roof-mounted heating, ventilation and air conditioning (“HVAC”) 
units, radiant tube heaters and natural gas-fired blowers.  

Site observations, 
Site 
representatives, 
2017 Phase One 
ESA 
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Topic Observation Source 

Existing and 
Former Cooling 
System(s) (include 
fuel type / source) 

Cooling for Building 41 (Warehouse Building) was provided by one 
HVAC unit. Cooling for 30 Booth Avenue was provided by roof-top 
HVAC units. 
Cooling was not provided to the other buildings.   

Site observations, 
Site representatives 

Drains, Pits, and 
Sumps (include 
current use, if any, 
and former use) 

The following out-of-use systems were present at the Site: 
• Concrete trenches and pits present within Buildings 36, 35 

and 42. It was reported that these pits were equipped with 
pumps for transferring releases to ASTs (installed in the late 
1980s); 

• A concrete spill containment pit was present southeast of 
Building 35 and was reported to have been used to collect 
wash water generated from equipment and floor washing 
activities within Building 36; 

• A concrete pit present east of Building 42 was reported to 
have been used to collect wash water generated from 
equipment and floor washing activities within Building 42; 

• An interceptor pit was located along the west side of Building 
40 and was reported to have been connected to the municipal 
storm sewer; 

• A three-chambered oil/water separator with associated in-
ground trench floor drains and a sump pit were present along 
the west central wall of Building 41. It was reported that this 
area was formerly used as a lift truck washing station. 

 
It was reported that two storm sump pits were present in the 
southwest portion of the building at 30 Booth Avenue. 

Site observations, 
Site 
representatives, 
2017 Phase One 
ESA 

Unidentified 
Substances 
(Interior) 

None identified. Site observations 

Floor Stains or 
Corrosion Located 
near a Potential 
Discharge 
Location 

Significant staining was not observed at the time of the Site visit. 
Areas of water intrusion, releases of soap/detergent, and minor 
staining was observed within the Site buildings on the western 
portion of the Site. 

Site observations 

Miscellaneous Exterior 

Location of any 
Current and 
Former Wells 

No water supply wells were observed or reported to be present at 
the Site. Several groundwater monitoring wells are present across 
the Phase One Property.  

Site observations 
and Site 
representatives 

Ground Cover (i.e. 
grass, gravel, soil, 
or pavement, etc.) 

The majority of the Phase One Property was asphalt-paved. 
Gravel-covered parking/storage areas were present in the central 
portion of the Site (TTC leased areas and north of Building 41). In 
addition, perimeter landscaping and some vegetated areas were 
present. 

Site observations 
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Topic Observation Source 

Current or Former 
Railway Lines or 
Spurs 

Portions of a former railway spur were present entering the south-
central portion of the Site and running north towards the Rail Spur 
Canopy. In addition, former railway spurs were present in the 
northwest portion of the Site. 

Site observations 

Presence of 
Stained Soil, 
Vegetation, or 
Pavement 

None observed. Site observations 

Presence of 
Stressed 
Vegetation 

None observed. Site observations 

Areas Where Fill 
and/or Debris 
Materials Appear 
to Have Been 
Placed 

None observed or reported at the time of the Site visit.   Site observations, 
Site representative 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity 

See Section 7.2. 
  

Site observations, 
Site representative  

Unidentified 
Substances 
(Exterior) 

None identified. Site observations 

 

6.2.1 Enhanced Investigation Property 
The Site is considered to be an enhanced investigation property based on the industrial use of the Site. As such, 
the investigation was conducted in a manner consistent with the requirements for enhanced investigation 
properties as described in subsection 13(3) of O.Reg. 153/04. Relevant information is reported in the following 
table: 

Topic Observation Source 

Operations at the 
property, including 
processing or 
manufacturing 

At the time of the Site visit, the Site was used 
for commercial and industrial purposes. This 
included offices and film studios (commercial 
use) at 30 Booth Avenue. At 21 Don Roadway, 
the area was primarily vacant, however Building 
41 and exterior areas on the central portion of 
the Site were leased by TTC for warehousing, 
exterior storage and track work (industrial use). 

Site observations and interview 

Hazardous materials 
used or stored at the 
Phase One Property 

Small quantities (retail sized containers) of 
paints, oils and varsol were present within 
Building 36 and Building 41. 

Site observations and interview 
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Topic Observation Source 

Products 
manufactured at the 
Phase One Property 

None observed or reported. Site observations and interview 

By-products and 
wastes at the 
Phase One Property 

Non-hazardous wastes generated at the Site 
are stored in dumpsters prior to off-Site removal 
by UPak on an as-needed basis.  
It is noted that First Gulf Don Valley Limited (at 
21 Don Roadway) is currently registered under 
hazardous waste generator number 
ON2913737 for the generation of 
detergents/soaps and paint/pigment/coating 
residues. The Site representative reported that 
there is no ongoing pickup of hazardous wastes 
at the Site at this time. 

Site observations and interview 

Raw materials 
handling and storage 
locations at the 
Phase One Property 

None observed or reported. Site observations and interview 

Location and 
contents of drums, 
totes and bins at the 
Phase One Property 

None observed or reported. Site observations and interview 

The location, 
installation date, 
source of incoming 
liquid and effluent 
discharge location 
for all oil-water 
separators 

A three-chambered oil/water separator with 
associated in-ground trenches and sump pit 
were present along the west central wall of 
Building 41. It was reported that this area was 
formerly used as a lift truck washing station. It 
was reported that the separator discharges to a 
sump pit, which reportedly connects to the 
sanitary sewer. 

Site observations and interview 

All vehicle and 
equipment 
maintenance areas, 
including the 
locations of 
maintenance, fluid 
storage, and waste 
storage areas 

None observed or reported. Site observations and interview 

Details of all spills 
including the dates, 
locations, materials 
involved, and 
volumes of material 
spilled 

None observed or reported. Site observations and interview 
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Topic Observation Source 

Details of liquid 
discharge points 
such as water and 
French drains, 
including their 
locations 

The following out-of-use systems were present 
at the Site: 
• Concrete trenches and pits present within 

Buildings 36, 35 and 42. It was reported 
that these pits were equipped with pumps 
for transferring spills to ASTs (installed in 
the late 1980s); 

• A concrete spill containment pit was 
present southeast of Building 35 and was 
reported to have been used to collect wash 
water generated from equipment and floor 
washing activities in Building 36; 

• A concrete pit present east of Building 42 
was reported to have been used to collect 
wash water generated from equipment and 
floor washing activities within Building 42; 

• An interceptor pit was located along the 
west side of Building 40 and was reported 
to have been connected to the municipal 
storm sewer; 

• A three-chambered oil/water separator with 
associated in-ground trenches and sump 
pit were present along the west central wall 
of Building 41. It was reported that this area 
was formerly used as a lift truck washing 
station. 

 
It was reported that two storm sump pits were 
present in the southwest portion of the building 
at 30 Booth Avenue. 

Site observations and interview 

Details of all 
hydraulic lift 
equipment at the 
property, including 
elevators, in-ground 
hoists and loading 
docks 

An out-of-use hydraulic elevator was present 
within Building 41. The room containing the 
hydraulic reservoir was not accessible at the 
time of the Site visit. 
A second hydraulic elevator was present within 
the building at 30 Booth Avenue. There were no 
issues reported in association with this 
hydraulic equipment.  

Site observations and interview 

 

6.3 Surrounding Land Use 
During the Site visit, a visual reconnaissance of the outdoor operations in the Phase One Study Area was carried 
out from the Site and publicly accessible areas.  

The surrounding properties include commercial, industrial, residential and parkland land uses, as illustrated on 
Figure 2b. 

North (up-gradient): Immediately northeast of the Site was a property occupied by the City of Toronto 
Department of Parks & Recreation at 50 Booth Avenue. This property had three aboveground storage tanks 
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(located 50 m north of 30 Booth Avenue). Also, immediately north and east of the Site was Enbridge Gas at 405 
Eastern Avenue. Further north were commercial and residential land uses. Immediately north of the west portion 
of the Site were railway tracks followed by commercial and residential land uses, including several automotive 
dealerships with service centres.  

East (cross-gradient): Booth Avenue followed by commercial, residential, parkland and industrial land use. This 
included Purolator at 11 Morse Street (215 m east). 

West (cross gradient): Don Roadway, the Don Valley Parkway and the Don River followed by industrial land use 
and parkland use, including the GO Transit Don Yard at 470 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m west). 

South (downgradient): Railway tracks and an area currently under construction (Coxwell Bypass Tunnel) 
followed by Lakeshore Boulevard East, vacant land and industrial land uses: Greyhound Bus Service at 685 
Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) and Commissioners Street Transfer Station at 400 Commissioners 
Street (230 m south). 

6.4 Written Description of Investigation 
At the time of the Site reconnaissance, conducted on November 18 and 19, 2019, the Site consisted of a 38 acre 
(15.4 hectare) parcel of land developed for commercial/industrial purposes. Several vacant structures (formerly 
industrial) are present on the Phase One Property as well as one industrial building (TTC warehouse) and one 
commercial building (film studios). The surrounding properties within the Phase One Study Area included 
commercial, industrial, residential and parkland land uses.  

The findings from Site interviews and Site reconnaissance are provided in Sections 7.2 and 7.3 and indicate that 
there are Potentially Contaminating Activities (“PCAs”) both on-Site and off-Site.   

7.0 REVIEW AND EVALUATION OF INFORMATION 
7.1 Current and Past Uses of the Site 
The following summarizes the current and past uses of the Phase One Property: 

21 Don Roadway (western portion) – PIN 21077-0333 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to May 
6, 1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

May 6, 1796 
to July 15, 
1819 

John Scadding Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 15, 1819 
to June 14, 
1840 

William Smith  Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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21 Don Roadway (western portion) – PIN 21077-0333 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

June 14, 
1840 to April 
17, 1867 

John Smith  Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

April 17, 
1867 to July 
13, 1904 

The Grand 
Trunk Railway 
Co. (Chain 1) 
Fredrick 
Burgess (Chain 
2) 

Developed 
with several 
structures 
occupied for 
the stabling of 
cattle. 

Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the insurance 
records from 1884 to 1903, this portion of 
the Site was developed with several 
structures, occupied by John Smith 
Gooderham and Worts Cattle Sheds.  

July 13, 1904 
to September 
15, 1904 

George 
Gooderham 

Developed 
with several 
structures 
occupied for 
the stabling of 
cattle. 

Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
15, 1904 to 
August 4, 
1924 

Gooderham & 
Worts Limited 

Developed 
with several 
structures 
occupied for 
the stabling of 
cattle; later 
undeveloped. 

Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the insurance 
records from 1913, this portion of the Site 
was developed with several structures 
(similar to previous records). The 1924 FIP 
shows this portion of the Site to be 
undeveloped.  

August 4, 
1924 to 
November 
26, 1930 

Toronto Iron 
Works Limited 

Presumed to 
be 
undeveloped. 

Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

November 
26, 1930 to 
January 29, 
1996 

Canadian 
National 
Realties Ltd. 

Developed for 
industrial use 
as a tank farm 
and later as a 
soap factory. 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1935 FIP and 
1947 aerial photograph, this portion of the 
Site was occupied as a tank farm with 
several support structures. A rail spur was 
present on the southwest portion of the 
Site. 
Based on the review of the 1951 FIP and 
aerial photographs from this time period, 
this portion of the Site was redeveloped 
and occupied by Lever Bros. Ltd. 
(associated with the Sunlight Soap Works 
Lever Bros. Limited). A fuel oil UST was 
noted on the FIP, as well as ASTs.  
A rail spur entered the south-central 
portion of the Site and extended north 
through the Site. 
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21 Don Roadway (western portion) – PIN 21077-0333 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Disturbed soil (inferred fill) was also 
observed on the western portion of the 
Site in the 1950 aerial photograph. 

January 29, 
1996 to 
January 15, 
1997 

CN Transactions 
Inc. 

Developed for 
industrial use 
as a soap 
factory. 

Industrial use According to the EcoLog ERIS, there were 
several approvals for air emissions 
approved during this time period. 

January 15, 
1997 to 
November 7, 
2001 

1189395 Ontario 
Inc. 

Developed for 
industrial use 
as a soap 
factory. 

Industrial use According to the EcoLog ERIS, there were 
several approvals for air emissions 
approved during this time period. 

November 7, 
2001 to 
January 20, 
2012 

U L Canada Inc. Developed for 
industrial use 
as a soap 
factory; 
operations 
ceased in 
2009. 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site was no 
longer in use, and several exterior ASTs 
had been removed. According to the Site 
representative the soap factory ceased 
operation in 2009. EcoLog ERIS reported 
several chemical releases during this time 
period, and the Site was also listed for the 
generation of various hazardous wastes.  
A 2011 Phase II ESA completed on this 
portion of the Site identified the presence 
fill materials and soil and groundwater 
contamination.  

January 20, 
2012 to 
September 
25, 2019 

First Gulf Don 
Valley Limited 

Primarily 
vacant, with 
one 
warehouse 
building in use. 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 2012 and 2018 
aerial photographs, the majority of this 
portion of the Site was no longer in use, 
and several exterior ASTs had been 
removed. According to the Site 
representative, the soap factory ceased 
operation in 2009. The warehouse building 
has been occupied by TTC for 
warehousing purposes. 
A 2017 Phase One ESA completed on this 
portion of the Site identified several on-
Site and off-Site PCAs. A 2019 Phase Two 
ESA confirmed the presence of fill material 
and soil and groundwater contamination.  

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present 

EHL (21 Don 
Roadway) 
Holdings Inc. 

Primarily 
vacant, with 
one 
warehouse 
building in use. 

Industrial use At the time of the Site visit in November 
2019, this portion of the Site was primarily 
vacant, with one building occupied by TTC 
as a warehouse. A mobile brine truck was 
observed and an out-of-use hydraulic 
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21 Don Roadway (western portion) – PIN 21077-0333 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

elevator was noted within the warehouse 
building. 

 

21 Don Roadway (eastern portion) – PIN 21077-0023  

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to June 
22, 1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 22, 
1796 to 
September 
30, 1807 

John Cox Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
30, 1807 to 
October 15, 
1815 

Gerhard Kuck Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1815 to 
March 29, 
1847 

William Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

March 29, 
1847 to 
December 4, 
1847 

Joseph Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

December 4, 
1847 to 
September 
26, 1865 

Hon. Henry John 
Boulton 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
26, 1865 to 
October 15, 
1872  

Clarke Gamble Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1872 to 
March 13, 
1884 

George Leslie Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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21 Don Roadway (eastern portion) – PIN 21077-0023  

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

March 13, 
1884 to July 
29, 1885 

Edmund Blong Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the insurance map 
from 1884, this portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. 

July 29, 1885 
to July 13, 
1904 

George 
Gooderham 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the insurance 
maps from 1890 to 1903, this portion of 
the Site was undeveloped. 

July 13, 1904 
to November 
7, 1969 

The Consumers’ 
Gas Co., Ltd 

Initially 
undeveloped, 
then 
developed for 
industrial use 
by 1935. 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1913 and 1924 
FIPs, this portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. Based on the review of the 
1935 and 1951 FIPs, this portion of the 
Site was occupied by Consumers Gas 
Company ‘Station B’ with gas holder 
ASTs, a 156,000 gallon reinforced 
concrete underground tar tank and 
concrete underground filters. The ASTs 
are also visible on the aerial photographs 
from 1947 to 1968. 
The aerial photographs from 1947 to 1968 
show the presence of disturbed soil 
(inferred fill) on the southern portion of this 
area of the Site. Ponded water was also 
visible on this portion of the Site, later filled 
in. 

November 7, 
1969 to 
January 15, 
1973 

Consumers 
Realty Limited 

Former 
structures 
removed. 

Industrial use Based on a review of the 1970 aerial 
photograph, the large ASTs have been 
removed and ponded water was observed.  

January 15, 
1973 to 
August 1, 
1974 

M.G.A. 
Properties 
Limited 

Former 
structures 
removed. 

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

August 1, 
1974 to 
August 15, 
1975 

Home Smith 
Properties 
Limited 

Former 
structures 
removed. 

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

August 15, 
1975 to 
December 
17, 1979 

The Corporation 
of the City of 
Toronto 

Former 
structures 
removed. 

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

December 
17, 1979 to 

Lever Brothers 
Limited 

Parking/storag
e areas 

Industrial use The areas where the large ASTs were 
formerly noted to be present, were 
observed to be backfilled in the 1981 
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21 Don Roadway (eastern portion) – PIN 21077-0023  

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

November 
14, 2001 

aerial photograph. This portion of the Site 
was re-purposed for storage/parking 
areas. 

November 
14, 2001 to 
July 6, 2010 

U L Canada Inc. 
(name changed) 

Parking/storag
e areas 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 2002 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site was 
used for storage/parking areas. 

July 6, 2010 
to January 
20, 2012 

Unilever Canada 
Inc. (name 
changed) 

Parking/storag
e areas 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site was 
used for storage/parking areas. 

January 20, 
2012 to 
November 9, 
2015 

First Gulf Don 
Valley Limited 

Parking/storag
e areas 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site was 
used for storage/parking areas. 

January 20, 
2012 to 
September 
25, 2019 

TM Mobil Inc. 
(Lease) 

Parking/storag
e areas 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 2018 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site was 
used for storage/parking areas. 
A 2017 Phase One ESA completed on this 
portion of the Site identified several on-
Site and off-Site PCAs. A 2019 Phase Two 
ESA confirmed the presence of fill material 
and soil and groundwater contamination. 

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present  

EHL (21 Don 
Roadway) 
Holding Inc. 

Parking/storag
e areas 

Industrial use At the time of the Site visit, this portion of 
the Site was used for storage/parking 
areas. In addition, an office trailer and 
Quonset hut were present for use by TTC 
(tenant). 

 

30 Booth Avenue – PIN 21077-0283 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to June 
22, 1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

Prior to 
January 14, 
1891 

 Crown- (Water 
Lots) 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 22, 
1796 to 

John Cox Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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30 Booth Avenue – PIN 21077-0283 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

September 
30, 1807 

September 
30, 1807 to 
October 15, 
1815 

Gerhard Kuck Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1815 to 
March 29, 
1847 

William Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

March 29, 
1847 to April 
12, 1847 

Joseph Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

April 12, 
1847 to 
September 
26, 1865 

Hon. Henry John 
Boulton 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
26, 1865 to 
October 15, 
1872 

Clarke Gamble Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1872 to 
March 13, 
1884 

George Leslie Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

March 13, 
1884 to July 
29, 1885 

Edmund Blong Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 29, 1885 
to July 13, 
1904 

George 
Gooderham 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 13, 1904 
to November 
29, 1965 

The Consumers’ 
Gas Company 

Developed for 
use by 
Consumers 
Gas 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1913 FIP this 
portion of the Site was undeveloped. 
Three structures were present in 1924 for 
use by Consumers Gas. In addition, 
exterior storage of coal, and a steel AST 
were present on this portion of the Site in 
the 1935 FIP. Railway tracks were also 
visible in the 1935 FIP and 1947 aerial 
photograph.  
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30 Booth Avenue – PIN 21077-0283 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Two crude oil ASTs were present in the 
1947 and 1950 aerial photographs and the 
1951 FIP. The ASTs were later removed 
by 1965. 

November 
29, 1965 to 
June 15, 
2000 

Booth Avenue 
Hospital Laundry 
Inc. 

Redeveloped 
and included a 
laundry 
building 

Industrial use Based on the review of the aerial 
photographs from this time, this portion of 
the Site was redeveloped with an industrial 
building.  
Based on the review of the 1983 PUP and 
1990 PUR, this portion of the Site was 
developed for use by Booth Avenue 
Hospital Laundry. There was no indication 
that any dry cleaning was performed on 
the Site. However, chemical storage 
(varsol and sodium hypochlorite) was 
present. 
EcoLog ERIS identified several approvals 
for air emissions between 1988 and 1996, 
and the generation of various wastes 
between 1992 and 2001. 
A 1997 Phase II ESA was completed on 
this portion of the Site, which identified fill 
material and soil and groundwater 
contamination. 

June 15, 
2000 to 
February 26, 
2016 

1079744 Ontario 
Ltd. 

Used as a 
waste transfer 
station of 
biomedical 
wastes and 
later for 
commercial 
use as film 
studios. 

Commercial 
use 

This portion of the Site was re-purposed 
for commercial use as film studios. 
EcoLog ERIS identified the generation of 
aliphatic solvents between 2009 and 2011. 
This area of the Site was also used as a 
waste transfer station for the treatment 
and processing of biomedical wastes. 
A 2015 Phase II ESA was completed on 
this portion of the Site, which identified fill 
material and soil and groundwater 
contamination. 

February 26, 
2016 to 
September 
25, 2019 

Don Valley 
Booth Limited 

Commercial 
use as film 
studios. 

Commercial 
use 

A 2017 Phase One ESA completed on this 
portion of the Site identified several on-
Site and off-Site PCAs. A 2019 Phase Two 
ESA confirmed the presence of fill material 
and soil and groundwater contamination. 

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present 

EHL (30 Booth 
Avenue) 
Holdings Inc. 

Commercial 
use as film 
studios. 

Commercial 
use 

At the time of the Site visit, this portion of 
the Site was used as a commercial film 
studio. A hydraulic elevator was present, 
and bulk storage of road salt was present.  
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375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0188 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to June 
22, 1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 22, 
1796 to 
September 
30, 1807 

John Cox Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
30, 1807 to 
October 15, 
1815 

Gerhard Kuck Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1815 to June 
14, 1840 

William Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 14, 
1840 to April 
30, 1901 

John Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

April 30, 
1901 to July 
13, 1904 

Fredrick 
Burgess (Part 
lots 245,105,14) 
George 
Gooderham (Lot 
15) 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 13, 1904 
to September 
15, 1904 

The Consumers’ 
Gas Co., Ltd 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
15, 1904 to 
April 8, 1924 

Gooderham & 
Worts Limited 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the 1913 and 1924 
FIPs, this portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. 

April 8, 1924 
to April 11, 
1928 

Toronto Iron 
Works Limited 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

April 11, 
1928 to 
November 
26, 1930 

Toronto 
Terminal 
Railway Co. 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

November 
26,1930 to 
May 8, 1931 

Canadian 
National 
Realties Limited 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0188 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

May 8, 1931 
to December 
8, 2003 

CN Transaction 
Inc. (name 
change) 

Partially 
developed with 
railway spurs.  

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1935 and 1951 
FIP, this portion of the Site had railway 
spurs. 
Based on the review of the aerial 
photographs from 1947 to 1959, this 
portion of the Site had disturbed soil 
and/or fill and railway tracks. 

December 8, 
2003 to 
December 
17, 2003 

Canadian 
National Railway 
Company 

Partially 
developed with 
railway spurs.  

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

December 
17, 2003 to 
September 
15, 2017 

Eastern Self 
Storage Limited 

Used for 
vehicle 
parking.  

Commercial 
use 

Based on a review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site is used 
for vehicle parking. 

September 
15, 2017 to 
September 
25, 2019 

Don Valley 
Eastern IV 
Limited 

Used for 
vehicle 
parking.  

Commercial 
use 

Based on a review of the 2018 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site is used 
for vehicle parking. 

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present 

EHL (375 
Eastern Avenue) 
Holdings Inc. 

Used for 
vehicle 
parking.  

Commercial 
use 

At the time of the Site visit, this portion of 
the Site was used for vehicle parking and 
included unused railway tracks. 

 

375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0389 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to May 
6, 1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

May 6,1796 
to July 
15,1819 

John Scadding Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 15,1819 
to June 
14,1840 

William Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 14,1840 
to April 
17,1867 

John Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0389 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

April 17,1867 
to April 
30,1901 

The Grand 
Trunk Railway 
Co. (Chain 1) 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

April 30,1901 
to July 
13,1904 

Fredrick 
Burgess (Chain 
2) 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 13,1904 
to April 
8,1924 

George 
Gooderham 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the 1913 and 1924 
FIPs, this portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. 

April 8,1924 
to November 
26,1930 

Toronto Iron 
Works Limited 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

November 
26,1930 to 
January 
29,1996 

Canadian 
National 
Realties Ltd. 

Partially 
developed with 
railway spurs 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1935 and 1951 
FIP, this portion of the Site had railway 
spurs. 
Based on the review of the aerial 
photographs from 1947 to 1959, this 
portion of the Site had disturbed soil 
and/or fill and railway tracks.  

January 
29,1996 to 
January 
15,1997 

CN Transactions 
Inc. 

Partially 
developed with 
railway spurs.  

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

January 
15,1997 to 
November 7, 
2001 

1189395 Ontario 
Inc. 

Partially 
developed with 
railway spurs.  

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

November 7, 
2001 to 
January 10, 
2003 

U L Canada Inc. Partially 
developed with 
railway spurs.  

Industrial use Based on a review of the 2002 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site was 
not in use. 

January 10, 
2003 to 
September 
15, 2017 

1553482 Ontario 
Inc. 

Used for 
vehicle 
parking.  

Commercial 
use 

Based on a review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site is used 
for vehicle parking. 

September 
15, 2017 to 
September 
25, 2019 

Don Valley 
Eastern IV 
Limited 

Used for 
vehicle 
parking.  

Commercial 
use 

Based on a review of the 2018 aerial 
photograph, this portion of the Site is used 
for vehicle parking. 
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375 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0389 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present 

EHL (375 
Eastern Avenue) 
Holdings Inc. 

Used for 
vehicle 
parking.  

Commercial 
use 

At the time of the Site visit, this portion of 
the Site was used for vehicle parking and 
had unused railway tracks. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0144 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to June 
22, 1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 22, 
1796 to 
September 
30, 1807 

John Cox Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
30, 1807 to 
October 15, 
1815 

Gerhard Kuck Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1815 to 
March 29, 
1847 

William Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

March 29, 
1847 to 
December 4, 
1847 

Joseph Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

December 4, 
1847 to 
September 
26, 1865 

Hon. Henry John 
Boulton 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
26, 1865 to 
October 15, 
1872 

Clarke Gamble Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1872 to 
March 13, 
1884 

George Leslie Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0144 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

March 13, 
1884 to July 
29, 1885 

Edmund Blong Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 29, 1885 
to July 13, 
1904 

George 
Gooderham 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 13, 1904 
to June 11, 
1928 

The Consumers’ 
Gas Company 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the 1913 and 1924 
FIPs, this portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. 

June 11, 
1928 to May 
8, 1931 

Toronto 
Terminals 
Railway Co. 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

May 8, 1931 
to January 
29, 1996 

Canadian 
National 
Realties Ltd. 

Later 
developed as a 
concrete 
batching plant 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1935 and 1951 
FIP, this portion of the Site had railway 
spurs. 
Based on the review of the aerial 
photographs from 1947 to 1959, this 
portion of the Site had disturbed soil 
and/or fill and railway tracks. Based on the 
review of the aerial photographs from 
1965 to 1992, buildings and activities 
appear to be present on this portion of the 
Site. 
Based on a review of the 1976 PUR/PUP, 
this portion of the Site was occupied by 
Richvale Ready-Mix Limited as concrete 
batching plant. The concrete batching 
plant included a fuel oil tank. 

January 29, 
1996 to 
January 15, 
1997 

CN Transactions 
Inc. 

Developed as 
a concrete 
batching plant 

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

January 15, 
1997 to 
October 20, 
2006 

1189395 Ontario 
Inc. 

Undeveloped Industrial use Based on the review of the 2002 aerial 
photograph, the former concrete plant was 
no longer present. The area appeared to 
be comprised of driveways and disturbed 
soil. 

October 20, 
2006 to 
September 
15, 2017 

1712310 Ontario 
Limited 

Undeveloped Industrial use Based on the review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, fill material appeared to be 
present on this portion of the Site. 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0144 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

September 
15, 2017 to 
September 
25, 2019 

Don Valley 
Eastern V 
Limited 

Undeveloped Industrial use Based on the review of the 2018 aerial 
photograph, fill material appeared to be 
present on this portion of the Site. 

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present 

EHL (385 
Eastern Avenue) 
Holdings Inc. 

Construction 
lay down area 

Industrial use At the time of the Site visit this portion of 
the Site was in use as a construction lay 
down area. 

 

385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0169, 21077-0170, 21077-0171, 21077-0172 and 21077-0173 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

Prior to June 
22,1796 

Crown Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

June 22, 
1796 to 
September 
30, 1807 

John Cox Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
30, 1807 to 
October 15, 
1815 

Gerhard Kuck Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 15, 
1815 to 
March 29, 
1847 

William Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

March 29, 
1847 to 
December 4, 
1847 

Joseph Smith Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

December 4, 
1847 to 
September 
26, 1865 

Hon. Henry John 
Boulton 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

September 
26, 1865 to 
October 15, 
1872 

Clarke Gamble Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0169, 21077-0170, 21077-0171, 21077-0172 and 21077-0173 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

October 15, 
1872 to 
March 13, 
1884 

George Leslie Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

March 13, 
1884 to July 
29, 1885 

Edmund Blong Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 29, 1885 
to July 13, 
1904 

George 
Gooderham 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

July 13, 1904 
to June 11, 
1928 

The Consumers’ 
Gas Co., Ltd. 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Based on the review of the 1913 and 1924 
FIPs, this portion of the Site was 
undeveloped. 

June 11, 
1928 to May 
8, 1931 

Toronto 
Terminals 
Railway Co. 

Undeveloped Agricultural 
or other use 

Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

May 8, 1931 
to January 
29, 1996 

Canadian 
National 
Realties Ltd. 

Later 
developed as a 
concrete 
batching plant 

Industrial use Based on the review of the 1935 and 1951 
FIP, this portion of the Site had railway 
spurs. 
Based on the review of the aerial 
photographs from 1947 to 1959, this 
portion of the Site had disturbed soil 
and/or fill and railway tracks. Based on the 
review of the aerial photographs from 
1965 to 1992, buildings and activities 
appear to be present on this portion of the 
Site. 
Based on a review of the 1976 PUR/PUP, 
this portion of the Site was occupied by 
Richvale Ready-Mix Limited as concrete 
batching plant. The concrete batching 
plant included a fuel oil tank. 

January 29, 
1996 to 
January 15, 
1997 

CN Transactions 
Inc. 

Developed as 
a concrete 
batching plant 

Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

January 15, 
1997 to 
January 10, 
2003 

1189395 Ontario 
Inc. 

Undeveloped Industrial use Based on the review of the 2002 aerial 
photograph, the former concrete plant 
activities are no longer present. The area 
appeared to be comprised of driveways 
and disturbed soil. 
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385 Eastern Avenue – PIN 21077-0169, 21077-0170, 21077-0171, 21077-0172 and 21077-0173 

Year Name of Owner Description of 
Property Use 

Property 
Use 

Other Observations from Aerial 
Photographs, Fire Insurance Plans, Etc. 

January 10, 
2003 to 
October 20, 
2006 

1553482 Ontario 
Limited 

Undeveloped Industrial use Other than the chain of title information, 
there were no records reviewed for this 
time period for this portion of the Site. 

October 20, 
2006 to 
September 
15, 2017 

1712310 Ontario 
Limited 

Undeveloped Industrial use Based on the review of the 2012 aerial 
photograph, fill material appeared to be 
present on this portion of the Site. 

September 
15, 2017 to 
September 
25, 2019 

Don Valley 
Eastern V 
Limited 

Undeveloped Industrial use Based on the review of the 2018 aerial 
photograph, fill material appeared to be 
present on this portion of the Site. 

September 
25, 2019 to 
Present 

EHL (385 
Eastern Avenue) 
Holdings Inc. 

Construction 
lay down area 

Industrial use At the time of the Site visit this portion of 
the Site was in use as a construction lay 
down area. 

 

Historically, the Phase One Property was initially developed with cattle sheds on the western portion of the Site 
between at least 1884 and 1903. The eastern and northern portion of the Site was developed by Consumers Gas 
for a coal gasification plant in 1903.  Infrastructure associated with the coal gasification plant consisted of gas 
holders, tar tanks, crude oil storage and coal stockpiles. The western portion of the Site was later redeveloped by 
1935 as a tank farm, occupied by British American Oil Co. Limited for the storage and distribution of petroleum 
products. The western portion of the Site was redeveloped again in the late 1940s and operated as a soap factory 
(Lever Bros. Ltd. and was associated with the Sunlight Soap Works Lever Bros.) until 2009. The eastern portion 
of the Site was redeveloped with an industrial building in 1967 originally operated as a laundry facility (Booth 
Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc.).  The building was later re-purposed for commercial purposes as a film studio. The 
northwest portion of the Site (385 Eastern Avenue) had previously been developed with a concrete batching plant 
(Richvale Ready-Mix Limited) between the 1960s and 1990s. Rail spurs, fill material and contaminated soil and 
groundwater, have been identified at the Site. 

7.2 Potentially Contaminating Activity 
A PCA on the Phase One Property or in the Phase One Study Area may require the identification of an area of 
potential environmental concern (“APEC”) and trigger the need for a Phase Two ESA to support the filing of a 
Record of Site Condition. The locations of the identified PCAs are shown on Figure 3, Figure 3A through Figure 
3E (on-Site) and Figure 4A through Figure 4D (off-Site). 

7.2.1 Phase One Property PCAs 
PCAs identified on the Phase One Property are summarized in the following table: 
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Reference 
Number, 
Figure  

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

1, Figure 
3A 

#14 Crude Oil Refining, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – The western portion of the 
Site (21 Don Roadway) was historically 
occupied by British American Oil Co. 
Limited and operated as a tank farm. The 
tank farm had 38 ASTs ranging in size from 
100 to 44,175 “Bbls” (barrels) (16,000 L to 
7,023,300 L) 

1935 FIP, 
previous reports, 
aerial 
photographs 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

2, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#50 Soap and Detergent Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – The western 
portion of the Site was historically occupied 
by Lever Bros. Ltd. The facility had several 
buildings for the manufacturing of soaps 
and detergents, and generated of various 
hazardous wastes. 

1951 FIP, 
previous reports, 
aerial 
photographs, 
EcoLog, Site 
visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

3, Figure 
3A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – A fuel oil UST 
(size unknown) was historically present 
north of Building 38 (Liquids Building); the 
status of this UST is unknown.  

1951 FIP, 
previous reports 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

4, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#46 Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs – Several 
rail spurs were historically present on the 
Site; partial spurs remain in place leading 
from the south-central portion of the Site to 
the Rail Shed Building and on the northwest 
portion of the Site. 

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, previous 
reports, aerial 
photographs 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

5, Figure 
3A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – It was reported 
that a UST (contents and size unknown) 
was historically present east of Building 38 
(Liquids Building); the status of this UST is 
unknown.  

Previous reports  The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

6, Figure 
3A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – It was reported 
that three fuel oil USTs (size unknown) 
were historically present in the north section 
of Building 36 (Finishing Building); the 
status of these USTs is unknown.  

Previous reports  The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

7, Figure 
3A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – It was reported 
that a 10,700 gallon fuel oil tank was 
located northeast of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). It is unknown if this tank was 
present above or below grade.  

Previous reports  The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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Reference 
Number, 
Figure  

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

8, Figure 
3A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – An oil UST (size 
unknown) was historically present at the 
northwest corner of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). It was reported that the UST was 
replaced with two ASTs in 1982/84 at the 
same location. The status of the former 
UST is unknown. 

Previous reports  The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

9, Figure 
3A 

#1 Acid and Alkali Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – Two ASTs 
(size unknown) containing oleum and waste 
acid were formerly present south of Building 
38 (Liquids Building).   

Previous 
reports, 1951 
FIP, aerial 
photographs 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

10, Figure 
3A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – Two 26,000 gallon 
alkane-containing ASTs (hydrocarbon 
product) were formerly present east of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building). It is noted 
that the Alkane Tanks were equipped with 
secondary containment.  

Previous 
reports, 1951 
FIP, interview, 
aerial 
photographs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

11, Figure 
3A 

Other – Up to an additional seven ASTs 
were historically present east of Building 36 
(Finishing Building). The contents of these 
tanks is unknown.   

Previous 
reports, 
interview, aerial 
photographs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

12, Figure 
3A 

Other – Six ASTs (contents unknown) were 
historically present north of Building 38 
(Liquids Building).  

Previous 
reports, 
interview, aerial 
photographs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

13, Figure 
3A 

Other – Two vertical ASTs (contents 
unknown) were historically present north of 
Building 42 (Finishing Building). It is noted 
that the ASTs were equipped with 
secondary containment. 

Previous 
reports, 
interview, aerial 
photographs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

14, Figure 
3A 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – An AST containing aqua 
ammonia was formerly present east of 
Building 38 (Liquids Building). 

Previous 
reports, 
interview  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

15, Figure 
3A 

#50 Soap and Detergent Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – An empty 
AST, formerly containing sodium ether 
sulphate (detergent/surfactant), was present 
east of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 

Previous 
reports, 
interview  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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Reference 
Number, 
Figure  

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

16, Figure 
3A 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – Two heat transfer fluid 
overflow ASTs were present south of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building). At the time 
of the Site visit one of the ASTs was 
labelled “Dowtherm”.  

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

17, Figure 
3A 

#50 Soap and Detergent Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – An AST 
present on the ground floor of Building 36 
(Finishing Building), reportedly containing 
detergent sludge and water.  

Previous 
reports, 
interview  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

18, Figure 
3A, 3B 

Other – Previously identified soil 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, exceedances of BTEX/PHCs and/or 
PAHs were reported in soil at 21 Don 
Roadway. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

19, Figure 
3A 

Other – Previously identified soil 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, an exceedance of a pesticide 
concentration was reported in a surface soil 
sample collected west of Building 36 
(Finishing Building). 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

20, Figure 
3A 

Other – Previously identified soil 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, an exceedance of boron was reported 
in a soil sample collected from near the 
northwest portion of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

21, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

Other – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, exceedances of BTEX, PHCs and 
PAHs in groundwater were identified at 21 
Don Roadway. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

22, Figure 
3A 

Other – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, an exceedance of TCE in groundwater 
was identified at 21 Don Roadway at 
previously installed monitoring well MW112. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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Reference 
Number, 
Figure  

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

23, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

Other – Historical phase separated 
petroleum product was reported in the on-
Site manholes and sewer system piping in 
the early 1990s at 21 Don Roadway. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

24, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – Previous environmental 
reports have indicated the occurrence of 
several chemical spills, including PCB oil, 
sulphur and effluent water. These are 
reported to have occurred in several areas 
throughout 21 Don Roadway. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

25, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – A release of an 
unreported volume of process effluent to the 
sanitary sewer in 2008. 

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

26, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#4 Antifreeze and De-Icing Manufacturing 
and Bulk Storage – A release of 2,000 L of 
propylene glycol to the sanitary sewer in 
2005. 

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

27, Figure 
3A. 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – A release of 20,000 L of 
oily water in 2015. 

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

28, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#1 Acid and Alkali Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – A release of 
300 L of sulphonic acid to the ground in 
2007. 

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

29, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#1 Acid and Alkali Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – A release of 
an unreported quantity of sulphonic acid in 
2008 

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

30, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

Other – The generation of various 
hazardous wastes in 2010 by S. Funtig & 
Associates Inc. at 21 Don Roadway. The 
nature of this business is unknown.  

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

31, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

Other – The generation of oil skimmings & 
sludges in 2015 by Enbridge Gas 
Distribution Inc. at 21 Don Roadway.  

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

32, Figure 
3A 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – It was reported that 
chemical storage within and in the vicinity of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building) and Building 

Previous report The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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Reference 
Number, 
Figure  

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Building) 
included propylene glycol, petroleum 
naphtha, benzene and alkylbenzene 
historically. 

33, Figure 
3A, 3B, 3C, 
3D 

#43 Plastics (including Fibreglass) 
Manufacturing and Processing –21 Don 
Roadway reportedly received hydrogen gas 
for the manufacturing of plastic containers 
using extrusion blow moulding processes 
and hydrogen gas.  

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

34, Figure 
3A 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – The 
presence of spill control measures 
consisting of concrete trenches and 
associated concrete pits located on the 
exterior of 21 Don Roadway and within 
Building 36 (Finishing Building), Building 38 
(Liquids Building) and Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). 

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

35, Figure 
3A 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – The 
presence of a concrete in-ground pit (Pit 
#1), located southeast of Building 38 
(Liquids Building). This was reportedly 
utilized to collect any wash water generated 
from equipment and floor washing activities 
within Building 36 (Finishing Building).  

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

36, Figure 
3A 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – Spill 
containment areas and collection pits were 
present north of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building), in the vicinity of the former ATSs. 

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

37, Figure 
3A 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – Spill 
containment areas and collection pits were 
present below the railway spurs located in 
the rail shed area.  

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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Reference 
Number, 
Figure  

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

38, Figure 
3A 

Other – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, exceedances of sodium in 
groundwater were identified at 21 Don 
Roadway. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

39, Figure 
3B 

Other – Two vertical ASTs (contents 
unknown) and one aqua ammonia AST, 
were historically present east of Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). It is 
noted that the ASTs were equipped with 
secondary containment. 

Previous 
reports, 
interview, aerial 
photographs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

40, Figure 
3B 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – Five vertical and one 
horizontal AST (sulphur, Rexonic, N4, 
sulphuric acid, ammonia) were historically 
present south of Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). It is 
noted that the ASTs were equipped with 
secondary containment. 

Previous 
reports, 
interview, aerial 
photographs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

41, Figure 
3B, 3D 

Other – Ponds were noted on the southwest 
and southcentral portions of the Site in 
historical aerial photographs. It is unknown 
what the purpose of these ponds were, but 
it is assumed they may have been 
associated with the former industrial use. 

Previous 
reports, aerial 
photographs 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

42, Figure 
3B 

Other – Previously identified LNAPL in 
groundwater. Based on previous subsurface 
investigations completed at the Site, LNAPL 
free product has been measured in 
monitoring wells in the southwest portion of 
the Site since the early 1990s. In addition, 
LNAPL free product was reported in the 
vicinity of on-Site alkylate ASTs located 
immediately east of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). Three recovery wells and a 
pump/treat system were installed in this 
area in 1995. Residual LNAPL resembling 
alkylate was reported in the area after the 
operation of the pump/treat system ceased 
in 2002. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

43, Figure 
3B 

#50 Soap and Detergent Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – During 
previous subsurface investigations 
completed at the Site, visual evidence of 

Previous reports  The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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soap/detergent in groundwater were 
reported in several monitoring wells 
downgradient from the historical 
soap/detergent manufacturing buildings.   

44, Figure 
3B 

Other – Previously identified soil 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, exceedances of lead were reported in 
soil at 21 Don Roadway. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

45, Figure 
3B 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – The 
presence of a concrete in-ground pit (Pit 
#2), located east of Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). This 
was used to collect wash water generated 
from equipment and floor washing activities 
within Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation 
Building). 

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

46, Figure 
3C, 3D, 3E 

#9 Coal Gasification – The northeast and 
east portions of the Site were historically 
occupied by Consumers Gas Company. 
This included three large ASTs used as 
“gas holders”, as well as some support 
structures.  

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, previous 
reports, aerial 
photographs, 
EcoLog ERIS 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

47, Figure 
3C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – a diesel-
containing belly AST (associated with an 
emergency back-up generator) was present 
north of Building 41 (Warehouse Building). 
This area was not accessible at the time of 
the 2019 Phase One Site visit.   

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

48, Figure 
3C 

#55 Transformer Manufacturing, Processing 
and Use – An electrical sub-station was 
formerly present in the southwest corner of 
Building 35 (Boiler House).   

Previous 
reports, 1951 
FIP 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

49, Figure 
3C 

#9 Coal Gasification – A 156,000 gallon, 
reinforced concrete UST containing tar was 
historically present in the northeast portion 
of the Site. The status of the former UST is 
unknown. 

1935 and 1951 
FIPs  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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50, Figure 
3C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – Two heating oil 
ASTs (size not reported) were formerly 
present north Building 35 (Boiler House).  
Associated staining was also reported at 
this location previously. 

Previous 
reports, aerials  

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

51, Figure 
3C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – A waste oil AST 
was located south of Building 35 (Boiler 
House).   

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

52, Figure 
3C, 3D 

Other – Previously identified DNAPL in 
groundwater. Based on previous subsurface 
investigations completed at the Site, 
DNAPL thickness has been measured 
throughout the eastern portion of 21 Don 
Roadway since the early 1990s. Previous 
investigations identified the presence of red, 
viscous hydrocarbon liquid within the silty 
clay deposits in boreholes on the east 
portion of 21 Don Roadway. In addition, 
hydrocarbon sheen in the groundwater was 
also reported. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

53, Figure 
3C 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – A 
waste liquids temporary holding building 
was previously located east of Building 35 
(Boiler House). 

Previous report The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

54, Figure 
3C 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles, and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – 
TTC storage yard used for the storage or 
equipment and materials (e.g. railway ties, 
etc.) and used to maintain transportation 
systems at a yard located on the central 
portion of the Site.  

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

55, Figure 
3C 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles, and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – 
Railway ties were present on the ground 
north of Building 35 (Boiler House).  

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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56, Figure 
3C 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – The presence of a 
chemical storage shed located north of 
Building 40 (Carpenter Shop). The metal 
chemical storage shed was self contained 
and was equipped with a spill containment 
base. 

Previous report, 
Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

57, Figure 
3C 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – The 
presence of an interceptor pit located along 
the west side of Building 40 (Carpenter 
Shop). 

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

58, Figure 
3C 

Other – The historical presence of coal 
stored at ground surface north of Building 
35 (Boiler House)  

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

59, Figure 
3C 

#12 Concrete, Cement and Lime 
Manufacturing – Former concrete 
manufacturing plant on the north portion of 
the Site. This included the presence of 
Lafarge Canada who were listed as a 
hazardous waste generator between 1989 
and 1994 (waste classes were not listed).  

Aerial 
photographs, 
insurance 
records, EcoLog 
ERIS 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

60, Figure 
3C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – A fuel oil UST was 
formerly present in the vicinity of the former 
concrete manufacturing plant on the north 
portion of the Site.   

Insurance 
records 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

61, Figure 
3D 

#30 Importation of Fill Material of Unknown 
Quality – Previous subsurface 
investigations completed at the Site 
identified the presence of surficial fill 
materials and buried coal underlain by 
native silty clay. Buried coal was observed 
to generally be present from approximately 
0.9 to 2.1 m below grade. Hydrocarbon 
sheen was also reportedly previously.  
Disturbed soil (inferred fill) was observed on 
historical aerial photographs on the north 
portion of the Site, and fill material was 
observed at surface in the northern portion 
of the Site. 

Previous 
reports, Site 
visit, EcoLog 
ERIS, aerial 
photographs 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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62, Figure 
3D 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – An out-
of-use oil/water separator was reported to 
be present in the west central portion of 
Building 41 (Warehouse Building), 
reportedly associated with trenches and a 
sump pit in the former forklift maintenance 
area.   

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

63, Figure 
3D 

Other – The presence of a hydraulically-
operated elevator within the western portion 
of the warehouse building (Building 41).  

Site visit The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

64, Figure 
3E 

#14 Crude Oil Refining, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – Two crude oil 750,000 
gallon ASTs were historically present on the 
southeast portion of the Site.  

Previous 
reports, 1935 
and 1951 FIPs, 
aerial 
photographs 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

65, Figure 
3E 

Other – Previously identified soil 
exceedances. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, PAH and PHC soil impacts were 
identified at 30 Booth Avenue. In addition, 
exceedances of VOCs and metals were 
also noted, and numerous borehole 
locations identified coal tar product several 
metres in thickness on this portion of the 
Site. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

66, Figure 
3E 

Other – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances of PAHs and PHCs at 30 
Booth Avenue. Based on previous 
subsurface investigations completed at the 
Site, exceedances of VOCs and metals 
were also noted, and numerous borehole 
locations identified coal tar product several 
metres in thickness on this portion of the 
Site. 

Previous reports The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

67, Figure 
3E 

Other – The generation of waste oils & 
lubricants between 1992 and 2001 by Booth 
Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc. and between 
1998 and 2001 by Lakeshore Laundry & 
Linen Concept Ltd. (there were no 
halogenated solvents listed for either 
company). It is noted that 30 Booth Avenue 
historically operated as an industrial laundry 

1983 PUP, 
EcoLog ERIS 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 
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facility. There is no evidence that dry 
cleaning was performed on the Site in 
association with this operation.  

68, Figure 
3E 

Other – The generation of aliphatic solvents 
in 2009 and 2011 by Ainsworth 
Incorporated at 30 Booth Avenue. The 
nature of this business is unknown.  

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

69, Figure 
3E 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – The 
building at 30 Booth Avenue previously 
included a waste transfer station for the 
treatment and processing of biomedical 
wastes. 

EcoLog ERIS The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

70, Figure 
3E 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – It was reported that a 
22,709 L tank of 12% sodium hypochlorite 
solution and a 205 L drum of varsol were 
previously present at 30 Booth Avenue. 

1990 Property 
underwriter 
report 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

71, Figure 
3E 

#48 Salt Manufacturing, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – Bulk storage of road salts 
were observed in the southwest portion of 
30 Booth Avenue. 

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

72, Figure 
3E 

Other – The presence of a hydraulically-
operated elevator within the eastern portion 
of the building at 30 Booth Avenue.  

Previous 
reports, Site visit 

The PCA is located on the 
Phase One Property and must 
be identified as an APEC. 

 

7.2.2 Phase One Study Area PCAs 
PCAs identified within the Phase One Study Area, excluding the Phase One Property, are summarized in the 
following table and shown on Figures 4A to 4D: 

Reference 
Location, 
Figure 

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

73, Figure 
4A 

#50 Soap and Detergent Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – The former 
Sunlight Soap Works (later Lever Bros.) 
factory was present 50 m north of the Site. 
Operations included the manufacturing of 
soaps, detergents and personal hygiene 
products.  The former Sunlight Soap factory 

1903, 1913, 
1924, 1935, and 
1951 FIPs, 
aerial 
photographs, 
previous reports, 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 
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also included a hydrogen plant as well as 
hydrogen and oxygen gas ASTs.    

EcoLog ERIS, 
interview 

74, Figure 
4A 

#46 Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs – Railway 
tracks are present immediately northwest of 
the Site. 

FIPs, aerial 
photographs, 
previous reports, 
Site visit 

Based on the close proximity of 
this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

75, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The former 
Sunlight Soap Works factory, located 50 m 
north of the Site, was historically equipped 
with several ASTs. This reportedly included 
gasoline tanks and oil storage tank. 

1951 FIP, aerial 
photographs, 
previous reports, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

76, Figure 
4A 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – The former Sunlight 
Soap Works factory, located 50 m north of 
the Site, was historically equipped with 
several ASTs. This reportedly included 
chemical storage tanks, soap oil tanks and 
vegetable oil tanks. Several releases were 
reported at this facility, including releases of 
acids, animal fats, PCBs, surfactants, 
glycerol and sodium ethyl sulfate. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

77, Figure 
4A 

#1 Acid and Alkali Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – The former 
presence of acid ASTs at the former 
Sunlight Soap factory (50 m north). A 
release from this AST was reported in 1976; 
it was reported that 80% of the release was 
recovered.     

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

78, Figure 
4A 

Other – The reported release of an 
unknown quantity of PCBs at the former 
Sunlight Soap factory (50 m north) in 1983. 
It was reported that 80% of the release was 
recovered.   

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

79, Figure 
4A 

#10 Commercial Autobody Shops – The 
property located at 344 Eastern Avenue 
(125 m north) was occupied as an 
automotive refinishing facility.  

City directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Given the distance between 
this location and the Phase 
One Property, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
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APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

80, Figure 
4A 

Other – Various industrial facilities were 
listed 40-65 m north of the Site (present day 
341-365 Eastern Avenue), including 
Sovereign Varnishes & Oils Ltd. and 
Sovereign Soap & Chemicals Co., Donalda 
Manufacturing Co., Bovel Manufacturing 
Co., S. Jardine Varnish & Oil Co. Limited, 
Jardine Saml Co., Fairbanks Soap Co. Ltd., 
and Toronto Tallow Refinery. 

City directories, 
FIPs 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(40-65 m north), this PCA has 
the potential to impact the 
Phase One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

81, Figure 
4A 

#34 Metal Fabrication – Various industrial 
facilities were listed at 356-362 Eastern 
Avenue (60 m north), including Hoyt Metal 
Co., Smith Charles Albert Ltd., Wayne Co. 
Ltd., Diamond State Fibre Co. of Canada 
Limited, and Pump and Tank 
Manufacturers. 

City directories, 
FIPs 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(60 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

82, Figure 
4A 

#10 Commercial Autobody Shops – The 
property located at 346 Eastern Avenue 
(105 m north) was occupied as an 
automotive repair facility.  

City directories Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

83, Figure 
4A 

#10 Commercial Autobody Shops – The 
property located at 361-365 Eastern 
Avenue (75 m north) was occupied as an 
automotive repair facility.  

City directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

84, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The presence of a 
former gasoline service station at 341-351 
Eastern Avenue (100 m north), which 
included USTs. 

1935 FIP, city 
directories 

Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

85, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The presence of a 
former gasoline service station (with 
autobody) at 2-4 Broadview Avenue (190 m 
northwest). 

City directories Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

86, Figure 
4A 

#10 Commercial Autobody Shops – The 
property located at 11 Sunlight Park Road 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
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(50 m northwest) included an automotive 
service facility (BMW Toronto). This 
property was also listed for the generation 
of waste oils & lubricants in 2016. 

anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

87, Figure 
4A 

#49 Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – The property located at 17-27 
Broadview Avenue (165 m northwest) was 
listed as Ontario Salvage Limited, Frankel 
Bros. Salvage Co. Ltd. and as a generator 
of various hazardous wastes between 1986 
and 2008.  

EcoLog ERIS, 
city directories  

Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

88, Figure 
4A 

Other – The historical presence of a coal 
yard located 140 m northwest of the Site at 
the northeast corner of Eastern Avenue and 
Broadview Avenue.  British Canadian Fuels 
was also listed at this location (1 Broadview 
Avenue) in 1941. 

1935 FIP, city 
directories  

Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

89, Figure 
4A 

#49. Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – Frankel Bros. Limited, a scrap 
iron/scrap metal yard historically present 
100 to 150 m north of the Site. 

1935 & 151 FIPs Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

90, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
299 Eastern Avenue (50 m north), was 
historically listed with various tanks, 
including two gasoline tanks installed in 
1930, four gasoline tanks installed in 1935 
and four oil storage tanks in 1935. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(50 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

91, Figure 
4A 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – The property at 299 
Eastern Avenue (50 m north), was 
historically listed with various tanks, 
including one chemical tank in 1932, two 
chemical storage tanks in 1933, one soap 
oil tank in 1934 and one vegetable oil tank 
in 1934. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(50 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

92, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
350-352 Eastern Avenue (present day 356 
Eastern Avenue, 85 m north) was listed with 
a fuel oil tank installed in 1931 (no further 

EcoLog ERIS, 
City directories  

Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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details were provided) and as a service 
station between 1934 and 1965. 

93, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 20 
Sunlight Park Road (180 m north) was listed 
with six gasoline tanks installed in 1928. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

94, Figure 
4A 

#49 Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – The property located at 361-365 
Eastern Avenue (40 m north) was listed as 
an automobile wrecking and recycling 
facility.  

City directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(40 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

95, Figure 
4A 

#49 Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – The property located at 356 
Eastern Avenue (60 m north) was listed as 
an automobile wrecking and recycling 
facility.  In addition, 354 Eastern Avenue 
(same property) was listed under various 
salvage companies between 1950 and 
1972.  

EcoLog ERIS, 
City directories  

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(40 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

96, Figure 
4A 

Other – The property located at 9 Sunlight 
Park Road (50 m north) was listed for the 
use of PCBs.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

97, Figure 
4A 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – Old 
Don Reclamation, located at the foot of 
Front Street in the old Don Channel (180 m 
northwest), was formerly listed as a dump in 
the 1880s.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

98, Figure 
4A 

Other – An unknown source of diesel fuel to 
the ground was reported between 19 and 
23 Lewis Street (120 m north) in 2010. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this incident from 
the Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 



May 1, 2020 19131933 

 

 
 

 88 

 

Reference 
Location, 
Figure 

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

99, Figure 
4A 

Other – The property at 353 Eastern 
Avenue (80 m north), was listed between 
1988 and 1998 for the generation of paint / 
pigment / coating residue. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this waste 
generation from the Site, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

100, Figure 
4A 

#10 Commercial Autobody Shops – The 
property located at 20 Sunlight Park Road 
(180 m north) is an automotive service 
facility (Mini Toronto).  

EcoLog ERIS, 
Site visit 

Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

101, Figure 
4A 

Other – The property at 525 Front Street 
(175 m west), was listed between 1986 and 
1998 for the generation of various 
hazardous wastes.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location across the Don River, 
this PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

102, Figure 
4A 

#59 Wood Treating and Preservative 
Facility and Bulk Storage of Treated and 
Preserved Wood Products – The property 
165 m northwest of the Site (17-19 
Broadview Avenue), historically included 
lumber storage and roofing supplies 
(Frankel Bros. Limited). 

1951 FIP Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

103, Figure 
4A 

Other – Bovel Manufacturing Co. was 
located at 40 Lewis Street (145 m north) 
between 1929 and 1934. 

City directories  Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

104, Figure 
4A 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
525 Front Street (175 m west) reported a 
release of an unknown quantity of fuel oil 
from an underground tank leak in 1989.     

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location across the Don River, 
this PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

105, Figure 
4B 

#9 Coal Gasification – The property located 
immediately northeast of the Site had 
historically been occupied by Consumers 
Gas and operated as a coal gasification 
plant. This included the generation of 
various hazardous wastes, the 
interior/exterior storage of coal, various 
support buildings and the process of coal 
gasification. It is reported that 

1913, 1924, 
1935, and 1951 
FIPs, aerial 
photographs, 
previous reports, 
EcoLog ERIS, 
interview, city 
directories  

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 
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Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

environmental impact may remain in place 
at this property. 

106, Figure 
4B 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – The presence of ASTs 
and USTs containing ammonia and tar were 
previously located immediately northeast of 
the Site, associated with the Consumers 
Gas facility.  

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, aerial 
photographs, 
previous reports, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

107, Figure 
4B 

Other – Consumers Gas Company Ltd. 
(later Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.), 
located at 405 Eastern Avenue 
(immediately east of the northern portion of 
the Site), was listed for the generation of 
various hazardous wastes between 1986 
and 2016. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

108, Figure 
4B 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – 
The City of Toronto works facility was 
present at 50 Booth Avenue and 433 
Eastern Avenue (immediately northeast). 
This operation has been present since 1976 
in the area of the former Consumers Gas 
coal gasification plant. This facility included 
the generation of various hazardous wastes 
between 1986 and 2016. 

EcoLog ERIS, 
city directories, 
Site visit 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

109, Figure 
4B 

#47 Rubber Manufacturing and Processing 
– Central Rubber Co. was historically 
present 150 m north of the Site (present day 
400 Eastern Avenue). 

1951 FIP Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

110, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property located at 85-87 
Booth Avenue (180 m northeast) was 
occupied by Cox Varnish Co., Clensolene 
Refining Co. and Coke and Coke 
Screenings Yard historically.  

City directories Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

111, Figure 
4B 

Other – Various industrial facilities were 
listed 150 m north of the Site (present day 
400 Eastern Avenue) between 1890 and 
1985/86, including Toronto Varnish Works, 
DA Mackenzie & Co., The James 
Robertson Co., Victor Varnish Co. Ltd., WM 

City directories, 
FIPs 

Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site (150 m north), this PCA is 
not anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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Harland & Son, Bishop Sons & Co., Regent 
Battery Co. Ltd., Parkway Iron & Metal Co. 
Ltd., Saville Metal Co., and Eastern Avenue 
Metals. 

112, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The presence of a 
former gasoline service station at 398 
Eastern Avenue (20 m north), which 
included at least two USTs. 

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, aerial 
photographs, 
city directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(20 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

113, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The presence of a 
former gasoline service station at 410 
Eastern Avenue (180 m north), which 
included one UST. Automotive repairs may 
also have been conducted at this location.  

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, EcoLog 
ERIS, City 
directories  

Based on the distance from the 
Phase One Property, this PCA 
is not anticipated to represent 
an APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

114, Figure 
4B 

#10 Commercial Autobody Shops – The 
property located at 400 Eastern Avenue 
(150 m north) was occupied as an 
automotive repair facility.  

Previous report Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

115, Figure 
4B 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – The Atlas Chemical Co. 
(chemical manufacturing) was historically 
present 155 m north (present day 38-42 
McGee Street). 

1951 FIP Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

116, Figure 
4B 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – Campbells Lubricating 
Specialties Ltd. (also Campbells Grease 
Co.) was historically present at 2-4 Empire 
Avenue and 414 Eastern Avenue (185 m 
northeast). 

City directories, 
1935 FIP 

Based on the intervening 
distance between this PCA and 
the Phase One Property, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

117, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 74 
Logan Avenue (150 m northeast), was listed 
with a gasoline tank in 1927. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

118, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 9 
Dibble Street (100 m north), was historically 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
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listed as Petro Partners and was listed with 
a 500 L fuel oil fiberglass tank in 1996. This 
property was also listed with the generation 
of light fuel and/or heavy fuel between 1986 
and 2005. 

anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

119, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 7 
Dibble Street (90 m north), was historically 
listed as Betmar Truck Services Ltd. and 
was listed with a private fuel tank in 1993 
(no further details were provided).  This 
property was also listed for the generation 
of light fuel and oil skimmings & sludge 
wastes between 2002 and 2004. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

120, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
433 Eastern Avenue (associated with 50 
Booth Avenue, immediately northeast), was 
listed with releases of diesel fuel.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

121, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
402-406 Eastern Avenue (part of present 
day 400 Eastern Avenue, 150 m north) was 
listed in 1941. 

City directories Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

122, Figure 
4B 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – Nymoc Products Co. 
located at 24 McGee Street (130 m north), 
was listed in the chemical registry. 

City directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

123, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property located at 433 Eastern 
Avenue (immediately northeast) was listed 
for the storage and generation of PCB 
wastes, as well as a reclamation facility of 
PCBs.  

EcoLog ERIS  
Based on the close proximity of 
this PCA to the Site 
(immediately northeast), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

124, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property at 102 Logan Avenue 
(200 m northeast) reported the presence of 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
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diesel fuel in a storm sewer from an 
unknown source in 1993. 

APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

125, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property at 415 Eastern 
Avenue (95 m northeast), was listed in 2009 
for the generation of light fuels and oil 
skimmings & sludges. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the limited time this 
hazardous waste generation 
was in place, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Site. 

126, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property at 400 Eastern 
Avenue (150 m north), was listed for the 
generation of various wastes under different 
companies between 1986 and 2008, 
including light fuels, other specified 
inorganics and photoprocessing wastes.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

127, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property located at 398 Eastern 
Avenue (20 m north), was historically 
occupied by Dibble Coal Co., which 
included the presence of interior and 
exterior coal storage.     

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, city 
directories  

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(20 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

128, Figure 
4B 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
398 Eastern Avenue (20 m north), was 
historically occupied by Dibble Coal Co., 
which had a UST (contents not reported).     

1935 FIP Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(20 m north), this PCA has the 
potential to impact the Phase 
One Property and is 
considered to represent an 
APEC. 

129, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property at 9 Dibble Street (100 
m north), was historically listed as Stoker 
and Oil Burner Factory.  

1951 FIP Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

130, Figure 
4B 

Other – The property 180 m north (present 
day 67 Saulter Street), was historically 
listed as Jas. C. Smith Coal & Coke Co. 
with lumber and coal storage. This property 
was also listed as Maydwell Manufacturing 
Co. Ltd. and Dominion Brass Products Ltd.  
 

1951 FIP, city 
directories  

Based on the separation 
distance of this facility from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

131, Figure 
4C 

#46 Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs – A rail 
yard was formerly present immediately 
south of the Site. Some of the tracks have 

FIPs, aerial 
photographs, 

Based on the close proximity of 
this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
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an APEC 

been removed, however tracks remain 
approximately 35 m south of the Site. 
Releases to the rail tracks have been 
reported historically, including an 
unreported quantity of hydrogen peroxide 
and 35 kg of sodium sulphate. 

previous reports, 
Site visit 

PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

132, Figure 
4C 

Other – Trans-Northern Pipelines Inc., 
located at 9 Don Roadway (immediately 
south of the western portion of the Site), 
was listed in the waste generator database 
for the generation of light fuels and oil 
skimmings & sludges in 2016. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the limited time this 
hazardous waste generation 
was in place, and its 
downgradient location from the 
Site, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Site. 

133, Figure 
4C 

#50 Soap and Detergent Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – The Morse 
Soap Company was historically present 
approximately 100 m west of the Site. 

1884 to 1903 
FIPs 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

134, Figure 
4C 

#53 Tannery – A tannery was historically 
present 120 m west of the Site. 

1913 FIP Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

135, Figure 
4C, 4D 
 
 

#46 Rail Yards, Tracks and Spurs – Various 
railway spurs were present in the 
surrounding properties in the Phase One 
Study Area. Including west of the Site 
(across the Don River), east of the Site 
(east of Booth Avenue), and south of the 
Site (south of Lake Shore Boulevard East). 

Historical FIPs 
and aerial 
photographs 

Based on its down-gradient, 
and separation distance (in 
excess of 50 m of the Site), 
this PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

136, Figure 
4C 

#14 Crude Oil Refining, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – Imperial Oil Limited was 
present 100 m south of the Site (present 
day 601-673 Lakeshore Boulevard East and 
185 & 190 Villiers Street) historically.  

1924, 1935, 
1951 and 1973 
FIPs, aerial 
photographs 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

137, Figure 
4C 

#14 Crude Oil Refining, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – British American Oil Co. 
Limited was present 150 m west of the Site 
historically. 

1935 and 1951 
FIPs, aerial 
photographs 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

138, Figure 
4C 

#2 Adhesives and Resins Manufacturing, 
Processing and Bulk Storage – W. Harris & 

1951 FIP Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
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Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

Co. Limited Glue Factory was historically 
present 80 m west of the Site. 

APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

139, Figure 
4C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – An auto service 
station with USTs was present 100 m south 
(present day 673 Lakeshore Boulevard 
East). 

1973 FIP, city 
directories, 
aerial 
photographs 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

140, Figure 
4C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
601 Lakeshore Boulevard East and 625 
Lakeshore Boulevard East (same property, 
100 m south) was listed with two gasoline 
tanks in 1924 and three gasoline tanks in 
1926. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

141, Figure 
4C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
169 Villiers Street (220 m southwest) was 
listed with a gasoline tank installed in 1930. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

142, Figure 
4C 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
165 Villiers Street (240 m southwest) was 
listed with a gasoline tank installed in 1925. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

143, Figure 
4C 

Other – The property at 586 Lakeshore 
Boulevard East (90 m west), was listed for 
the storage and generation of PCB wastes. 

EcoLog ERIS  
Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

144, Figure 
4C 

Other – The property located at 637 
Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 100 m 
south) was listed for the use of PCBs.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

145, Figure 
4C 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – The 
property at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East 
(90 m west), was listed for the generation of 
various hazardous wastes and with 
approval for waste management systems. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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146, Figure 
4C 

Other – The reported release of an 
unknown quantity of diesel fuel to the 
southbound Don Valley Parkway ramp to 
Lakeshore Boulevard East (at least 20 m 
west) in 1990. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

147, Figure 
4C 

Other – It was reported that a mixture of 
diesel/water was pumped from a sewer 
located at the southeast corner of Don 
Roadway and Lakeshore Road East (75 m 
south) in 2009. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

148, Figure 
4C 

Other – The property on the north side of 
Villiers Street (180 m south), was listed in 
2005 and 2006 for the generation of other 
specified inorganics and oil skimmings & 
sludges. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the limited time this 
hazardous waste generation 
was in place and its 
downgradient location, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Site. 

149, Figure 
4C 

Other – The property at 572 Lakeshore 
Boulevard East (140 m west), was listed 
between 1995 and 2004 for the generation 
of various hazardous wastes.  

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

150, Figure 
4C 

Other – The property at 185 Villiers Street 
(200 m south), was listed between 1990 
and 1998 for the generation of light fuels  

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

151, Figure 
4C 

Other – The property at 115 Saulter Street 
South (200 m south), was listed in 2005 for 
the generation of oil skimmings and sludge 
wastes. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient, 
this PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Phase One Property. 

152, Figure 
4C 

#49. Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – Toronto Towing & Salvage Co. 
Ltd. was previously located at 170 Villiers 
Street (180 m southwest). 

City directories  Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

153, Figure 
4C 

Other – In 1903 a building labelled “city 
crematory” was present 140 m west. 

Fire insurance 
plans 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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154, Figure 
4C 

Other – A pork packaging facility was 
historically located 100 m west of the Site 
between the late 1800s and at least 1951. 
The facility operated as Wm. Davies & Co. 
Toronto Pork Packing Establishment and 
later as Canada Packers Ltd.  

Fire insurance 
plans 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

155, Figure 
4C, 4D 

#30 Importation of Fill Material of Unknown 
Quality – It is noted that the area located 
south of the Site was previously part of 
Ashbridge’s Bay and has been filled in.    

Fire insurance 
plans 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

156, Figure 
4D 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – Foot of 
Booth Dump was historically present 75 m 
southeast of the Site. It was noted that this 
dump was later referred to as the McCleary 
Park Dump and was located in the area of 
present day McCleary Park.  

EcoLog ERIS, 
previous reports, 
1924 FIP 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

157, Figure 
4D 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – 
The property immediately northeast (City of 
Toronto works facility) included several 
ASTs and USTs for vehicle fuelling.  

EcoLog ERIS, 
Site visit 

Based on the up-gradient 
location of this PCA to the Site 
(immediately adjacent), this 
PCA has the potential to 
impact the Phase One 
Property and is considered to 
represent an APEC. 

158, Figure 
4D 

Other – Mundey Cork Insulation Limited 
was historically present 20 m east of the 
Site (present day 15-35 Booth Avenue).  

1935 & 1951 
FIP, city 
directories  

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

159, Figure 
4D 

#45 Pulp, Paper and Paperboard 
Manufacturing and Processing – Automatic 
Paper Box Co. Limited was historically 
present 55 m east of the Site (present day 
10-32 Logan Avenue). This property was 
later occupied by Fielder Paper Box Co. 
Ltd. 

1935, 1951 and 
1973 FIPs, city 
directories  

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

160, Figure 
4D 

Other – Alexander Murrey & Co. Ltd. and 
The Dominion Tar & Chemical Co. Ltd. 
were historically present 135 m southeast of 
the Site (present day 801 Lakeshore 
Boulevard East). This facility included 

1935 & 1951 
FIP, city 
directories  

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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several ASTs (the exact details are 
unknown). 

161, Figure 
4D 

Other – Stephen & Dean Bedding Co. was 
historically present 70 m northeast of the 
Site (present 47 Booth Avenue). 

1951 FIP, city 
directories 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

162, Figure 
4D 

#39 Paints Manufacturing, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – The property located 100 m 
east of the Site (present day 45 & 55 Logan 
Avenue and 10, 18 & 20 Morse Street) was 
occupied by Imperial Varnish & Colour Co. 
Ltd. Operations with an oil tar distillation / 
paint manufacturing facility. This property 
had mixing and manufacturing of paint as 
well as ASTs and USTs. 

1913, 1935 
FIPs, city 
directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

163, Figure 
4D 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – 
The properties at 45-55 Logan Avenue (110 
m east), 20-36 Morse Street (165 m east) 
and 11 Morse Street (215 m east) were 
occupied by Purolator Courier Ltd. who 
operated a maintenance garage. Purolator 
Courier generated various hazardous 
wastes and had ASTs and USTs. 

City directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

164, Figure 
4D 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – 
The property at 685 Lakeshore Boulevard 
East (100 m south) was operated as 
Greyhound Lines of Canada Ltd. which had 
a maintenance garage. The facility 
generated various hazardous wastes and 
had USTs. Releases were reported at this 
facility: 40 L of stove oil in 1991; 10 L of 
motor oil in 1992; an unknown quantity of 
diesel fuel in 2011; and, 20 L of engine oil. 

City directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

165, 
Figured 4D 

#14 Crude Oil Refining, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – The property at 675-701 
Lakeshore Boulevard East and 115 Saulter 
Street South (100 m south) was historically 
operated by The Barrett Co. and distilled 
crude coal tar and saturated roofing felt. 
Several ASTs were present historically. 

1935 and 1951 
FIP, city 
directories, 
EcoLog ERIS 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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Reference 
Location, 
Figure 

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

166, Figure 
4D 

Other – The historical presence of a coal 
yard located 80 m northeast (present day 
55 Booth Avenue).  

1935 FIP Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

167, Figure 
4D 

#49. Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – Two scrap metal yards were 
historically present 210 m east (present day 
11 and 25 Morse Street). 

1973 FIP Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

168, Figure 
4D 

#34 Metal Fabrication – J.C. Craig & Son 
(machine shop) was historically present at 
54 Logan Avenue (100 m northeast). 

1951 & 1973 
FIPs 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

169, Figure 
4D 

#34 Metal Fabrication – A steel facility was 
historically present at 699 Lakeshore 
Boulevard East (100 m south). 

City directories 
and 1973 FIP 

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

170, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The presence of a 
heating oil UST at 75-77 Logan Avenue 
(175 m northeast) in 1951. 

Previous report Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

171, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property 100 
m south (120 Bouchette Street) was 
historically occupied by G.H. Godsal 
Equipment Ltd. and had an “old oil” tank. 
This property was also occupied by Sidon 
Motors in 1995. 

1951 FIP, city 
directories   

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

172, Figure 
4D 
  
 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – A service garage 
with UST was historically present 165 m 
east (present day 36 Morse Street). 

1951 and 1973 
FIPs, city 
directories  

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

173, Figure 
4D 

#52 Storage, maintenance, fuelling and 
repair of equipment, vehicles and material 
used to maintain transportation systems – A 
facility historically operated by Brinks 
Canada Ltd. was present at 45-55 Logan 
Avenue (110 m east), and inferred to have 

City directories, 
EcoLog 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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Reference 
Location, 
Figure 

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

operated as a vehicle service facility. The 
facility previously had a private storage tank 
and generated various hazardous wastes.  

174, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – A UST, 
associated with a courier company, was 
historically present 185 m east (present day 
20 Morse Street).  

1973 FIP Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

175, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
805 Lakeshore Boulevard East (215 m 
southeast), was historically listed with a 
1,000 L tank (contents unknown). The 
property was also listed with the generation 
of light fuel and oil skimmings & sludge 
waste in 2005. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

176, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 
701 Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 
100 m south) was listed with an 
underground tar feed pipe in 1920, a fuel oil 
tank and two gasoline tanks installed in 
1921, a fuel oil tank and two gasoline tanks 
installed in 1936. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

177, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 2-
8 Morse Street (170 m east) was listed with 
one gasoline tank installed in 1921, one 
gasoline tank installed in 1924, and two 
gasoline tanks installed in 1926. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

178, Figure 
4D 

#49 Salvage Yard, including automobile 
wrecking – The property located at 43-45 
Booth Avenue (65 m northeast) was listed 
as Booth Auto Wreckers between 1972 and 
1995.  

City directories, 
1973 FIP 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

179, Figure 
4D 

#51 Solvent Manufacturing, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – The property located at 75-
77 Logan Avenue (175 m northeast) 
included solvent storage. This property also 
included wood working and lumber storage. 

1973 FIP Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 
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Reference 
Location, 
Figure 

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

180, Figure 
4D 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – Morse 
Street Dump (also Ashbridge’s & Morse 
Dump) located at the foot of Morse Street 
(210 m east) was present during the 1880s 
and 1890s. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

181, Figure 
4D 

#58 Waste Disposal and Waste 
Management, including thermal treatment, 
landfilling and transfer of waste, other than 
use of biosoils as soil conditioners – 
Commissioners Street Incinerator was 
previously located at 400 Commissioners 
Street (230 m south).  

EcoLog ERIS, 
city directories  

Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

182, Figure 
4D 

#55 Transformer Manufacturing, Processing 
and Use – A release of 60 L of mineral oil 
from a transformer at 44 Morse Street (180 
m northeast) was reported in 2007.   

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

183, Figure 
4D 

#28 Gasoline and Associated Products 
Storage in Fixed Tanks – The property at 50 
Morse Street (200 m northeast) was listed 
with a release of 100 L of furnace oil from a 
tank in 1993. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

184, Figure 
4D 

Other – The property at 6 Booth Avenue 
(immediately south of the eastern portion of 
the Site), was listed in 2016 for the 
generation of other specified inorganics. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the limited time this 
hazardous waste generation 
was in place, the types of 
waste produced and the 
downgradient location, this 
PCA is not anticipated to 
represent an APEC for the 
Site. 

185, Figure 
4D 

Other – The property at 25 Booth Avenue 
(20 m east), was listed in 2007 and 2008 for 
the generation of organic laboratory 
chemicals, waste compressed gases, and 
paint/pigment/coating residues. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the limited time this 
hazardous waste generation 
was in place and the cross-
gradient location, this PCA is 
not anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Site. 

186, Figure 
4D 

Other – The property at 26 Logan Avenue 
(55 m east), was listed between 2001 and 
2005 for the generation of aliphatic 
solvents. 

EcoLog ERIS Based on the limited time this 
hazardous waste generation 
was in place and the cross-
gradient location, this PCA is 
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Reference 
Location, 
Figure 

Potentially Contaminating Activity Information 
Source 

Rationale for Potential 
Contribution of the PCA to 
an APEC 

not anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Site. 

187, Figure 
4D 

Other – An exterior coal yard was 
historically present 165 m east (at present 
day 36 Morse Street). 

1935 FIP Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

188, Figure 
4D 

#59 Wood Treating and Preservative 
Facility and Bulk Storage of Treated and 
Preserved Wood Products – The Johnson 
Lumber Co. was present 100 m south 
(present day 120 Bouchette Street), which 
included exterior and interior lumber 
storage. 

1935 FIP Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

189, Figure 
4D 

#57 Vehicle and Associated Parts 
Manufacturing – The property 20 m east 
(present day 15-33 Booth Avenue and 20-
40 Logan Avenue), was historically listed as 
Precision Automotive Co. Ltd. and included 
automotive parts manufacturing.   

1973 FIP, city 
directories 

Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

190, Figure 
4D 

#8 Chemical Manufacturing, Processing 
and Bulk Storage – The property 75-79 
Logan Avenue (175 m northeast) was 
historically listed as Atlas Chemical Co. 
between 1934 and 1945.  

City directories  Based on its cross-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

191, Figure 
4D 

#14 Crude Oil Refining, Processing and 
Bulk Storage – Sun Oil Co. Ltd. was 
historically present at 300 Commissioners 
Street (185 m south). 

City directories  Based on its down-gradient 
location, this PCA is not 
anticipated to represent an 
APEC for the Phase One 
Property. 

 

7.3 Areas of Potential Environmental Concern 
A summary of the APECs identified at the Phase One Property is provided in the following table. The APEC 
locations are presented on Figures 5A through 5G. 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 1 – The 
historical 
operation on part 
of the Site by 
British American 
Oil Co. Limited as 
a tank farm for 
crude oil. 

Southwest portion 
of the Site (Figure 
5A) 

#14 Crude Oil 
Refining, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #1  

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 2 – The 
historical 
operation of part 
of the Site by 
Consumers Gas 
for coal 
gasification 
operations. 

Northeast and 
eastern portions 
of the Site (Figure 
5A) 

#9 Coal Gasification  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #46  

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
ABNs, BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 3 – The 
property located 
immediately 
northeast of the 
Site had 
historically been 
occupied by 
Consumers Gas 
and operated as a 
coal gasification 
plant.  

Northeast and 
eastern 
boundaries of the 
Site (Figure 5A).  

#9 Coal Gasification  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #105  

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
ABNs, BTEX 

Groundwater 

APEC 4 – The 
historical 
operation of part 
of the Site by 
Lever Bros. as a 
soap/detergent 
manufacturer. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5A) 

#50 Soap and 
Detergent 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #2 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 5 – The 
former Sunlight 
Soap Works (later 
Lever Bros.) 
factory was 
present 50 m 
north of the west 
portion of the Site. 

North boundary of 
the Site (Figure 
5A). 

#50 Soap and 
Detergent 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #73 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

Operations 
consisted of the 
manufacturing of 
soaps, detergents 
and personal 
hygiene products. 

APEC 6 – Out of 
use, on-Site rail 
spurs associated 
with historical 
operations at the 
Site.  

Various areas 
across the Site 
(Figure 5A). 

#46 Rail Yards, 
Tracks and Spurs  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #4  

On-Site Metals, PAHs, 
PHCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 7 – Railway 
tracks are present 
immediately north 
of the west half of 
the Site. 

North boundary of 
the Site (Figure 
5A). 

#46 Rail Yards, 
Tracks and Spurs  
Off-Site PCA 
Location #74 

Off-Site Metals, PAHs, 
PHCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 8 – A rail 
yard was formerly 
present 
immediately south 
of the Site. Some 
tracks remain 
approximately 35 
m south of the 
Site. Releases to 
the rail tracks 
have been 
reported 
historically. 

Southern 
boundary of the 
Site (Figure 5A). 

#46 Rail Yards, 
Tracks and Spurs  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #131 

Off-Site Metals, PAHs, 
PHCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 9 – A fuel 
oil UST historically 
present north of 
Building 38 
(Liquids Building). 

North of Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) (Figure 
5A). 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #3  

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 10 – Three 
fuel oil USTs were 
historically 
present in the 
north section of 

Northern portion 
of Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5A). 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building). 

On-Site PCA 
Location #6  

APEC 11 – Two 
750,000 gallon 
ASTs for crude oil 
were historically 
present on the 
southeast portion 
of the Site. 

Southeast portion 
of the Site (Figure 
5B).  

#14 Crude Oil 
Refining, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #64  

On-Site Metals, PAHs, 
PHCs, BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 12a – The 
former Sunlight 
Soap Works 
factory, located 50 
m north of the 
west portion of the 
Site, was 
historically 
equipped with 
several ASTs. 
This reportedly 
included gasoline 
tanks and an oil 
storage tank. 

North boundary of 
the Site (Figure 
5B). 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #75 

Off-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Groundwater 

APEC 12b – The 
former Sunlight 
Soap Works 
factory, located 50 
m north of the 
west portion of the 
Site, was 
historically 
equipped with 
several chemical 
ASTs.  

North boundary of 
the west portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5B). 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #76 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 13 – A 
10,700 gallon AST 
for fuel oil was 
located northeast 
of Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building).  

Northeast of 
Building 46 
(Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #7  

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 14 – A 
diesel-containing 
belly AST was 
present north of 
Building 41 
(Warehouse 
Building). 

North of Building 
41 (Warehouse 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #47 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 15 – An oil 
UST was 
historically 
present at the 
northwest corner 
of Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building). It was 
reported that the 
UST was replaced 
with two ASTs in 
1982/84 at the 
same location.  

Northwest corner 
of Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #8 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 16 - An 
electrical sub-
station was 
formerly present 
in the southwest 
corner of Building 
35 (Boiler House).   

Southwest corner 
of Building 35 
(Boiler House) 
(Figure 5B).   

#55 Transformer 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and Use  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #48 

On-Site PCBs, PHCs Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 17 - Two 
ASTs containing 
acid were formerly 
present south of 
Building 38 
(Liquids Building).   

South of Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#1 Acid and Alkali 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #9 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, pH 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 18 - Two 
26,000 gallon 
alkane-containing 
ASTs were 
formerly present 
east of Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building).  

East of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #10 

On-Site PHCs, BTEX Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 19 - A 
156,000 gallon 
UST containing 
tar related to the 
former operation 
of the coal 
gasification plant 
was present in the 
northeast portion 
of the Site.  

Northeast portion 
of the Site (Figure 
5B). 

#9 Coal Gasification  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #49 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 20 - Two 
heating oil ASTs 
(and associated 
staining) were 
formerly present 
north of Building 
35 (Boiler House).   

North Building 35 
(Boiler House) 
(Figure 5B).   

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #50 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 21 - Up to 
an additional 
seven ASTs were 
historically 
present east of 
Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building).  

East of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #11 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 22 - Six 
ASTs (contents 
unknown) were 
historically 
present north of 
Building 38 
(Liquids Building). 

North of Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #12 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 23 - Two 
vertical ASTs, and 
one aqua 
ammonia AST, 
were historically 
present east of 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building).  

East of Building 
42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building) 
(Figure 5B). 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #39 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 24 - Two 
vertical ASTs 
were historically 
present north of 
Building 42 
(Finishing 
Building).  

North of Building 
42 (Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #13 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 25 – A 
waste oil AST was 
located south of 
Building 35 (Boiler 
House).   

South of Building 
35 (Boiler House) 
(Figure 5B).   

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #51 

On-Site Metals, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 26 – An 
AST containing 
aqua ammonia 
was formerly 
present east of 
Building 38 
(Liquids Building). 

East of Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #14 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 27 – An 
empty AST, 
formerly 
containing sodium 
ether sulphate, 
was present east 
of Building 38 
(Liquids Building). 

East of Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#50 Soap and 
Detergent 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #15 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 28 – An 
AST present on 
the ground floor of 
Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building). 

Ground floor of 
Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#50 Soap and 
Detergent 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #17 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 29 – Two 
heat transfer fluid 
overflow ASTs 
were present 
south of Building 

South of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5B). 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

36 (Finishing 
Building).  

On-Site PCA 
Location #16 

APEC 30 – The 
presence of ASTs 
and USTs 
containing 
ammonia and tar, 
previously located 
immediately north 
and east of the 
Site, associated 
with the 
Consumers Gas 
facility. 

Northeast and 
eastern 
boundaries of the 
Site (Figure 5B). 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #106 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 31 – The 
property 
immediately north 
of the east portion 
of the Site (City of 
Toronto works 
facility) included 
several ASTs and 
USTs for vehicle 
fuelling. In 
addition, this 
property was 
listed releases of 
diesel fuel. 

Northeast and 
eastern 
boundaries of the 
Site (Figure 5C) 

#52 Storage, 
maintenance, 
fuelling and repair 
of equipment, 
vehicles and 
material used to 
maintain 
transportation 
systems  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #120 & 
157 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 32 – A 
pond was present 
on the 
southcentral 
portion of the Site.  

Central portion of 
the Site. (Figure 
5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #41 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 33 – A 
pond was present 
on the southwest 
portion of the Site.  

Southwest portion 
of the Site. (Figure 
5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #41 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 34 – 
Previous 
subsurface 
investigations 
completed at the 

Central and 
southwest portion 
of the Site. (Figure 
5C) 

#30 Importation of 
Fill Material of 
Unknown Quality  
 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

Site identified the 
presence of 
surficial fill 
materials at the 
Site. Coal and 
hydrocarbon 
sheen were noted. 

On-Site PCA 
Location #61 

APEC 35 –
Previously 
identified DNAPL 
in groundwater, 
and red, viscous 
hydrocarbon liquid 
within the silty 
clay deposits, on 
the eastern 
portion of 21 Don 
Roadway. 

Eastern portion of 
21 Don Roadway. 
(Figure 5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #52 

On-Site ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 36 –
Previously 
identified LNAPL 
in groundwater on 
the southwest 
portion of the Site. 

Southwest portion 
of the Site. (Figure 
5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #42 
 

On-Site ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 37 – Visual 
evidence of 
soap/detergent in 
groundwater 
downgradient 
from the historic 
soap/detergent 
manufacturing 
buildings.   

Southeast of 
Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building). (Figure 
5C) 

#50 Soap and 
Detergent 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #43 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 38 – 
Previously 
identified soil 
exceedances of 
BTEX/PHCs 
and/or PAHs at 21 
Don Roadway. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #18 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 39 – 
Previously 

Vicinity of Building 
42 

Other 
 

On-Site Metals  Soil  
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

identified soil 
exceedances 
(lead) at 21 Don 
Roadway. 

(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building). 
(Figure 5C) 

On-Site PCA 
Location #44 

APEC 40 – 
Previously 
identified soil 
exceedances 
(pesticides) from 
west of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building). 

West of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building). (Figure 
5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #19 

On-Site OCPs Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 41 – 
Previously 
identified soil 
exceedances 
(boron) from near 
the northwest 
portion of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building). 

Northwest portion 
of Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5C) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #20 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics 

Soil  

APEC 42 – 
Previously 
identified soil 
exceedances, 
including PAH, 
PHC, VOCs and 
metals at 30 
Booth Avenue. In 
addition, 
numerous 
borehole locations 
identified coal tar 
product several 
metres thick on 
this portion of the 
Site. 

Eastern portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #65 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOC 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 43 – 
Previously 
identified 
groundwater 
exceedances of 
PAHs, PHCs, 

Eastern portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #66 

On-Site Metals, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

VOCs and metals 
at 30 Booth 
Avenue. In 
addition, 
numerous 
borehole locations 
identified coal tar 
product several 
metres thick on 
this portion of the 
Site. 

APEC 44 – The 
operation of 30 
Booth Avenue as 
an industrial 
laundry facility. 
There is no 
evidence that dry 
cleaning was 
performed on the 
Site in association 
with this 
operation. 

Eastern portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #67 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 45 – The 
generation of 
aliphatic solvents 
in 2009 and 2011 
by Ainsworth 
Incorporated at 30 
Booth Avenue. 
The nature of this 
business is 
unknown. 

Eastern portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #68 

On-Site VOCs Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 46 – The 
building at 30 
Booth Avenue 
was previously a 
waste transfer 
station for the 
treatment and 
processing of 
biomedical 
wastes. 

Eastern portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners  
 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PHCs, BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

On-Site PCA 
Location #69 

APEC 47 – Bulk 
storage of road 
salts at 30 Booth 
Avenue. 

Eastern portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

#48 Salt 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #71 

On-Site SAR, EC, 
sodium, 
chloride 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 48 – 
Previously 
identified 
groundwater 
exceedances of 
BTEX, PHCs and 
PAHs at 21 Don 
Roadway. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #21 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 49 – 
Previously 
identified 
groundwater 
exceedances of 
TCE at 21 Don 
Roadway at 
previously 
installed 
monitoring well 
MW112. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #22 

On-Site VOCs Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 50 – 
Previously 
identified 
groundwater 
exceedances of 
sodium 21 Don 
Roadway. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #38 

On-Site Sodium and 
chloride  

Groundwater 

APEC 51 – 
Historical phase 
separated 
petroleum product 
was reported in 
the on-Site 
manholes and 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #23 

On-Site PHCs, BTEX Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

sewer system 
piping at 21 Don 
Roadway. 

APEC 52 – 
Reports of several 
chemical spills 
throughout 21 
Don Roadway. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #24 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PCBs, ABNs, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 53 – A 
release of an 
unreported 
volume of process 
effluent to the 
sanitary sewer in 
2008. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #25 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PCBs, ABNs, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 54 – A 
release of 2,000 L 
of propylene 
glycol to the 
sanitary sewer in 
2005. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5D) 

#4 Antifreeze and 
De-Icing 
Manufacturing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #26 

On-Site Glycol Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 55 – A 
release of 20,000 
L of oily water in 
2015. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #27 

On-Site PHCs, BTEX Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 56 – A 
release of 300 L 
of sulphonic acid 
to the ground in 
2007. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

#1 Acid and Alkali 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #28 

On-Site Inorganics 
benzene 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 57 – A 
release of an 
unreported 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

#1 Acid and Alkali 
Manufacturing, 

On-Site Inorganics 
benzene 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

quantity of 
sulphonic acid in 
2008. 

Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #29 

APEC 58 – The 
former presence 
of acid ASTs at 
the former 
Sunlight Soap 
factory (50 m 
north of the west 
portion of the 
Site).  

North boundary of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

#1 Acid and Alkali 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #77 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics,  

Groundwater 

APEC 59 – The 
reported release 
of an unreported 
quantity of PCBs 
at the former 
Sunlight Soap 
factory (50 m 
north of the west 
portion of the Site) 
in 1983.  

North boundary of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

Other  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #78 

Off-Site PCBs Groundwater 

APEC 60 – The 
generation of 
various hazardous 
wastes in 2010 by 
S. Funtig & 
Associates Inc. at 
21 Don Roadway.  

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #30 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 61 – The 
generation of oil 
skimmings & 
sludges in 2015 
by Enbridge Gas 
Distribution Inc. at 
21 Don Roadway.  

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #31 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 62 – A 
waste liquids 
temporary holding 
building was 

East of Building 
35 (Boiler House) 
(Figure 5E) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

previously located 
east of Building 35 
(Boiler House). 

treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #53 

APEC 63 – The 
property at 405 
Eastern Avenue 
(immediately east 
of the northern 
portion of the 
Site), was listed 
for the generation 
of various 
hazardous wastes 
between 1986 and 
2016. 

North and east 
boundary of the 
Site adjacent to 
405 Eastern 
Avenue. (Figure 
5E) 

Other  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #107 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 64 – The 
City of Toronto 
works facility was 
present at 50 
Booth Avenue and 
433 Eastern 
Avenue 
(immediately north 
and east of the 
central and 
eastern portions 
of the Site). This 
operation has 
been present 
since 1976 in the 
area of the former 
Consumers Gas 
coal gasification 
plant. This facility 
included the 
generation of 
various hazardous 
wastes between 
1986 and 2016. 

Northern and 
eastern 
boundaries of the 
Site (Figure 5E) 

#52 Storage, 
maintenance, 
fuelling and repair 
of equipment, 
vehicles and 
material used to 
maintain 
transportation 
systems  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #108 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 65 – It was 
reported that a 
22,709 L tank of 
12% sodium 
hypochlorite 
solution and a 205 
L drum of varsol 
were previously 
present at 30 
Booth Avenue. 

Building area at 
30 Booth Avenue 
(Figure 5E) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #70 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 66 – 
Former chemical 
storage within and 
in the vicinity of 
Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building) and 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building). 

Within and in the 
vicinity of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building) and 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building) 
(Figure 5E) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #32 

On-Site Glycol, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 67 – 21 
Don Roadway 
reportedly 
received hydrogen 
gas for the 
manufacturing of 
plastic containers 
using extrusion 
blow moulding 
processes and 
hydrogen gas. 

Western portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

#43 Plastics 
(including 
Fibreglass) 
Manufacturing and 
Processing  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #33 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 68 – TTC 
storage yard on 
the central portion 
of the Site. 

Central portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5E) 

#52 Storage, 
maintenance, 
fuelling and repair 
of equipment, 
vehicles, and 
material used to 
maintain 
transportation 
systems  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #54 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, OCPs, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 69 – 
Railway ties were 
present on the 
ground north of 
Building 35 (Boiler 
House). 

North of Building 
35 (Boiler House). 
(Figure 5E) 

#52 Storage, 
maintenance, 
fuelling and repair 
of equipment, 
vehicles, and 
material used to 
maintain 
transportation 
systems.  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #55 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, OCPs, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 70 – Spill 
containment 
structures located 
on the exterior of 
21 Don Roadway 
and within 
Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building), Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) and 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building). 

Exterior of 21 Don 
Roadway and 
within Building 36 
(Finishing 
Building), Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) and 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building). 
(Figure 5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #34 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 71 – 
Chemical storage 
shed located north 
of Building 40 
(Carpenter Shop). 

North of Building 
40 (Carpenter 
Shop). (Figure 5F) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #56 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 72 – In-
ground pit (Pit #1), 
located southeast 
of Building 38 
(Liquids Building).  

Southeast of 
Building 38 
(Liquids Building). 
(Figure 5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners. 
  

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

On-Site PCA 
Location #35 

APEC 73 – In-
ground pit (Pit #2), 
located east of 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building). 

East of Building 
42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building) 
(Figure 5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners. 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #45 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 74 –
Interceptor pit 
located along the 
west side of 
Building 40 
(Carpenter Shop). 

West side of 
Building 40 
(Carpenter Shop) 
(Figure 5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners. 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #57 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 75 – Spill 
containment areas 
and collection pits 
were present 
north of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building). 

North of Building 
36 (Finishing 
Building) (Figure 
5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners. 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #36 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 76 – Spill 
containment areas 
and collection pits 
were present 
below the railway 

Rail shed area 
(Figure 5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

spurs located in 
the rail shed area. 

and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners. 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #37 

APEC 77 – An 
out-of-use 
oil/water separator 
in Building 41 
(Warehouse 
Building).   

West central 
portion of Building 
41 (Warehouse 
Building) (Figure 
5F) 

#58 Waste Disposal 
and Waste 
Management, 
including thermal 
treatment, landfilling 
and transfer of 
waste, other than 
use of biosoils as 
soil conditioners. 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #62 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 78 – The 
presence of a 
hydraulically-
operated elevator 
within the eastern 
portion of the 
building at 30 
Booth Avenue. 

East central 
portion of the 
building at 30 
Booth Avenue. 
(Figure 5F) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA Figure 
Location #63 

On-Site PCBs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 79 – The 
historical 
presence of coal 
stored at ground 
surface north of 
Building 35 (Boiler 
House) 

North of Building 
35 (Boiler House) 
(Figure 5G) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #58 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 80 – A UST 
was historically 
present east of 
Building 38 
(Liquids Building). 

East of Building 
38 (Liquids 
Building) (Figure 
5G) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #5 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 81 – Five 
vertical and one 
horizontal ASTs 
were historically 
present south of 
Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building).  

South of Building 
42 
(Chemithon/Sulph
onation Building). 
(Figure 5G) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
On-Site PCA Figure 
Location #40 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 82 – 
Former concrete 
manufacturing 
plant on the north 
portion of the Site. 

North portion of 
the Site. (Figure 
5G) 

#12 Concrete, 
Cement and Lime 
Manufacturing. 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #59 

On-Site Metals and 
inorganics 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 83 – A fuel 
oil UST was 
formerly present 
in the vicinity of 
the former 
concrete 
manufacturing 
plant on the north 
portion of the Site.   

North portion of 
the Site. (Figure 
5G) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks. 
  
On-Site PCA 
Location #60 

On-Site PAHs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 84 – The 
presence of a 
former gasoline 
service station at 
398 Eastern 
Avenue (20 m 
north), which 
included at least 
two USTs. 

North portion of 
the Site (Figure 
5G) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #112 

Off-Site PHCs, BTEX Groundwater 

APEC 85 – The 
property at 398 
Eastern Avenue 
(20 m north), was 
historically 
occupied by 
Dibble Coal Co., 
with a UST 
(contents not 
reported).     

Northern portion 
of the Site (Figure 
5G) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #128 

Off-Site PAHs, metals, 
PHCs, BTEX 

Groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 86 – The 
presence of a 
hydraulically-
operated elevator 
within the western 
portion of the 
Warehouse 
Building (Building 
41). 

West central 
portion of the 
Warehouse 
Building (Building 
41). (Figure 5G) 

Other 
 
On-Site PCA 
Location #63 

On-Site PCBs, PHCs, 
BTEX 

Soil and 
groundwater 

APEC 87 – 
Various industrial 
facilities were 
listed 40-65 m 
north of the Site 
(present day 341-
365 Eastern 
Avenue). 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

Other 
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #80 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 88 - 
Various industrial 
facilities were 
listed at 356-362 
Eastern Avenue 
(60 m north). 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

Other 
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #81 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 89 - The 
property at 299 
Eastern Avenue 
(50 m north), was 
historically listed 
with various 
gasoline/oil 
storage tanks. 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

#28 Gasoline and 
Associated 
Products Storage in 
Fixed Tanks  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #90 

Off-Site BTEX, PHCs Groundwater 

APEC 90 - The 
property at 299 
Eastern Avenue 
(50 m north), was 
historically listed 
with various tanks 
(chemical, soap 
oil and vegetable 
oil). 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

#8 Chemical 
Manufacturing, 
Processing and 
Bulk Storage  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #91 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

APEC 91 - The 
property located 
at 361-365 
Eastern Avenue 
(40 m north) was 
listed as an 
automobile 
wrecking and 
recycling facility. 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

#49 Salvage Yard, 
including 
automobile 
wrecking  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #94 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PCBs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 92 - The 
property located 
at 356 Eastern 
Avenue (60 m 
north) was listed 
as an automobile 
wrecking and 
recycling facility.  
In addition, 354 
Eastern Avenue 
(same property) 
was listed under 
various salvage 
companies 
between 1950 and 
1972. 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

#49 Salvage Yard, 
including 
automobile 
wrecking  
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #95 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
PCBs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 

APEC 93 - The 
property located 
at 433 Eastern 
Avenue 
(immediately 
northeast) was 
listed for the 
storage and 
generation of PCB 
wastes, as well as 
a reclamation 
facility of PCBs. 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

Other 
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #123 

Off-Site PCBs Groundwater 

APEC 94 - The 
property located 
at 398 Eastern 
Avenue (20 m 
north), was 
historically 
occupied by 

Northern 
boundary (Figure 
5G) 

Other 
 
Off-Site PCA 
Location #127 

Off-Site Metals and 
inorganics, 
ABNs, PAHs, 
PHCs, VOCs 

Groundwater 
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Area of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern1 

Location of Area 
of Potential 
Environmental 
Concern on 
Phase One 
Property 

Potentially 
Contaminating 
Activity2 

Location 
of PCA 
(on-Site 
or off-
Site) 

Contaminants 
of Potential 
Concern3 

Media 
Potentially 
Impacted 
(groundwater, 
soil and/or 
sediment) 

Dibble Coal Co., 
which included the 
presence of 
interior and 
exterior coal 
storage.     

 
Notes 
1 Area of potential environmental concern means the area on, in or under a phase one property where one or more contaminants are 

potentially present, as determined through the phase one environmental site assessment, including through, •(a) identification of past or 
present uses on, in or under the phase one property, and •(b) identification of potentially contaminating activity 

2 Potentially contaminating activity means a use or activity set out in Column A of Table 2 of Schedule D that is occurring or has occurred 
in a phase one study area 

3 Contaminants of potential concern specified using the method groups as identified in the "Protocol for in the Assessment of Properties 
under Part XV.1 of the Environmental Protection Act, March 9, 2004, amended as of July 1, 2011 

7.4 Conceptual Site Model 
The following key Site features (as required by O.Reg. 153/04) are presented on Figures 1, 2, 3, and 4: 

 Existing buildings and structures; 

 Water bodies and areas of natural significance located in the Phase One Study Area; 

 Drinking water wells on the Phase One Property; 

 Roads (including names) within the Phase One Study Area;  

 Uses of properties adjacent to the Phase One Property; and, 

 Location of identified PCAs in the Phase One Study Area (including any storage tanks). 

The following describes the Phase One ESA CSM for the Site based on the information obtained and reviewed as 
part of this Phase One ESA: 

 The Phase One Property consists of a 15.4 hectare parcel of land developed for industrial purposes. Several 
vacant structures (formerly industrial) are present on the Phase One Property as well as one industrial 
building (TTC warehouse) and one commercial building (Cinespace film studios); 

 The Don River is present 35 m west of the Site; no areas of natural significance were identified on or within 
30 m of the Phase One Property;   

 Surface water at the Phase Two Property infiltrates into the subsurface through landscaped areas and gravel 
surfaced yards and access roads.  Catch basins located in asphalt and concrete paved areas collect surface 
water and direct it to the municipal storm sewer system; 

 Potable water in the vicinity of the Site is provided by the City of Toronto and is obtained from Lake Ontario. 
No potable water wells were identified on the Phase One Property or within the Phase One Study Area;  
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 Historically, the Phase One Property was initially developed with cattle sheds on the western portion of the 
Site. The western portion of the Site was later redeveloped by 1935 as a petroleum tank farm, occupied by 
British American Oil Co Limited for the storage of petroleum products. The eastern and northern portion of 
the Site was occupied by a Consumers Gas coal gasification plant which historically had gas holders, tar 
tanks and crude oil storage. The western portion of the Site was redeveloped again in the late 1940s and 
operated as a soap factory (Lever Bros. Ltd. and was associated with the Sunlight Soap Works.) until 2009. 
The eastern portion of the Site was redeveloped with an industrial building in 1967 and originally operated as 
a laundry facility (Booth Avenue Hospital Laundry Inc.), and was later re-purposed for commercial purposes 
as a film studio. In addition, the northwest portion of the Site had previously been developed with a concrete 
batching plant (Richvale Ready-Mix Limited) between the 1960s and 1990s. Rail spurs, fill material and 
impacted soil and groundwater, have been identified at the Site; 

 At the time of the Phase One ESA, the neighbouring properties within the Phase One Study Area consisted 
of commercial, industrial, residential and parkland land uses (see Figure 2b); 

 A total of 72 PCAs were identified on the Phase One Property, and 119 PCAs were identified in the Phase 
One Study Area (see Figures 3, 3A through 3B, 4, 4A through 4D). All 72 on-Site PCAs were considered to 
be contributing to an APEC (based on the location of these PCAs on the Site). However, only 22 off-Site 
PCAs have been identified as contributing to an APEC on the Site;  

 A total of 94 APECs were identified at the Site (see Figures 5A to 5G). Contaminants of concern identified at 
the Site included metals and inorganics, PHCs, PAHs, VOCs, ABNs, BTEX, pH, OCPs, glycol, PCBs; 

 Underground utilities are present at the Site, which include natural gas, electricity, and sewer/sanitary 
pipelines. An Enbridge Gas gas main enters through the northern portion of the Site and runs through an 
easement south and exits through the southern portion of the Site. Sanitary sewer connections are present 
in the southeast portion of the Site at 30 Booth Avenue and on the western portion of the Site at 21 Don 
Roadway; 

 Based on the Surficial Geology of Southern Ontario map, the surficial geology in the vicinity of the Site is a 
Combination of modern alluvial deposits of clay, silt, sand and gravel and coarse-textured glaciolacustrine 
deposits of sand, gravel, minor silt and clay. Based on previous investigations completed at the Site by 
others, subsurface conditions were generally comprised of fill materials (containing coal, slag, brick, concrete 
and glass) at ground surface underlain by predominantly clayey silt and silty clay; 

 Bedrock in the vicinity of the Site is expected to consist of shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone of the 
Georgian Bay Formation. Based on the borehole and well record details at the Site bedrock at the Site and 
surrounding area was described as shale and limestone. Depths to bedrock identified in previous on-Site 
investigations ranged from approximately 11.0 to 13.0 metres below grade; and, 

 Regional groundwater flow in the underlying aquifers is typically to the south toward Lake Ontario, located 
775 m south of the Site. Local groundwater on the western portion of the Site is expected to be to the west 
towards the Don River, located 35 m west of the Site. Local flow on the east portion of the Site may be to the 
southeast.  Based on the previous subsurface investigations competed at the Site, groundwater levels were 
reported between 0.00 m and 2.50 m below grade. 
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7.4.1 Uncertainty and Absence of Information 
There were no material deviations to the Phase One ESA requirements set out in O.Reg. 153/04 that would cause 
uncertainty or absence of information that would affect the validity of the Phase One Conceptual Site Model or the 
findings of this Phase One ESA. 

8.0 CONCLUSIONS 
8.1 Need for a Phase Two ESA 
Based on the information obtained and reviewed as part of this Phase One ESA, 94 APECs were at the Phase 
One Property. Accordingly, a Phase Two ESA is required to support the submission of an RSC. 

9.0 REFERENCES 
The following documents and/or data were cited in this report: 

Source Date 

Ontario Base Mapping (“OBM”), Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources – obtained by 
EcoLog ERIS 

January 2020 

Area of Natural & Scientific Interest (“ANSI”), Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources – 
obtained by EcoLog ERIS 

January 2020 

Aerial Photographs – reviewed online, City of Toronto archives.  1947, 1950, 1956, 
1959, 1965, 1968, 
1970, 1981, 1992 

Google Earth Images, reviewed online. 2002, 2012, 2018 

Fire Insurance Plan, Property Underwriters’ Plans and Reports, obtained by ERIS on 
behalf of Golder, reviewed online (City of Toronto archives), or available in the report 
prepared by Pinchin in 2017.  

FIP – 1884, 1890, 
1894, 1899, 1903, 
1913, 1924, 1935, 
1951, 1973  
PURs – 1976, 1983  
PUPs – 1976, 1990 

City Directories, obtained by ERIS on behalf of Golder. 1868/69 to 1999 

EcoLog Environmental Risk Information Services, reviewed in the previous 
environmental report prepared by Pinchin in 2017. 

February 22, 2017 

Previous reports 1997, 2011, 2015, 
2016, 2017, 2018, 
2019 

Chain of Title, obtained from Domson’s Title Search December 2020 

Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks January 30, 2020 
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10.0 LIMITATIONS AND USE OF REPORT 
This report (the “Report”) was prepared for the exclusive use of Cadillac Fairview Corporation Limited for the 
express purpose of providing advice with respect to the environmental condition of the Site. In evaluating the Site, 
Golder Associates Ltd. (“Golder”) has relied in good faith on information provided by others as noted in the 
Report. We have assumed that the information provided is factual and accurate. We accept no responsibility for 
any deficiency, misstatement or inaccuracy contained in this Report as a result of omissions, misinterpretations or 
fraudulent acts of persons interviewed or contacted, or incomplete or inaccurate historical information from the 
various agencies. Any use which a third party makes of this Report, or any reliance on or decisions to be made 
based on it, is the sole responsibility of such third party. If a third party requires reliance on this Report, prior 
written authorization from Golder is required. Golder disclaims any responsibility of consequential financial effects 
on transactions or property values, or requirements for follow-up actions and costs. 

The scope and the period of Golder’s assessment are described in this Report, and are subject to restrictions, 
assumptions and limitations. Except as noted herein, the work was conducted in accordance with the scope of 
work and terms and conditions within Golder’s proposal. Distances noted in this report were determined using 
mapping data of variable accuracy and should therefore be considered approximate.  Golder did not perform a 
complete assessment of all possible conditions or circumstances that may exist at the site referenced in the 
Report. Conditions may therefore exist which were not detected given the limited nature of the assessment Golder 
was retained to undertake with respect to the Site and additional environmental studies and actions may be 
required. In addition, it is recognized that the passage of time affects the information provided in the Report. 
Golder’s opinions are based upon information available to Golder as of the date of the Site visit. It is understood 
that the services provided for in the scope of work allowed Golder to form no more than an opinion of the actual 
conditions at the Site at the time of the site visit and cannot be used to assess the effect of any subsequent 
changes in any laws or regulations and the environmental quality of the Site or its surroundings. Asbestos and 
mould surveys were not performed. If a service is not expressly indicated, do not assume it has been provided. 

The results of an assessment of this nature should in no way be construed as a warranty that the Site is free from 
any and all contamination from past or current practices. 

11.0 CLOSURE 
The Qualified Person confirms that the Phase One ESA was conducted and/or supervised by the Qualified 
Person and that all findings and conclusions of the Phase One ESA are included in the report.  

We trust that the information presented in this report meets your current requirements. Should you have any 
questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 
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3A

Location PCA Detail PCA #
1 Hisotrical crude oil tank farm on the western portion of the Site. 14

2 The western portion of the Site was his torically used to manufacturer soaps and detergents, and 
included the generation of various hazardous wastes. 50

3 A fuel oil UST was historically present north of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 28
4 Several rail spurs were his torically present on the Site. 46
5 A UST was his torically present east of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 28
6 Three fuel oil USTs were his torically present in the north section of Building 36 (Finishing Building). 28

7 A 10,700 gallon fuel oil tank was located northeast of Building 36 (Finishing Building). 28

8 An oil UST and AST  were historically present at the northwest corner of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). 28

9 Two ASTs containing oleum and waste acid were formerly present south of Building 38 (Liquids 
Building).  1

10 Two 26,000 gallon alkane-containing ASTs (hydrocarbon product) were formerly present east of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building). 28

11 Up to an additional seven ASTs were his torically present east of Building 36 (Finishing Building). NA
12 Six ASTs (contents unknown) were historically present north of Building 38 (Liquids Building). NA

13 Two vertical ASTs (contents  unknown) and one aqua ammonia AST, were historically present east of 
Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). NA

14 An AST containing aqua ammonia was formerly present east of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 8

15 An empty AST, formerly containing sodium ether sulphate (detergent/surfactant), was present east of 
Building 38 (Liquids Building). 50

16 Two heat transfer fluid overflow ASTs were present south of Building 36 (Finishing Building). 8

17 An AST present on the ground floor of Building 36 (Finishing Building), reportedly containing detergent 
s ludge and water. 50

18 Previously identified soil exceedances (BTEX/PHCs and/or PAHs) on the western portion of the Site. NA

19 Previously identified soil exceedances (pesticides) on the western portion of the Site. NA

20 Previous ly identified soil exceedances (boron) on the western portion of the Site. NA

21 Previously identified groundwater exceedances (BTEX, PHCs and PAHs) on the western portion of the 
Site. NA

22 Previously identified groundwater exceedances (TCE) on the western portion of the Site at previously 
installed monitoring well MW112. NA

23 Historical phase separated petroleum product was reported in the on-Site manholes and sewer 
system piping in the early 1990s on the western portion of the Site. NA

24 Previous reports  of chemcial releases on the western portion of the Site. 8

25 A release of an unreported volume of process effluent to the sanitary sewer in 2008. 8

26 A release of 2,000 L of propylene glycol to the sanitary sewer in 2005. 4

27 A release of 20,000 L of oily water in 2015. 8

28 A release of 300 L of sulfonic acid to the ground in 2007. 1
29 A release of an unreported quantity of sulfonic acid in 2008 1

30 The generation of various hazardous wastes in 2010 by S. Funtig & Associates Inc. at 21 Don 
Roadway. The nature of this  bus iness is unknown. NA

31 The generation of oil skimmings & s ludges in 2015 by Enbridge Gas Dis tribution Inc. at 21 Don 
Roadway. NA

32
Chemical s torage within and in the vicinity of Building 36 (Finishing Building) and Building 42 

(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building) included propylene glycol, petroleum naphtha, benzene and 
alkylbenzene historically.

8

33 21 Don Roadway reportedly received hydrogen gas for the manufacturing of plastic containers us ing 
extrus ion blow moulding processes and hydrogen gas. 43

34
The presence of spill control measures consis ting of concrete trenches and associated concrete pits  

located on the exterior of 21 Don Roadway and within Building 36 (Finishing Building), Building 38 
(Liquids Building) and Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Building).

58

35
The presence of a concrete in-ground pit (Pit #1), located southeast of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 
This  was reportedly utilized to collect any wash water generated from equipment and floor washing 

activities within Building 36 (Finishing Building). 
58

36  Spill containment areas and collection pits  were present north of Building 36 (Finishing Building), in 
the vicinity of the former ATSs. 58

37 Spill containment areas and collection pits  were present below the railway spurs located in the rail 
shed area. 58

38 Previous ly identified groundwater exceedances (sodium) on the western portion of the Site. NA
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Location PCA Detail PCA #

2
The northeast and east portions of the Site were historically occupied by 

Consumers Gas Company. 9

4 Several rail spurs were historically present on the Site. 46

18 Previously identified soil exceedances (BTEX/PHCs and/or PAHs) on the western 
portion of the Site. NA

21
Previously identified groundwater exceedances (BTEX, PHCs and PAHs) on the 

western portion of the Site. NA

23
Historical free-phase PHC was reported in the on-Site manholes and sewer system 

piping in the early 1990s on the western portion of the Site. NA

24 Previous reports of chemcial releases on the western portion of the Site. 8
25 A release of an unreported volume of process effluent to the sanitary sewer in 2008. 8
26 A release of 2,000 L of propylene glycol to the sanitary sewer in 2005. 4
27 A release of 20,000 L of oily water in 2015. 8
28 A release of 300 L of sulfonic acid to the ground in 2007. 1
29 A release of an unreported quantity of sulfonic acid in 2008 1

30
The generation of various hazardous wastes in 2010 by S. Funtig & Associates Inc. 

at 21 Don Roadway. The nature of this business is unknown. NA

31
The generation of oil skimmings & sludges in 2015 by Enbridge Gas Distribution 

Inc. at 21 Don Roadway. The nature of this business is unknown. NA

33
The area at 21 Don Roadway reportedly included the receipt of hydrogen gas for the 
manufacturing of plastic containers using extrusion blow moulding processes and 

hydrogen gas. 
43

39
Two vertical ASTs (contents unknown) and one aqua ammonia AST, were 

historically present east of Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). NA

40
Five vertical and one horizontal AST (sulphur, Rexonic, N4, sulphuric acid, 

ammonia) were historically present south of Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation 
Building). 

8

41
Ponds were noted on the southwest and central portions of the Site in historical 

aerial photographs. NA

42 Previously identified LNAPL in groundwater in monitoring wells in the southwest 
portion of the Site since the early 1990s. NA

43
During previous subsurface investigations completed at the Site, visual evidence of 

soap/detergent in groundwater were reported in several monitoring wells 
downgradient from the historic soap/detergent manufacturing buildings.  

50

44 Previously identified soil exceedances (lead) on the western portion of the Site. NA

45

 The presence of a concrete in-ground pit (Pit #2), located east of Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). This was used to collect wash water generated 

from equipment and floor washing activities within Building 42 
(Chemithon/Sulphonation Building).

58
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Location PCA Detail PCA #

2 The western portion of the Site was historically used to manufacturer soaps and 
detergents , and included the generation of various  hazardous wastes. 50

4 Several rail spurs  were historically present on the Site. 46
21 Previously identified groundwater exceedances (BTEX, PHCs and PAHs) on the 

western portion of the Site. NA

23 Historical free-phase PHC was  reported in the on-Site manholes and sewer sys tem 
piping in the early 1990s on the western portion of the Site. NA

24 Previous reports of chemcial releases on the western portion of the Site. 8
25 A release of an unreported volume of process  effluent to the sanitary sewer in 2008. 8
26 A release of 2,000 L of propylene glycol to the sanitary sewer in 2005. 4
27 A release of 20,000 L of oily water in 2015. 8
28 A release of 300 L of sulfonic acid to the ground in 2007. 1
29 A release of an unreported quantity of sulfonic acid in 2008 1
30 The generation of various hazardous wastes in 2010 by S. Funtig & Associates Inc. 

at 21 Don Roadway. The nature of this business is unknown. NA

31 The generation of oil skimmings & sludges in 2015 by Enbridge Gas Distribution 
Inc. at 21 Don Roadway. The nature of this business is unknown. NA

33
The area at 21 Don Roadway reportedly included the receipt of hydrogen gas for the 
manufacturing of plastic containers using extrusion blow moulding processes and 

hydrogen gas. 
43

46 The northeast and east portions of the Site were historically occupied by 
Consumers Gas Company. 9

47 A diesel-containing belly AST (associated with an emergency back-up generator) 
was present north of Building 41 (Warehouse Building). 28

48 An electrical sub-station was formerly present in the southwest corner of Building 35 
(Boiler House).  55

49 A 156,000 gallon, reinforced concrete UST containing tar was historically present in 
the northeast portion of the Site. 9

50 Two heating oil ASTs were formerly present north Building 35 (Boiler House).  28
51 A was te oil AST was located south of Building 35 (Boiler House).  28

52
Previously identified DNAPL in groundwater throughout the eastern portion of 21 

Don Roadway since the early 1990s. In addition, hydrocarbon sheen in the 
groundwater was also reported.

NA

53 A waste liquids temporary holding building was previously located east of Building 
35 (Boiler House). 58

54
TTC storage yard used for the storage or equipment and materials  (e.g. railway ties , 

etc.) and used to maintain transportation systems at a yard located on the central 
portion of the Site. 

52

55 Railway ties were present on the ground north of Building 35 (Boiler House). 52

56 The presence of a chemical s torage shed located north of Building 40 (Carpenter 
Shop). 8

57 The presence of an interceptor pit located along the west s ide of Building 40 
(Carpenter Shop). 58

58 The historical presence of coal stored at ground surface north of Building 35 (Boiler 
House) NA

59 Former concrete manufacturing plant on the northwest portion of the Site 12
60 A fuel oil UST was formerly present in the vicinity of the former concrete 

manufacturing building on the northwest portion of the Site.  28

On‐Site PCAs
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Location PCA Detail PCA #

2
The western portion of the Site was his torically used to manufacturer 

soaps and detergents, and included the generation of various 
hazardous wastes.

50

4 Several rail spurs were his torically present on the Site. 46

21 Previously identified groundwater exceedances (BTEX, PHCs and 
PAHs) on the western portion of the Site. NA

23
Historical free-phase PHC was reported in the on-Site manholes and 
sewer system piping in the early 1990s on the western portion of the 

Site.
NA

24 Previous reports of chemcial releases on the western portion of the 
Site. 8

25 A release of an unreported volume of process effluent to the sanitary 
sewer in 2008. 8

26 A release of 2,000 L of propylene glycol to the sanitary sewer in 2005. 4
27 A release of 20,000 L of oily water in 2015. 8
28 A release of 300 L of sulfonic acid to the ground in 2007. 1
29 A release of an unreported quantity of sulfonic acid in 2008 1

30
The generation of various hazardous wastes in 2010 by S. Funtig & 
Associates Inc. at 21 Don Roadway. The nature of this business is 

unknown. 
NA

31
The generation of oil skimmings & sludges in 2015 by Enbridge Gas 
Distribution Inc. at 21 Don Roadway. The nature of this business is 

unknown. 
NA

33
The area at 21 Don Roadway reportedly included the receipt of 
hydrogen gas for the manufacturing of plas tic containers using 

extrus ion blow moulding processes and hydrogen gas. 
43

41 Ponds were noted on the southwest and central portions of the Site in 
historical aerial photographs. NA

46 The northeast and east portions of the Site were historically occupied 
by Consumers  Gas Company. 9

52
Previously identified DNAPL in groundwater throughout the eastern 

portion of 21 Don Roadway since the early 1990s. In addition, 
hydrocarbon sheen in the groundwater was also reported.

NA

61
Previous subsurface investigations completed at the Site identified the 

presence of surficial fill materials (including buried coal and 
hydrocarbon sheen). 

30

62

An out-of-use oil/water separator was reported to be present in the 
west central portion of Building 41 (Warehouse Building), reportedly 

associated with trenches and a sump pit in the former forklift 
maintenance area.  

58

63 The presence of a hydraulically-operated elevator within the western 
portion of the warehouse building (Building 41). NA

On‐Site PCAs
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Location PCA Detail PCA #
4 Several rail spurs were historically present on the Site. 46

46 The northeast and east portions of the Site were historically 
occupied by Consumers Gas Company. 9

64 Two crude oil 750,000 gallon ASTs were historically present on 
the southeast portion of the Site. 14

65 Previously identified soil exceedances (PAH, PHC, VOCs and 
metals) on the eastern portion of the Site. NA

66 Previously identified groundwater exceedances (PAHs, PHCs, 
VOCs, metals) on the eastern portion of the Site. NA

67 The generation of waste oils & lubricants between 1992 and 
2001 at 30 Booth Avenue. NA

68
The generation of aliphatic solvents in 2009 and 2011 by 

Ainsworth Incorporated at 30 Booth Avenue. The nature of this 
business is unknown. 

NA

69
 The building at 30 Booth Avenue previously included a waste 

transfer station for the treatment and processing of biomedical 
wastes.

58

70
It was reported that a 22,709 L tank of 12% sodium hypochlorite 
solution and a 205 L drum of varsol were previously present at 

30 Booth Avenue.
8

71 Bulk storage of road salts were observed in the southwest 
portion of 30 Booth Avenue. 48

72 The presence of a hydraulically-operated elevator within the 
eastern portion of the building at 30 Booth Avenue. NA
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Location PCA Detail PCA #
73 Property 50 m northwest of the Site historically operated as a soap factory as well as a 

hydrogen plant. 50

74 Railway tracks are present immediately northwest of the Site. 46

75 The former soap factory (50 m north), was historically equipped with several ASTs 
(gasoline and oil). 28

76 The former soap factory (50 m north), was historically equipped with several ASTs 
(chemical storage tanks, soap oil tanks and vegetable oil tanks). 8

77 The former presence of acid ASTs at the former soap factory (50 m north). 1

78 The reported release of an unknown quantity of PCBs at the former soap factory (50 m 
northwest) in 1983. NA

79 The property located at 344 Eastern Avenue (125 m north) was occupied as an automotive 
refinishing facility. 10

80 Various industrial facilities were lis ted 40-65 m north of the Site (present day 341-365 
Eastern Avenue). NA

81 Various industrial facilities were listed at 356-362 Eastern Avenue (60 m north). 34

82 The property located at 346 Eastern Avenue (105 m north) was occupied as an automotive 
repair facility. 10

83 The property located at 361-365 Eastern Avenue (75 m north) was occupied as an 
automotive repair facility. 10

84 The presence of a former gasoline service s tation at 341-351 Eastern Avenue (100 m 
north), which included USTs. 28

85 The presence of a former gasoline service s tation (with autobody) at 2-4 Broadview 
Avenue (190 m northwest). 28

86
The property located at 11 Sunlight Park Road (50 m northwest) included an automotive 
service facility (BMW Toronto). This  property was also lis ted for the generation of waste 

oils  & lubricants in 2016.
10

87 The property located at 17-27 Broadview Avenue (165 m northwest) was lis ted as Ontario 
Salvage Limited, Frankel Bros. Salvage Co. Ltd. 49

88
The his torical presence of a coal yard located 140 m northwest of the Site at the northeast 
corner of Eastern Avenue and Broadview Avenue.  British Canadian Fuels was also lis ted 

at this location (1 Broadview Avenue) in 1941.
NA

89 Frankel Bros. Limited, a scrap iron/scrap metal yard his torically present 100 to 150 m 
north of the Site. 49

90
The property at 299 Eastern Avenue (50 m north), was his torically lis ted with various 
tanks, including two gasoline tanks installed in 1930, four gasoline tanks installed in 

1935 and four oil storage tanks in 1935.
28

91
The property at 299 Eastern Avenue (50 m north), was his torically lis ted with various 
tanks, including one chemical tank in 1932, two chemical storage tanks in 1933, one 

soap oil tank in 1934 and one vegetable oil tank in 1934.
8

92
The property at 350-352 Eastern Avenue (present day 356 Eastern Avenue, 85 m north) 

was lis ted with a fuel oil tank installed in 1931 (no further details were provided) and as a 
service s tation between 1934 and 1965.

28

93 The property at 20 Sunlight Park Road (180 m north) was listed with s ix gasoline tanks 
installed in 1928. 28

94 The property located at 361-365 Eastern Avenue (40 m north) was listed as an automobile 
wrecking and recycling facility. 49

95
The property located at 356 Eastern Avenue (60 m north) was lis ted as an automobile 
wrecking and recycling facility.  In addition, 354 Eastern Avenue (same property) was 

listed under various salvage companies between 1950 and 1972. 
49

96 The property located at 9 Sunlight Park Road (50 m north) was listed for the use of PCBs. NA

97 Old Don Reclamation, located at the foot of Front Street in the old Don Channel (180 m 
northwest), was formerly lis ted as a dump in the 1880s. 58

98 An unknown source of diesel fuel to the ground was reported between 19 and 23 Lewis 
Street (120 m north) in 2010. NA

99 The property at 353 Eastern Avenue (80 m north), was listed between 1988 and 1998 for 
the generation of paint / pigment / coating residue. NA

100 The property located at 20 Sunlight Park Road (180 m north) is an automotive service 
facility (Mini Toronto). 10

101 The property at 525 Front Street (175 m west), was lis ted between 1986 and 1998 for the 
generation of various hazardous wastes. NA

102 The property 165 m northwest of the Site (17-19 Broadview Avenue), his torically included 
lumber s torage and roofing supplies (Frankel Bros. Limited). 59

103 Bovel Manufacturing Co. was located at 40 Lewis Street (145 m north) between 1929 and 
1934. NA

104
The property at 525 Front Street (175 m west) reported a release of an unknown quantity 

of fuel oil from an underground tank leak in 1989.    28

Off‐Site PCAs

CADILLAC FAIRVIEW CORPORATION LIMITED



LEGEND

RAILWAY
PHASE ONE PROPERTY BOUNDARY
PHASE ONE STUDY AREA (250 METRE OFFSET)

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(
!(

!(

!(

!(

!(

!(!(

!(

!(
!(

!(
!(!(

!(

CA
NA

DIA
N 

NAT
IO

NA
L 

RAI
LW

AY

LO
G

A
N

 A
VE

N
U

E

QUEEN STREET EAST

M
O

R
S

E
 S

TR
E

ET

JU
N

E
C

A
LL

W
O

O
D

W
AY

SA
U

LT
ER

 S
TR

EE
T

LA
N

E
 S

O
U

TH
 Q

U
EE

N
 W

E
S

T 
LO

G
A

N

BO
O

TH
 A

V
E

N
U

E

EASTERN AVENUE

GRAHAM PLACE

M
C

G
E

E
 S

TR
E

ET

EM
PI

R
E

 A
VE

N
U

E

D
IB

BL
E

 S
TR

EE
T

LA
N

E
1

S
O

U
TH

E
A

S
TE

R
N

W
E

ST

LOGAN

LA
N

E
 S

O
U

TH
 Q

U
EE

N
 E

A
S

T 
LO

G
A

N

LA
N

E
 E

AS
T 

M
C

G
E

E 
N

O
R

TH
 E

A
ST

E
R

N

105

106

107

108

109

110

112

113

115

116

117

118

119

121

122

124

125

127128

130

120
123

111

114 126

129

PA
TH

: S
:\C

lie
nt

s\
C

ad
illa

c_
Fa

irv
ie

w
\E

as
t_

H
ar

bo
ur

_L
an

ds
\9

9_
P

R
O

J\
19

13
19

33
\4

0_
PR

O
D

\0
00

4_
P

ha
se

_I
_E

SA
_N

ew
_R

eg
s\

19
13

19
33

-0
00

4-
H

S-
00

12
.m

xd
  P

R
IN

TE
D

 O
N

: 2
02

0-
04

-3
0 

AT
: 3

:1
2:

00
 P

M

IF
 T

H
IS

 M
EA

SU
R

EM
E

N
T 

D
O

ES
 N

O
T 

M
AT

C
H

 W
H

AT
 IS

 S
H

O
W

N
, T

H
E

 S
H

E
ET

 S
IZ

E 
H

AS
 B

EE
N

 M
O

D
IF

IE
D

 F
R

O
M

: A
N

SI
 B

25
m

m
0

CLIENT

NOTE(S)

REFERENCE(S)

1. ALL LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMATE.

PROJECT
PHASE ONE ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
21 DON ROADWAY, 30 BOOTH AVENUE, AND 375 AND 385 EASTERN
AVENUE, TORONTO, ONTARIO
TITLE

OFF-SITE POTENTIALLY CONTAMINATING ACTIVITIES

19131933 0004  A

2020-01-30

JT 

JT

JS

 

CONSULTANT

PROJECT NO. CONTROL REV. FIGURE

YYYY-MM-DD

DESIGNED

PREPARED

REVIEWED

APPROVED

0 30 60 90

1:2,000 METRES

BASE DATA -  MNR LIO, OBTAINED 2019
PRODUCED BY GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD UNDER LICENCE FROM ONTARIO MINISTRY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, © QUEENS PRINTER 2019
BASE IMAGERY SOURCE: ESRI, DIGITALGLOBE, GEOEYE, EARTHSTAR GEOGRAPHICS,
CNES/AIRBUS DS, USDA, USGS, AEROGRID, IGN, AND THE GIS USER COMMUNITY
PROJECTION: TRANSVERSE MERCATOR   DATUM: NAD 83   COORDINATE SYSTEM: UTM ZONE
17N

4B

Location PCA Detail PCA #
105 The property located immediately northeast of the Site had historically been 

occupied by Consumers Gas and operated as a coal gasification plant. 9

106 The presence of ASTs and USTs (ammonia and tar) were previously located 
immediately northeast of the Site. 8

107
Consumers Gas Company Ltd. (later Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc.), located at 
405 Eastern Avenue (immediately east of the northern portion of the Site), was 
listed for the generation of various hazardous wastes between 1986 and 2016.

NA

108

The City of Toronto works facility, at 50 Booth Avenue and 433 Eastern Avenue 
(immediately northeast), was present since 1976 in the area of the former 

Consumers Gas coal gasification plant. This facility included the generation of 
various hazardous wastes between 1986 and 2016.

52

109 Central Rubber Co. was historically present 150 m north of the Site (present day 
400 Eastern Avenue). 47

110
The property located at 85-87 Booth Avenue (180 m northeast) was occupied by 
Cox Varnish Co., Clensolene Refining Co. and Coke and Coke Screenings Yard 

historically. 
NA

111 Various industrial facilities were listed 150 m north of the Site (present day 400 
Eastern Avenue) between 1890 and 1985/86. NA

112 The presence of a former gasoline service station at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m 
north), which included at least two USTs. 28

113
The presence of a former gasoline service station at 410 Eastern Avenue (180 m 

northeast), which included one UST. Automotive repairs may also have been 
conducted at this location. 

28

114 The property located at 400 Eastern Avenue (150 m north) was occupied as an 
automotive repair facility. 10

115 The Atlas Chemical Co. (chemical manufacturing) was historically present 155 m 
north (present day 38-42 McGee Street). 8

116
Campbells Lubricating Specialties Ltd. (also Campbells Grease Co.) was 
historically present at 2-4 Empire Avenue and 414 Eastern Avenue (185 m 

northeast).
8

117 The property at 74 Logan Avenue (150 m northeast), was listed with a gasoline tank 
in 1927. 28

118 The property at 9 Dibble Street (100 m north), was historically lis ted as Petro 
Partners and was listed with a 500 L fuel oil fiberglass tank in 1996. 28

119
The property at 7 Dibble Street (90 m north), was historically lis ted as Betmar Truck 
Services Ltd. and was listed for a private fuel tank in 1993 (no further details were 

provided).  
28

120 The property at 433 Eastern Avenue (associated with 50 Booth Avenue, immediately 
northeast), was listed with releases of diesel fuel. 28

121 The property at 402-406 Eastern Avenue (part of present day 400 Eastern Avenue, 
150 m north) was listed in 1941. 28

122 Nymoc Products Co. located at 24 McGee Street (130 m north), was listed in the 
chemical registry. 8

123
The property located at 433 Eastern Avenue (immediately northeast) was listed for 

the storage and generation of PCB wastes, as well as a reclamation facility of 
PCBs. 

NA

124 The property at 102 Logan Avenue (200 m northeast) reported the presence of 
diesel fuel in a storm sewer from an unknown source in 1993. NA

125 The property at 415 Eastern Avenue (95 m northeast), was listed in 2009 for the 
generation of light fuels and oil skimmings & sludges. NA

126
The property at 400 Eastern Avenue (150 m north), was listed for the generation of 
various wastes under different companies between 1986 and 2008, including light 

fuels, other specified inorganics and photoprocessing wastes. 
NA

127
The property located at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m north), was historically occupied 

by Dibble Coal Co., which included the presence of interior and exterior coal 
storage.    

NA

128 The property at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m north), was historically occupied by 
Dibble Coal Co., which had a UST (contents not reported).    28

129 The property at 9 Dibble Street (100 m north), was historically lis ted as Stoker and 
Oil Burner Factory. NA

130
 The property 180 m north (present day 67 Saulter Street), was historically listed as 

Jas. C. Smith Coal & Coke Co. with lumber and coal storage. This property was 
also listed as Maydwell Manufacturing Co. Ltd. and Dominion Brass Products Ltd. 

NA
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131 A rail yard was formerly present immediately south of the Site. Some of the tracks 
remain approximately 35 m south of the Site. 46

132
Trans-Northern Pipelines Inc., located at 9 Don Roadway (immediately south of the 

western portion of the Site), was listed in the waste generator database for the 
generation of light fuels and oil skimmings & sludges in 2016.

NA

133 The Morse Soap Company was historically present approximately 100 m west of 
the Site. 50

134 A tannery was historically present 120 m west of the Site. 53

135 Various railway spurs were present in the surrounding properties in the Phase One 
Study Area (in excess of 50 m of the Site). 46

136 Imperial Oil Limited was present 100 m south of the Site (present day 601-673 
Lakeshore Boulevard East and 185 & 190 Villiers Street) historically. 14

137 British American Oil Co. Limited was present 150 m west of the Site historically. 14

138 W. Harris & Co. Limited Glue Factory was historically present 80 m west of the Site. 2

139 An auto service station with USTs was present 100 m south (present day 673 
Lakeshore Boulevard East). 28

140
The property at 601 Lakeshore Boulevard East and 625 Lakeshore Boulevard East 
(same property, 100 m south) was listed with two gasoline tanks in 1924 and three 

gasoline tanks in 1926.
28

141 The property at 169 Villiers Street (220 m southwest) was listed with a gasoline 
tank installed in 1930. 28

142 The property at 165 Villiers Street (240 m southwest) was listed with a gasoline 
tank installed in 1925. 28

143 The property at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East (90 m west), was listed for the 
storage and generation of PCB wastes. NA

144 The property located at 637 Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 100 m south) was 
listed for the use of PCBs. NA

145
The property at 586 Lakeshore Boulevard East (90 m west), was listed for the 

generation of various hazardous wastes and with approval for waste management 
systems.

58

146 The reported release of an unknown quantity of diesel fuel to the southbound Don 
Valley Parkway ramp to Lakeshore Boulevard East (at least 20 m west) in 1990. NA

147
It was reported that a mixture of diesel/water was pumped from a sewer located at 
the southeast corner of Don Roadway and Lakeshore Road East (75 m south) in 

2009.
NA

148
The property on the north side of Villiers Street (180 m south), was listed in 2005 
and 2006 for the generation of other specified inorganics and oil skimmings & 

sludges.
NA

149 The property at 572 Lakeshore Boulevard East (140 m west), was listed between 
1995 and 2004 for the generation of various hazardous wastes. NA

150 The property at 185 Villiers Street (200 m south), was listed between 1990 and 
1998 for the generation of light fuels NA

151 The property at 115 Saulter Street South (200 m south), was listed in 2005 for the 
generation of oil skimmings and sludge wastes. NA

152 Toronto Towing & Salvage Co. Ltd. was previously located at 170 Villiers Street (180 
m southwest). 49

153 In 1903, a city crematorium was present 140 m west. NA

154 A pork packaging facility was historically located 100 m west of the Site between the 
late 1800s and at least 1951. NA

155  The area located south of the Site was previously part of Ashbridge’s Bay and has 
been filled in.   30
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135 Various railway spurs were present in the surrounding properties in the Phase One Study Area (in excess of 
50 m of the Site). 46

155  The area located south of the Site was previously part of Ashbridge’s Bay and has been filled in.   30

156 Foot of Booth Dump (later McCleary Park Dump) was historically present 75 m southeast of the Site. 58

157 The property immediately northeast (City of Toronto works facility) included several ASTs and USTs for vehicle 
fuelling. 52

158 Mundey Cork Insulation Limited was his torically present 20 m east of the Site (present day 15-35 Booth 
Avenue). NA

159 Automatic Paper Box Co. Limited (later Fielder Paper Box Co. Ltd.) was historically present 55 m east of the 
Site (present day 10-32 Logan Avenue). 45

160
Alexander Murrey & Co. Ltd. and The Dominion Tar & Chemical Co. Ltd. were historically present 135 m 

southeast of the Site (present day 801 Lakeshore Boulevard East). This facility included several ASTs (the 
exact details are unknown).

NA

161 Stephen & Dean Bedding Co. was historically present 70 m northeast of the Site (present 47 Booth Avenue). NA

162
The property at 45 & 55 Logan Avenue and 10, 18 & 20 Morse Street (100 m east of the Site ) was occupied by 

Imperial Varnish & Colour Co. Ltd. Operations with an oil tar distillation / paint manufacturing facility. This 
property had mixing and manufacturing of paint as well as ASTs and USTs.

39

163
The properties at 45-55 Logan Avenue (110 m east), 20-36 Morse Street (165 m east) and 11 Morse Street 

(215 m east) were occupied by Purolator Courier Ltd. who operated a maintenance garage.  Purolated 
generated various hazardous wastes and had ASTs and USTs.

52

164
The property at 685 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south) was operated as Greyhound Lines of Canada 
Ltd. which had a maintenance garage. The facility generated is included the generation of various hazardous 

wastes and had USTs.
52

165 The property at 675-701 Lakeshore Boulevard East and 115 Saulter Street South (100 m south) was 
historically operated by The Barrett Co. and dis tilled crude coal tar dis tilling and saturated roofing felt. 14

166 The his torical presence of a coal yard located 80 m northeast (present day 55 Booth Avenue). NA

167 Two scrap metal yards were historically present 210 m east (present day 11 and 25 Morse Street). 49

168 J.C. Craig & Son (machine shop) was historically present at 54 Logan Avenue (100 m northeast). 34

169 A steel facility was historically present at 699 Lakeshore Boulevard East (100 m south). 34

170 The presence of a heating oil UST at 75-77 Logan Avenue (175 m northeast) in 1951. 28

171 The property 100 m south (120 Bouchette Street) was historically occupied by G.H. Godsal Equipment Ltd. 
and had an “old oil” tank. This property was also occupied by Sidon Motors in 1995. 28

172 A service garage with UST was historically present 165 m east (present day 36 Morse Street). 28

173 A facility historically operated by Brinks Canada Ltd. was present at 45-55 Logan Avenue (110 m east), and 
inferred to have operated as a vehicle service facility. 52

174 A UST, associated with a courier company, was historically present 185 m east (present day 20 Morse 
Street). 28

175 The property at 805 Lakeshore Boulevard East (215 m southeast), was his torically listed with a 1,000 L tank 
(contents unknown). 28

176
The property at 701 Lakeshore Boulevard East (formerly 100 m south) was listed with an underground tar 
feed pipe in 1920, a fuel oil tank and two gasoline tanks installed in 1921, a fuel oil tank and two gasoline 

tanks installed in 1936.
28

177 The property at 2-8 Morse Street (170 m east) was listed with one gasoline tank installed in 1921, one 
gasoline tank installed in 1924, and two gasoline tanks installed in 1926. 28

178 The property located at 43-45 Booth Avenue (65 m northeast) was listed as Booth Auto Wreckers between 
1972 and 1995. 49

179 The property located at 75-77 Logan Avenue (175 m northeast) included solvent storage. This property also 
included wood working and lumber storage. 51

180 Morse Street Dump (also Ashbridge’s & Morse Dump) located at the foot of Morse Street (210 m east) was 
present during the 1880s and 1890s. 58

181 Commissioners Street Incinerator was previously located at 400 Commissioners Street (230 m south). 58

182 A release of 60 L of mineral oil from a transformer at 44 Morse Street (180 m northeast) was reported in 
2007.  55

183 The property at 50 Morse Street (200 m northeast) was listed with a release of 100 L of furnace oil from a tank 
in 1993. 28

184 The property at 6 Booth Avenue (immediately south of the eastern portion of the Site), was listed in 2016 for 
the generation of other specified inorganics. NA

185 The property at 25 Booth Avenue (20 m east), was listed in 2007 and 2008 for the generation of organic 
laboratory chemicals, waste compressed gases, and paint/pigment/coating residues. NA

186 The property at 26 Logan Avenue (55 m east), was listed between 2001 and 2005 for the generation of 
aliphatic solvents. NA

187 An exterior coal yard was historically present 165 m east (at present day 36 Morse Street). NA

188 The Johnson Lumber Co. was present 100 m south (present day 120 Bouchette Street), which included 
exterior and interior lumber storage. 59

189 The property 20 m east (present day 15-33 Booth Avenue and 20-40 Logan Avenue), was historically listed as 
Precision Automotive Co. Ltd. and included automotive parts  manufacturing.  57

190 The property 75-79 Logan Avenue (175 m northeast) was his torically listed as Atlas Chemical Co. between 
1934 and 1945. 8

191 Sun Oil Co. Ltd. was historically present at 300 Commiss ioners Street (185 m south). 14
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APEC 1
Southwest portion of the Site - The historical operation on part of 

the Site by British American Oil Co. Limited as a tank farm for 
crude oil.

14

APEC 2
Northeast and eastern portions of the Site - The historical 

operation of part of the Site by Consumers Gas for coal 
gasification operations.

9

APEC 3
Northeast and eastern boundaries of the Site - The property 

located immediately northeast of the Site had historically been 
occupied by Consumers Gas and operated as a coal 

9

APEC 4 Western portion of the Site - The historical operation of part of 
the Site by Lever Bros. as a soap/detergent manufacturer. 50

APEC 5

Northwest boundary of the Site - The former Sunlight Soap 
Works (later Lever Bros.) factory was present 50 m northwest of 

the west portion of the Site. Operations included consisted of 
the manufacturing of soaps, detergents and personal hygiene 

products.

50

APEC 6 Various areas across the Site - Out of use on-Site rail spurs 
associated with historical operations at the Site. 46

APEC 7 Northwest boundary of the Site - Railway tracks are present 
immediately north of the west half of the Site. 46

APEC 8

Southern boundary of the Site - A rail yard was formerly present 
immediately south of the Site. Some tracks remain 

approximately 35 m south of the Site. Releases to the rail tracks 
have been reported historically.

46

APEC 9 North of Building 38 – A fuel oil UST historically present north of 
Building 38 (Liquids Building). 28

APEC 10
Northern portion of Building 36 – Three fuel oil USTs were 

historically present in the north section of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). 

28

APECs

CADILLAC FAIRVIEW CORPORATION LIMITED
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APEC 11 Southeast portion of the Site – Two 750,000 gallon ASTs for crude oil were his torically 
present on the southeast portion of the Site. 14

APEC 12a Northwest boundary of the Site – The former Sunlight Soap Works factory, located 50 m 
north of the Site, was historically equipped with several ASTs (gasoline and oil). 28

APEC 12b Northwest boundary of the Site – The former Sunlight Soap Works factory, located 50 m 
northwest of the Site, was historically equipped with several chemical ASTs. 8

APEC 13 Northeast of Building 46 – A 10,700 gallon AST for fuel oil  was located northeast of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building). 28

APEC 14 North of Building 41 – A diesel-containing belly AST was present north of Building 41 
(Warehouse Building). 28

APEC 15
Northwest corner of Building 36 -  An oil UST was his torically present at the northwest 

corner of Building 36 (Finishing Building). The UST was replaced with two ASTs in 
1982/84 at the same lcoation. 

28

APEC 16 Southwest corner of Building 35 - An electrical sub-station was formerly present in the 
southwest corner of Building 35 (Boiler House).  55

APEC 17 South of Building 38 - Two ASTs containing acid were formerly present south of Building 
38 (Liquids Building).  1

APEC 18 East of Building 36 - Two 26,000 gallon alkane-containing ASTs were formerly present 
east of Building 36 (Finishing Building). 28

APEC 19 Northeast Portion of the Site - A 156,000 gallon UST containing tar related to the former 
operation of the coal gasification plant was present in the northeast portion of the Site. 9

APEC 20 North of Building 35 - Two heating oil ASTs (and associated s taining) were formerly 
present north of Building 35 (Boiler House).  28

APEC 21 East of Building 36 - Up to an additional seven ASTs were historically present east of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building). NA

APEC 22
North of Building 38 - Six ASTs (contents unknown) were historically present north of 

Building 38 (Liquids Building). NA

APEC 23 East of Building 42 - Two vertical ASTs, and one aqua ammonia AST, were historically 
present east of Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). NA

APEC 24 North of Building 42 - Two vertical ASTs were his torically present north of Building 42 
(Finishing Building). 

NA

APEC 25 South of Building 35 – A waste oil AST was located south of Building 35 (Boiler House).  28

APEC 26 East of Building 38 – An AST containing aqua ammonia was formerly present east of 
Building 38 (Liquids Building). 8

APEC 27 East of Building 38 – An empty AST, formerly containing sodium ether sulphate, was 
present east of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 50

APEC 28 Ground floor of Building 36 - An AST present on the ground floor of Building 36 (Finishing 
Building). 50

APEC 29 South of Building 36 – Two heat transfer fluid overflow ASTs were present south of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building). 8

APEC 30
Northeast and eastern boundaries of the Site – The presence of ASTs and USTs 
containing ammonia and tar, previously located immediately northeast of the Site, 

associated with the Consumers Gas facility.
8

APECs
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APEC 31

Northeast and eastern boundaries of the Site – The property 
immediately north of the east portion of the Site (City of Toronto 

works facility) included several ASTs and USTs for vehicle 
fuelling. In addition, this property was listed releases of diesel 

fuel.

52

APEC 32 Central portion of the Site – A pond was present on the 
southcentral portion of the Site. NA

APEC 33 Southwest portion of the Site – A pond was present on the 
southwest portion of the Site. 

NA

APEC 34
Central and southwest portion of the Site – Previous subsurface 

investigations completed at the Site identified the presence of 
surficial fill materials at the Site, including coal.

30

APEC 35

Eastern Portion of 21 Don Roadway – Previously identified 
DNAPL in groundwater, and red, viscous hydrocarbon liquid 

within the silty clay deposits, on the eastern portion of 21 Don 
Roadway.

NA

APEC 36 Southwest portion of the Site - Previously identified LNAPL in 
groundwater on the southwest portion of the Site. NA

APEC 37
Southeast of Building 36 – Visual evidence of soap/detergent in 

groundwater downgradient from the historic soap/detergent 
manufacturing buildings.  

50

APEC 38 Western portion of the Site – Previously identified soil 
exceedances at 21 Don Roadway. Na

APEC 39 Vicinty of Building 42 – Previously identified soil exceedances 
(lead) at 21 Don Roadway. NA

APEC 40 West of Building 36 – Previously identified soil exceedances 
(pesticides) from west of Building 36 (Finishing Building). NA

APEC 41
Northwest portion of Building 36 – Previously identified soil 

exceedances (boron) from near the northwest portion of 
Building 36 (Finishing Building).

NA

APECs
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17N

Location APEC Detail PCA #

APEC 42
Eastern Portion of the Site – Previously identified soil 

exceedances, including PAH, PHC, VOCs and metals at 30 
Booth Avenue.

NA

APEC 43

Eastern portion of the Site – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances of PAHs, PHCs, VOCs and metals at 30 Booth 
Avenue. In addition, numerous borehole locations identified  

coal tar product several metres  thick on this portion of the Site.

NA

APEC 44

Eastern portion of the Site – The operation of 30 Booth Avenue 
as an industrial laundry facility. There is no evidence that  dry 
cleaning was  performed on the Site in association with this 

operation.

NA

APEC 45
Eastern portion of the Site – The generation of aliphatic solvents 

in 2009 and 2011 by Ainsworth Incorporated at 30 Booth 
Avenue. The nature of this business is unknown.

NA

APEC 46
Eastern portion of the Site – The building at 30 Booth Avenue 
previously included a waste transfer station for the treatment 

and processing of biomedical wastes.
58

APEC 47 Eastern portion of the Site – Bulk storage of road salts at 30 
Booth Avenue. 48

APEC 48 Western Portion of the Site – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances of BTEX, PHCs and PAHs at 21 Don Roadway. NA

APEC 49
Western Portion of the Site – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances of TCE at 21 Don Roadway at previously installed 

monitoring well MW112.
NA

APEC 50 Western portion of the Site – Previously identified groundwater 
exceedances of sodium 21 Don Roadway. NA

APEC 51
Western portion of the Site – Historical phase separated 

petroleum product was reported in the on-Site manholes and 
sewer system piping at 21 Don Roadway.

NA

APEC 52 Western portion of the Site – Reports of several chemical spills 
throughout 21 Don Roadway. 8

APEC 53 Western portion of the Site – A release of an unreported volume 
of process effluent to the sanitary sewer in 2008. 8

APEC 54 Western portion of the Site – A release of 2,000 L of propylene 
glycol to the sanitary sewer in 2005. 4

APECs
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APEC 55 Western portion of the Site – A release of 20,000 L of oily water in 
2015. 8

APEC 56 Western portion of the Site – A release of 300 L of sulphfonic acid 
to the ground in 2007. 1

APEC 57 Western portion of the Site – A release of an unreported quantity of 
sulphonic acid in 2008. 1

APEC 58
North boundary of the Site – The former presence of acid ASTs at 
the former Sunlight Soap factory (50 m north of the west portion of 

the Site). 
1

APEC 59
North boundary of the Site – The reported release of an 

unreported quantity of PCBs at the former Sunlight Soap factory 
(50 m north of the west portion of the Site) in 1983. 

NA

APEC 60 Western portion of the Site – The generation of various hazardous 
wastes in 2010 by S. Funtig & Associates Inc. at 21 Don Roadway. NA

APEC 61
Western portion of the Site – The generation of oil skimmings & 

sludges in 2015 by Enbridge Gas Distribution Inc. at 21 Don 
Roadway. 

NA

APEC 62 East of Building 35 – A waste liquids temporary holding building 
was previously located east of Building 35 (Boiler House). NA

APEC 63

Northand east boundary of the Site adjacent to 405 Eastern 
Avenue – The property at 405 Eastern Avenue (immediately east 

of the northern portion of the Site), was listed for the generation of 
various hazardous wastes between 1986 and 2016.

NA

APEC 64

Northern and eastern boundaries of the Site – The City of Toronto 
works facility was present at 50 Booth Avenue and 433 Eastern 
Avenue (immediately north and east of the central and eastern 

portions of the Site), in operation since 1976.

52

APEC 65
Building area at 30 Booth Avenue – It was reported that a 22,709 L 

tank of 12% sodium hypochlorite solution and a 205 L drum of 
varsol were previously present at 30 Booth Avenue.

8

APEC 66

Within and in the vicinity of Buildings 36 and 42 – Former 
chemical storage within and in the vicinity of Building 36 

(Finishing Building) and Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation 
Building).

8

APEC 67
Western portion of the Site – 21 Don Roadway reportedly received 

hydrogen gas for the manufacturing of plastic containers using 
extrusion blow moulding processes and hydrogen gas.

43

APEC 68 Central portion of the Site – TTC storage yard  on the central 
portion of the Site. 52

APEC 69 North of Building 35 – Railway ties were present on the ground 
north of Building 35 (Boiler House). 52

APECs
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1:2,500 METRES

BASE DATA -  MNR LIO, OBTAINED 2019
PRODUCED BY GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD UNDER LICENCE FROM ONTARIO MINISTRY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, © QUEENS PRINTER 2019
BASE IMAGERY SOURCE: ESRI, DIGITALGLOBE, GEOEYE, EARTHSTAR GEOGRAPHICS,
CNES/AIRBUS DS, USDA, USGS, AEROGRID, IGN, AND THE GIS USER COMMUNITY
PROJECTION: TRANSVERSE MERCATOR   DATUM: NAD 83   COORDINATE SYSTEM: UTM ZONE
17N

Location APEC Detail PCA #

APEC 70

Exterior of 21 Don Roadway and within Buildings 36, 38 and 42 
– Spill control measures located on the exterior of 21 Don 

Roadway and within Building 36 (Finishing Building), Building 
38 (Liquids Building) and Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation 

Building).

58

APEC 71 North of Building 40 – Chemical storage shed located north of 
Building 40 (Carpenter Shop). 8

APEC 72 Southeast of Building 38 – In-ground pit (Pit #1), located 
southeast of Building 38 (Liquids Building). 58

APEC 73 Southeast of Building 38 – In-ground pit (Pit #2), located east of 
Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation Building). 58

APEC 74 West side of Building 40 - Interceptor pit located along the west 
side of Building 40 (Carpenter Shop). 58

APEC 75 North of Building 36 – Spill containment areas and collection 
pits were present north of Building 36 (Finishing Building). 58

APEC 76
Rail shed area – Spill containment areas and collection pits 
were present below the railway spurs located in the rail shed 

area.
58

APEC 77 West central portion of Building 41 – An out-of-use oil/water 
separator in Building 41 (Warehouse Building).  58

APEC 78
East central portion of the buliding at 30 Booth Avenue – The 

presence of a hydraulically-operated elevator within the eastern 
portion of the building at 30 Booth Avenue.

NA

APECs
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0 50 100

1:2,500 METRES

BASE DATA -  MNR LIO, OBTAINED 2019
PRODUCED BY GOLDER ASSOCIATES LTD UNDER LICENCE FROM ONTARIO MINISTRY OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, © QUEENS PRINTER 2019
BASE IMAGERY SOURCE: ESRI, DIGITALGLOBE, GEOEYE, EARTHSTAR GEOGRAPHICS,
CNES/AIRBUS DS, USDA, USGS, AEROGRID, IGN, AND THE GIS USER COMMUNITY
PROJECTION: TRANSVERSE MERCATOR   DATUM: NAD 83   COORDINATE SYSTEM: UTM ZONE
17N

Location APEC Detail PCA #
APEC 79

North of Building 35 – The historical presence of coal stored at ground 
surface north of Building 35 (Boiler House) NA

APEC 80
East of Building 38 – A UST was historically present east of Building 

38 (Liquids Building). 28

APEC 81
South of Building 42 – Five vertical and one horizontal ASTs were 

historically present south of Building 42 (Chemithon/Sulphonation 
Building). 

8

APEC 82
Northwest portion of the Site – Former concrete manufacturing plant 

on the northwest portion of the Site. 12

APEC 83
Northwest portion of the Site – A fuel oil UST was formerly present in 

the vicinity of the former concrete manufacturing building on the 28

APEC 84
Northern portion of the Site – The presence of a former gasoline 

service station at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m north), which included at 28

APEC 85
Northern portion of the Site – The property at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 
m north), was historically occupied by Dibble Coal Co., and included 

the presence of a UST (contents not reported).    
28

APEC 86
West central portion of Building 41 – The presence of a hydraulically-

operated elevator within the western portion of the Warehouse 
Building (Building 41).

NA

APEC 87
Northern boundary - Various industrial facilities were listed 40-65 m 

north of the Site (present day 341-365 Eastern Avenue). NA

APEC 88
Northern boundary - Various industrial facilities were lis ted at 356-362 

Eastern Avenue (60 m north). NA

APEC 89
Northern boundary - The property at 299 Eastern Avenue (50 m north), 

was historically lis ted with various gasoline/oil s torage tanks. 28

APEC 90
Northern boundary - The property at 299 Eastern Avenue (50 m north), 

was historically listed with various tanks (chemical, soap oil and 
vegetable oil).

8

APEC 91
Northern boundary - The property located at 361-365 Eastern Avenue 

(40 m north) was lis ted as an automobile wrecking and recycling 
facility.

49

APEC 92

Northern boundary - The property located at 356 Eastern Avenue (60 m 
north) was lis ted as an automobile wrecking and recycling facility.  In 

addition, 354 Eastern Avenue (same property) was listed under 
various salvage companies between 1950 and 1972.

49

APEC 93
Northern boundary - The property located at 433 Eastern Avenue 

(immediately northeast) was listed for the storage and generation of 
PCB wastes, as well as a reclamation facility of PCBs.

NA

APEC 94
Northern boundary - The property located at 398 Eastern Avenue (20 m 

north), was historically occupied by Dibble Coal Co., which included 
the presence of interior and exterior coal storage.    

NA

APECs
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From: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org>
Sent: November 13, 2019 2:15 PM
To: Noble, Jaime
Subject: RE: 19131933 TSSA Database Search 

EXTERNAL EMAIL 

Thank you for your inquiry. 

We have no record in our database of any fuel storage tanks at the subject address (addresses). 

For a further search in our archives please complete our release of public information form found at 
https://www.tssa.org/en/about-tssa/release-of-public-information.aspx?_mid_=392 and email the completed form to 
publicinformationservices@tssa.org or through mail along with a fee of $56.50 (including HST) per location. The fee is 
payable with credit card (Visa or MasterCard) or with a Cheque made payable to TSSA. 

Although TSSA believes the information provided pursuant to your request is accurate, please note that TSSA does 
not warrant this information in any way whatsoever. 

Thank you and have a great day, 

Roxana 

From: Noble, Jaime <Jaime_Noble@golder.com>  
Sent: November 13, 2019 10:26 AM 
To: Public Information Services <publicinformationservices@tssa.org> 
Subject: 19131933 TSSA Database Search  

Good Afternoon,  

May you please perform a TSSA database record search for any underground storage tanks, registered 
fuel tanks, outstanding instructions, incident reports, fuel oil spills or contaminations records for the 
following locations. We found additional information that lead us to this address: 

- 21 Don Roadway, Toronto, Ontario
- 30 Booth Avenue, Toronto, Ontario
- 375 Eastern Avenue, Toronto, Ontario
- 385 Eastern Avenue, Toronto, Ontario
- 393 Eastern Avenue, Toronto, Ontario
- 20 Booth Avenue, Toronto, Ontario

Public Information Agent 
Facilities and Business Services 
345 Carlingview Drive 
Toronto, Ontario M9W 6N9 
Tel: +1-416-734-6222 | Fax: +1-416-734-3568 | E-Mail: publicinformationservices@tssa.org 
www.tssa.org 



2

Jaime 
 
Jaime Brear (B.A. Hons.) 
Environmental Technician 

 
100 Scotia Court, Whitby, Ontario, Canada L1N 8Y6          
T: +1 905 723 2727 | D: +1 (905) 723-2727 x6612 | golder.com   
LinkedIn | Facebook | Twitter 
 
Work Safe, Home Safe  
 
This email transmission is confidential and may contain proprietary information for the exclusive use of the intended 

recipient. Any use, distribution or copying of this transmission, other than by the intended recipient, is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please notify the sender and delete all copies. Electronic media is susceptible to unauthorized modification, deterioration, and incompatibility. Accordingly, 
the electronic media version of any work product may not be relied upon.                    
 
Golder and the G logo are trademarks of Golder Associates Corporation         
 
Please consider the environment before printing this email.    
 
This electronic message and any attached documents are intended only for the named recipients. This 
communication from the Technical Standards and Safety Authority may contain information that is privileged, 
confidential or otherwise protected from disclosure and it must not be disclosed, copied, forwarded or distributed 
without authorization. If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete 
the original message.  
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Photo 1 – View of the western portion of the Site, including 
Building 36 (left) and Building 42 (right), facing north.

Photo 2 – View of west side of Building 36, facing north.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 3 – Interior view of the ground floor area of Building 36.

Photo 4 – Interior view of former manufacturing area on the sixth 
floor of Building 36.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 5 – Interior view of former manufacturing areas on the fifth 
floor of Building 36.

Photo 6 – Interior view of former manufacturing areas of the third 
floor of Building 36.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 7 – View of the former tank and containment area located 
immediately north of Building 36, facing east.

Photo 8 – View of the former rail spur area, between Building 36 
(left) and Building 35 (right), facing north.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 9 – Interior view of Building 35, former Liquids Building.

Photo 10 – View of former Pit #1 area and exterior tank areas 
located east of Building 36, facing southwest.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario

2019-11-19

JS

JS

Photographic Record

19131933
SL

SL D



Photo 11 – View of the former Boiler House (Building 38), facing 
southeast.

Photo 12 – Interior view of the former Boiler House (Building 38).

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 13 – View of Building 42, facing south.

Photo 14 – Interior view of Building 42, former Chemithon / 
Sulphonation Plant).

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 15 – View of self-contained former chemical storage shed. 

Photo 16 – Interior view of the former Carpenter Shop (Building 40).

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 17 – Interior view of Building 41, occupied by TTC for warehousing.

Photo 18 – View of former interior rail spur area, located in the 
southern portion of Building 41.
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Photo 19 – View of former forklift wash area with location of out-
of-use oil water separator (Building 41).

Photo 20 – View of the trailer storage yard located on the south 
central portion of the Site, facing south.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 21 – View of the TTC leased parking area located on the 
north central portion of the Site, facing northeast.

Photo 22 – View of the TTC leased work area located on the 
central portion of the Site, facing east.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 23 – View of the TTC mobile brine truck located on the 
central portion of the Site, facing south.

Photo 24 – View of exterior storage area, leased on the northwest 
portion of the Site (385 Eastern Avenue), facing southwest.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
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Photo 25 – View of the north portion of the Site, leased area for vehicle 
parking (375 Eastern Avenue) and exterior storage (385 Eastern 
Avenue), facing southwest.

Photo 26 – View of the building at 30 Booth Avenue (facing west).

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
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Photo 27 – View of reception area within the building at 30 Booth 
Avenue. 

Photo 28 – View of typical film studio area within the building at 
30 Booth Avenue.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
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Photo 29 – View of paint booth within the building at 30 Booth 
Avenue, used for painting film sets.

Photo 30 – View of paint storage room located within the building 
at 30 Booth Avenue. 

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
East Harbour Lands, Toronto, Ontario
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Photo 31 – View of exterior salt storage located southwest of the 
building at 30 Booth Avenue, facing south.

Photo 32 – View of exterior storage trailers located west of the 
building at 30 Booth Avenue, facing north.

Cadillac Fairview Corporation Phase One Environmental Site Assessment, 
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